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1. Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure 
Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method of 
blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor detects your 
blood movement through your brachial artery and converts the 
movements into a digital reading.

1.1 Safety Instructions
This instruction manual provides you with important information 
about the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the 
safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of 
these instructions. If you do not understand these instructions or 
have any questions, contact your local OMRON representative 
before attempting to use this monitor. For specific information 
about your own blood pressure, consult with your physician.

1.2 Intended Use
This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood 
pressure and pulse rate in adult patient population. The device detects 
the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement and gives 
a warning signal with readings. It is mainly designed for general 
household use.

1.3 Receiving and Inspection
Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If 
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your local 
OMRON representative.

2. Important Safety Information
Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual 
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly 
for your safety.
Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own 
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

• DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or persons 
who cannot express themselves.

• DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood 
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your physician. 
ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat high blood 
pressure.

• DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under medical 
treatment.

• DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an intravenous drip 
or blood transfusion.

• DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency (HF) 
surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) equipment, 
computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may result in incorrect 
operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near 
flammable gas.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular premature beats or 
atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor perfusion; diabetes; 
pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal disease. NOTE that any of these 
conditions in addition to patient motion, trembling, or shivering may 
affect the measurement reading.

• NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. ALWAYS 
consult with your physician.

• To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter cable 
away from infants, toddlers and children.

• This product contains small parts that may cause a choking hazard if 
swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

Data Transmission
• This product emits radio frequencies (RF) in the 2.4 GHz band. DO 

NOT use this product in locations where RF is restricted, such as on an 
aircraft or in hospitals. Turn off the Bluetooth® feature in this 
monitor, remove batteries and/or unplug the AC adapter when in RF 
restricted areas.

EN
2.1 Warning

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.
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AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter cable is 

damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn off the power 
and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

• Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO NOT use 
in a multi-outlet plug.

• NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric outlet with 
wet hands.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and children.

• Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you 
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an arm 
where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous (A-V) 
shunt, is present because of temporary interference to blood flow 
and could result in injury.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have had 
a mastectomy.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff inflation can 
cause bruising.

• DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary because 
bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

• ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.
• Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a 

measurement.
• When the monitor malfunctions, it may get hot. DO NOT touch the 

monitor if it occurs.
• DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than measuring 

blood pressure.

• During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any other 
electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is within 30 cm of 
this monitor. This may result in incorrect operation of the monitor 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of water 
splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

• DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or on an 
aircraft.

• DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or vibrations.
• DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or high 

or low temperatures. Refer to section 5.
• During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the monitor is 

not causing prolonged impairment to blood circulation.
• DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as medical 

clinics or physician offices.
• DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) 

equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect operation 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, exercising and 
eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a measurement.

• Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.
• Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while taking a 

measurement.
• Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.
• ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is within 

the specified range of the cuff.
• Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature before 

taking a measurement. Taking a measurement after an extreme 
temperature change could lead to an inaccurate reading. OMRON 
recommends waiting for approximately 2 hours for the monitor to 
warm up or cool down when the monitor is used in an environment 
within the temperature specified as operating conditions after it is 
stored either at the maximum or at the minimum storage 
temperature. For additional information on operating and storage/
transport temperature, refer to section 5.

• DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. Refer to 
section 5.

• DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

2.2 Caution

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided,may 
result in minor or moderate injury to 
the user or patient, or cause damage to 
the equipment or other property.
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• DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. This 
may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.

• To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.

• ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories 
specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, arm cuffs 
and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous to this monitor.

• ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other arm 
cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

• Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in bruising of 
the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If your systolic 
pressure is more than 210 mmHg” in section 9 of instruction manual 

 for additional information.

Data Transmission
• DO NOT replace batteries or unplug the AC adapter while your 

readings are being transferred to your smart device. This may result 
in incorrect operation of this monitor and failure to transfer your 
blood pressure data.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.
• When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to safely 

pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC adapter cable.
• When handling the AC adapter cable:

Do not damage it. / Do not break it. / Do not tamper with it.
DO NOT pinch it. / Do not forcibly bend or pull it. / Do not twist it.
DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

• Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.
• Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.
• Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage
• DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly aligned.
• ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this monitor. 

DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new and used 
batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of batteries together.

• Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long period of 
time.

• If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty 
of clean water. Consult with your physician immediately.

• If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin immediately 
with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, injury or pain 
persists, consult with your physician.

• DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.
• Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working 

condition.

2.3 General Precautions
• When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube should 

be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm on the air 
tube.

• Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may 
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm for 
measurements. If the values between both arms differ substantially, 
check with your physician on which arm to use for your 
measurements.

• When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your 
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC 
adapter.

• To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while taking 
a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with 

local regulations.
• The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new 

batteries.
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3. Error Messages and Troubleshooting
If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the problem persists, 
please refer to the table below.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

appears or the arm 
cuff does not 
inflate.

The [START/STOP] button was pressed 
while the arm cuff is not applied.

Press the [START/STOP] button again to turn the monitor 
off. After inserting the air plug securely and applying the 
arm cuff correctly, press the [START/STOP] button.

Air plug is not completely plugged 
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug securely.

The arm cuff is not applied correctly. Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual .

Air is leaking from the arm cuff. Replace the arm cuff to the new one. Refer to section 13 of 
instruction manual .

appears or a 
measurement 
cannot be 
completed after 
the arm cuff 
inflates.

You move or talk during a 
measurement and the arm cuff does 
not inflate sufficiently.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement. If “E2” 
appears repeatedly, inflate the arm cuff manually until the 
systolic pressure is 30 to 40 mmHg above your previous 
readings. Refer to section 9 of instruction manual .Due to the systolic pressure is above 

210 mmHg, a measurement cannot be 
taken.

appears
The arm cuff is inflated exceeding the 
maximum allowable pressure.

Do not touch the arm cuff and/or bend the air tube while 
taking a measurement. If inflating the arm cuff manually, 
refer to section 9 of instruction manual .

appears
You move or talk during a measurement. 
Vibrations disrupt a measurement.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement.

appears
The pulse rate is not detected 
correctly.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual . 
Remain still and sit correctly during a measurement.
If the “  ” symbol continues to appear, we recommend 
you to consult with your physician. 

/
/

appears

does not flash 
during a 
measurement
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appears
The monitor has malfunctioned. Press the [START/STOP] button again. If “Er” still appears, 

contact your local OMRON representative.

appears

The monitor cannot connect to a 
smart device or transmit data 
correctly.

Follow the instructions shown in the “OMRON connect” 
app. If the “Err” symbol still appears after checking the 
app, contact your local OMRON representative.

flashes
The monitor is waiting for pairing with 
the smart device.

Refer to section 5 of instruction manual  for pairing 
your monitor with your smart device, or press [START/
STOP] button to cancel pairing and turn your monitor off.

flashes The monitor is ready to transfer your 
readings to the smart device.

Open the “OMRON connect” app to transfer your 
readings.

flashes

More than 80 readings are not 
transferred.

Pair or transfer your readings to the “OMRON connect” 
app so you can keep them in memory in the app, and this 
error symbol disappears.

The date and time is not set.

appears
There are 100 readings in memory to 
be transferred

flashes Batteries are low. Replacing all 4 batteries with new ones is recommended. 
Refer to section 4 of instruction manual .

appears or the 
monitor is turned 
off unexpectedly 
during a 
measurement

Batteries are depleted. Immediately replace all 4 batteries with new ones. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Nothing appears on the 
display of the monitor.

 
Battery polarities are not properly 
aligned.

Check the battery installation for proper placement. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution
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4. Maintenance
4.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:
Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer will void 
the user warranty.

4.2 Storage
• Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff. 
Note: Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the storage case.
• Store your monitor and other components in a clean, safe location.
• Do not store your monitor and other components:

• If your monitor and other components are wet.
• In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct 

sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.
• In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

4.3 Cleaning
• Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.
• Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) 

detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff, and then wipe them 
with a dry cloth.

• Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other 
components in water.

• Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your 
monitor and arm cuff or other components.

4.4 Calibration and Service
• The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully tested 

and is designed for a long service life.
• It is generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two 

years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult your 
authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at the 
address given on the packaging or attached literature.

Readings appear too high 
or too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many factors including stress, time of day, and/or how you apply 
the arm cuff, may affect your blood pressure. Review section 2 of instruction manual .

Any other communication 
issue occurs.

Follow the instructions shown in the smart device, or visit the “Help” section in the “OMRON 
connect" app for further help. If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON 
representative.

Any other problem occurs.
Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the monitor off, then press it again to take a measurement. 
If the problem continues, remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. Then re-install batteries.
If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON representative.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

Caution
DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

Caution
To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.
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5. Specifications
Product description OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor
Model JPN610T Display LCD digital display
Cuff pressure range 0 to 299 mmHg Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.
Blood pressure measurement range SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg
Accuracy Pressure: ±3 mmHg / Pulse: ±5% of display reading
Inflation Automatic by electric pump Deflation Automatic pressure release valve
Measurement method Oscillometric method Transmission method Bluetooth® Low Energy
Wireless communication Frequency range: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulation: GFSK

Effective radiated power: < 20 dBm
Operating mode Continuous operation Applied part Type BF (arm cuff )
IP classification Monitor: IP20 / Optional AC adapter: IP21
Maximum temperature of the 
applied part

Lower than +43°C Rating DC6 V 4.0 W

Power source 4 “AA” batteries 1.5 V or optional AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
Battery life Approximately 1000 measurements (using new alkaline batteries)
Durable period (Service life) Monitor: 5 years / Cuff: 5 years / Optional AC adapter: 5 years
Operating conditions +10 to +40°C / 15 to 90% RH (non-condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa
Storage / Transport conditions -20 to +60°C / 10 to 90% RH (non-condensing)
Weight (not including batteries) Monitor: approximately 340 g / Arm cuff: approximately 130 g
Dimensions (approximately value) Monitor: 105 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) × 152 mm (L)

Arm cuff: 145 mm × 466 mm (air tube: 750 mm)
Cuff circumference applicable to 
the monitor

220 to 420 mm

Memory Stores up to 100 readings
Contents Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” batteries, storage case, Instruction Manual  and 

, setup instructions
Protection against electric shock Internally powered ME equipment (when using only batteries)

Class II ME equipment (optional AC adapter)
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Note
• These specifications are subject to change without notice.
• This monitor is clinically investigated according to the requirements of ISO 81060-2:2013. In the clinical validation study, K5 was used on 85 

subjects for determination of diastolic blood pressure.
• IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter are protected 

against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapter is protected against oblique falling water 
drops which may cause issues during a normal operation.

About a wireless communication interference
This product operates in an unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In the event this Product is used near other wireless devices such as microwave and 
wireless LAN, which operate on the same frequency band as this Product, there is a possibility that interference may occur. If interference occurs, 
stop the operation of the other devices or relocate this Product away from other wireless devices before attempting to use it.

6. Important Information regarding Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
JPN610T manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. conforms to IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is available at: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Refer to the EMC information for JPN610T on the website.

7. Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration
• This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. The Core component for OMRON blood 

pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is produced in Japan.
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1. 簡介
感謝您選購 OMRON 自動血壓計。本血壓計採用示波震盪法測量血

壓。這表示，本血壓計可偵測您的肱動脈血液流動，並將血液流動

轉換為數位數值。

1.1 安全指示
本使用說明書為您提供有關 OMRON 自動血壓計的重要資訊。 為了

確保您能安全並正確地使用本血壓計，請閱讀並確實了解所有這些

指示。在使用本血壓計之前，若您對這些指示有任何不了解或疑問

之處，請洽當地 OMRON 代表。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，請諮詢

醫師。

1.2 用途
本裝置是數位血壓計，主要用於測量成人患者族群的血壓及脈搏

數。本裝置會偵測測量過程中出現的不規則脈波，並根據數值發出

警告訊號。本產品主要適用於一般居家使用。

1.3 收貨與檢驗
請拆開本血壓計的包裝，並檢查是否有破損。若血壓計損壞，請勿

使用並洽詢當地 OMRON 代表。

2. 重要安全須知
使用本血壓計前，請閱讀使用說明書的重要安全須知。為了您的安

全，請嚴格遵守本使用說明書。

請妥善保存本說明書，以便日後隨時查閱。如需個人血壓的詳細資

訊，請諮詢醫師。

• 嬰幼兒、兒童或無法表達個人意願的人，請勿使用本產品。
• 請勿依據本血壓計的測量數值，自行調整藥物。請依醫師處方服
藥。唯有醫師具備診斷及治療高血壓之資格。

• 請勿在受傷的手臂上，或正在接受治療的手臂上使用本血壓計。
• 請勿在靜脈滴注或輸血過程中套上手臂壓脈帶。
• 請勿在有高頻率 (HF) 外科手術設備、核磁共振造影 (MRI) 或電腦
斷層 (CT) 掃描儀的區域中使用本血壓計，以免導致血壓計運作異
常或造成量測數值不精確。

• 請勿在多氧環境或可燃氣體附近使用本血壓計。
• 若您有下列任何情況，在使用本裝置之前請先諮詢您的醫師：心
房或心室期外搏動或心房顫動等常見的心律不整、動脈硬化、灌

流不佳、糖尿病、懷孕、妊娠毒血症、腎臟疾病。請注意，上述

情況以及病患的動作、發抖或顫抖，可能會影響測量數值。

• 絕對不要依據測量數值自行診斷或自行治療，請隨時諮詢您的
醫師。

• 為避免窒息的發生，請讓空氣管和交流變壓器纜線遠離嬰幼兒和
兒童。

• 本產品組成包含細小零件，若嬰幼兒和兒童不慎吞入，可能會造
成噎塞危險。

資料傳輸
• 本產品發射 2.4 Ghz 頻段的射頻 (RF)。請勿在 RF 受限的位置使用
本產品，例如在飛機上或醫院內。在 RF 受限的區域，請關閉此血
壓計中的 Bluetooth® 功能，取出電池和 /或拔下交流變壓器。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 如果此血壓計或交流變壓器纜線受損，請勿使用交流變壓器。如
果此血壓計或纜線受損，請關閉電源並立即拔下交流變壓器。

• 將交流變壓器插入適當的電壓插座。請勿用於多插孔插頭。
• 切勿用濕手插入或拔掉電源插座上的交流變壓器。
• 請勿拆卸或嘗試修理交流變壓器。

ZH-TW 2.1 警告 表示若未避免，可能會導致人員死
亡或重傷等具有潛在危險的情況。
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電池管理與使用
• 請將電池收在嬰幼兒與兒童接觸不到的地方。

• 若您發生皮膚發炎或不適，請停止使用本血壓計並諮詢您的
醫師。

• 使用本血壓計測量時，可能會導致下列人士的血流遭受暫時干
擾：手臂上曾進行血管內通路、血管內療法或動靜脈 (A-V) 分流；
也可能造成傷害，使用前請諮詢醫師。

• 若您接受過乳房切除手術，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的
醫師。

• 若您患有嚴重血流量問題或血液病徵，由於壓脈帶加壓時可能會
造成瘀血，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

• 請勿進行非必要的測量，否則可能會因為血液流動不順暢而造成
瘀血。

• 如未在手臂上捲緊手臂壓脈帶，請勿加壓。
• 若測量時手臂壓脈帶未啟動減壓，請取下手臂壓脈帶。
• 血壓計故障時，機體可能會變熱。如果發生此情況，請勿觸碰血
壓計。

• 血壓計僅能用來測量血壓，請勿用於其他用途。
• 測量時，請確認距離血壓計 30 cm 以內沒有行動裝置或其他會散
發電磁場的電子裝置，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測數值

不精確。

• 請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數
值不正確。

• 請勿在潮溼或可能讓水潑灑在血壓計的地方使用，以免造成血壓
計損壞。

• 請勿在移動中的交通工具（例如汽車）內或飛機上操作本血壓
計。

• 請避免讓血壓計掉落地面或遭受強力撞擊、震動。

• 請避免將血壓計置於高濕度或低濕度處，或者高溫、低溫處。請
參閱第 5 節。

• 測量過程中，觀察手臂以確保血壓計不會對血液循環造成長期
損害。

• 請勿在頻繁使用血壓計的場所，例如醫療診所或醫師診間，使用
本血壓計。

• 請勿與其他醫療電氣 (ME) 設備同時使用， 以免導致運作異常或造
成量測數值不精確。

• 在進行測量之前至少 30 分鐘，請避免沐浴、飲酒或喝咖啡、抽
煙、運動與進食。

• 測量血壓前請休息至少 5 分鐘。
• 測量時，請捲起手臂上的緊身、厚重衣物，並取下任何飾品。
• 測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。
• 如果臂圍不在壓脈帶適用範圍內，請勿使用手臂壓脈帶。
• 在測量血壓之前，請確認本血壓計已在常溫狀態。在極端溫度變
化下測量血壓，可能導致測量數值不準確。若血壓計是在最高或

最低的存放溫度下收納，那麼在您使用血壓計之前，OMRON 建
議您將其靜置於符合使用環境條件的溫度中約 2 小時，以讓血壓
計溫度調整到常溫。若需使用環境條件和存放／運輸溫度的進一

步資訊，請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿在超過耐用期間之後使用本血壓計。請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿過度摺皺手臂壓脈帶或空氣管。
• 進行測量時，請勿折疊或扭結空氣管。這可能會因中斷血流而造
成傷害。

• 若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣
管本身。

• 只能使用為此血壓計指定的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶、電池和配
件。使用規格不符的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶和電池可能對本血

壓計造成損傷及／或危險。

• 只能對此血壓計使用經核准的手臂壓脈帶。使用其他手臂壓脈帶
可能會導致數值錯誤。

2.2 注意
表示若未避免，可能導致使用者或病
患的輕度或中度受傷，或者設備或其
他財產損壞等具有潛在危險的情況。
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• 加壓至不必要的高壓，可能導致捲緊壓脈帶的手臂受傷。注意：
如需更多資訊，請參閱使用說明書 第 9 節中的〈如果您的收縮
壓超過 210 mmHg〉。

資料傳輸
• 在數值正在被傳輸到智慧型裝置時，請勿更換電池或拔掉交流電
源變壓器。這可能導致此血壓計的操作不正確以及無法傳輸您的

血壓數據。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 將交流變壓器完全插入插座。
• 從插座上拔下交流變壓器時，請務必透過交流變壓器安全拉出。
請勿透過交流變壓器纜線拉出。

• 操作交流變壓器纜線時：
請勿損壞。/請勿折斷。/請勿擅自改動。
請勿掐擰。/請勿強行彎摺或拉扯。/請勿扭曲。
如被捆綁在一起，請不要使用。

請勿將其置於重物下。

• 擦去交流變壓器上的灰塵。
• 不使用時請拔下交流變壓器。
• 在清潔此血壓計之前，請拔下交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
• 請對準電池的正負極性位置，正確裝入電池。
• 本血壓計僅能使用 4 顆「AA」鹼性電池或錳電池。切勿使用其他
類型的電池。請勿同時混用新、舊電池。請勿同時使用不同品牌

的電池。

• 若長時間不使用血壓計，請取出電池。
• 若電池液不慎觸及眼睛，請立即使用大量清水沖洗，並立刻諮循
您的醫師。

• 若電池液不慎觸及皮膚，請立即使用大量乾淨溫水沖洗。如果刺
激、受傷或疼痛持續發生，請諮詢醫師。

• 請勿使用過期的電池。
• 請定期檢查電池，以確保電池可正常運作。

2.3 一般注意事項
• 當在右臂上進行測量時，空氣管應位於肘部的一側。小心不要將
手臂靠在空氣管上。

• 右臂和左臂之間的血壓可能不同，並可能導致不同的測量值。請
持續使用相同的手臂進行測量。如果左右手臂的測量值出現極大

差異，請向醫師確認應使用哪一隻手臂來測量血壓。

• 使用選購的交流變壓器時，切勿將血壓計放置在難以插入和拔出
交流變壓器的位置。

• 若要停止測量，測量血壓時按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

電池管理與使用
• 應根據當地法規丟棄舊電池。
• 包裝所隨附電池的使用壽命，可能比新電池短。
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3. 錯誤訊息與疑難排解
如果在測量過程中出現以下任何問題，請檢查以確保距離血壓計 30 公分範圍內沒有其他電氣設備。如果問題仍然存在，請參閱下表。

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

未加壓。

未捲緊手臂壓脈帶時按下 [START/STOP] 

(開始 /停止 ) 鍵。

請再次按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源。牢

固地插入進氣接頭後並以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，按下 

[START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

進氣接頭未完全插入血壓計。 牢固插入進氣接頭。

未正確捲好手臂壓脈帶。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。

手臂壓脈帶出現漏氣問題。 更換新的手臂壓脈帶。請參閱使用說明書的第 13 節 。

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

加壓後無法完成測

量。

您在測量過程中移動或說話，手臂壓脈帶

未充分加壓。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。如果反覆出現

「E2」，請手動替手臂壓脈帶加壓，直到收縮壓比之前的數值高 

30 到 40 mmHg。請參閱使用說明書的第 9 節 。由於收縮壓高於 210 mmHg，無法進行測

量。

顯示
對手臂壓脈帶加壓，超過最大允許壓力。 測量時，請勿觸摸手臂壓脈帶和 /或彎摺空氣管。如果手動替手

臂壓脈帶加壓，請參閱使用說明書 的第 9 節。

顯示
測量時身體晃動或交談。震動會干擾測

量。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。

顯示
未正確偵測脈膊數。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並採用正

確坐姿。

若「 」符號持續顯示，我們建議您諮詢您的醫師。 
/

/
顯示

測量過程中不會閃爍

顯示
血壓計故障。 再按一次 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵。若「Er」仍出現，請

洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 
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顯示

血壓計無法正確連接至智慧型裝置或傳輸

數據。

請遵循「OMRON connect」應用程式中顯示的說明。若在檢查

應用程式後「Err」仍出現，請聯絡您當地的 OMRON 代表。

閃爍

血壓計正在等待與智慧型裝置配對。 請參閱使用說明書的第 5 節， 了解您的血壓計與您的智慧型

裝置配對，或按 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵取消配對並關閉

血壓計。

閃爍
血壓計已準備好將您的數值傳輸到智慧型

裝置。

打開「OMRON connect」應用程式以傳輸您的數值。

閃爍

無法傳輸超過 80 個數值。 配對或傳輸您的數值到「OMRON connect」應用程式，以便您

將它們保存在應用程式的記憶體中，然後此錯誤符號將消失。

尚未設定日期和時間。

顯示
記憶體中有 100 個數值待傳輸

閃爍
電力不足。 建議將 4 節電池全部更換為新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節

。

顯示，或測量時血壓

計意外關機

電力耗盡。 請立即將 4 節電池全部更換成新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 

節 。

血壓計螢幕未出現任何畫面。

 

未正確對準電池極性位置。 檢查電池是否適當安裝。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

顯示的數值極高或極低。
血壓會不斷變化，許多因素都會影響血壓，包括壓力、時間及／或您捲繞手臂壓脈帶的程度。請檢閱使用

說明書的第 2 節 。

將出現任何其他通訊問題。
遵循智慧型裝置中顯示的說明，或造訪「OMRON connect」應用程式中的「說明」部份。若問題仍然存

在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。

發生任何其他問題。

請按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源，接著重新開啟，進行另一次測量。若問題持續發生，

請取出所有電池，並等待 30 秒後，再重新安裝電池。

若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理
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4. 維護
4.1 維護
為避免本血壓計受到損壞，請遵守下方的指示：

若使用者未經製造商許可進行變動或改造，會使保固失效。

4.2 存放
• 不使用本裝置時，請將血壓計存放於收納袋中。

1.從血壓計上取下手臂壓脈帶。

2.將空氣管輕輕折疊到手臂壓脈帶中。
注意：請勿過度彎摺或褶皺空氣管。

3.請將血壓計與其他配件存放於收納袋中。
• 請將本血壓計和其他配件放置在乾淨、安全的位置。
• 請勿於以下情形存放本裝置與其他配件：

• 血壓計與其他配件潮濕時。
• 曝露在極端溫度、溼度、直射日光、多塵或腐蝕性氣體（例
如，漂白水）的地方。

• 可能遭受震動或撞擊的地方。

4.3 清潔
• 請勿使用清潔劑或揮發性清潔劑。
• 請使用乾燥的軟布或以溫和（中性）洗滌劑沾濕的軟布清潔血壓
計和手臂壓脈帶，接著以乾布擦拭。

• 請勿以水清洗或浸濕血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他配件。
• 請勿使用汽油、稀釋劑或類似溶劑清潔血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其
他配件。

4.4 校正與維修
• 本血壓計之測量精確度經過詳細測試，可長期使用。
• 一般建議每兩年校正一次，確保功能正常與測量精確度。請透過
包裝或所附簡介中所提供的網址或客服電話諮詢您的 OMRON 授
權經銷商或 OMRON 客戶服務部。

注意
請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數值

不正確。

注意
若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣

管本身。
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5. 產品規格

注意
• 以上規格如有修改，恕不另行通知。
• 本血壓計已依據 ISO 81060-2:2013 的規定進行過臨床調查。在臨床認證試驗中，曾使用 K5 測定 85 位受試者的舒張壓。

產品描述 OMRON 自動血壓計

型號 JPN610T 顯示部 LCD 數位顯示

壓脈帶壓力測量範圍 0∼ 299 mmHg 脈搏測量範圍 40∼ 180 次／分鐘

血壓測量範圍 收縮壓：60∼ 260 mmHg / 舒張壓：40∼ 215 mmHg

測量精確度 壓力：±3 mmHg /脈搏：顯示部數值的 ±5%

加壓方式 電動泵浦加壓 減壓方式 自動洩壓閥

測量方法 示波振盪法 傳輸方法 Bluetooth® 低功耗

無線通訊 頻率範圍：2.4 GHz (2400∼ 2483.5 MHz) / 調製：GFSK

有效輻射功率：< 20 dBm

運作模式 持續運作 觸身部分 BF 型（手臂壓脈帶）

IP 分類 血壓計：IP20 /可選購交流變壓器：IP21

觸身部分最高溫度 低於 +43℃ 額定 DC6 V 4.0 W

電源 4 顆「AA」電池 1.5 V 或可選購交流變壓器（輸入交流 100∼ 240 V 50∼ 60 Hz 0.12∼ 0.065 A）

電池壽命 約可進行 1000 次測量（使用全新鹼性電池之情況）

耐用期間（使用壽命） 血壓計：5 年 /壓脈帶：5 年 /可選購交流變壓器：5 年

使用環境條件 +10∼ +40℃ / 15∼ 90% RH（非冷凝） / 800∼ 1060 hPa

存放／運輸條件 -20∼ +60℃ / 10∼ 90% RH（非冷凝）

重量（不含電池） 血壓計：約 340 克 /手臂壓脈帶：約 130 克

尺寸（近似值） 血壓計：105 mm（寬） × 85 mm（高） × 152 mm（長）
手臂壓脈帶：145 mm × 466 mm（空氣管：750 mm）

適用於血壓計的手臂壓脈帶臂圍 220 至 420 mm

記憶體 最多儲存 100 組數值

內容物 血壓計、手臂壓脈帶 (HEM-FL31)、4 顆「AA」電池、收納袋、使用說明   和  和設定說明

防電擊保護 內部供電的 ME 設備（僅使用電池時）

II 類 ME 設備（可選購交流變壓器）
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• IP 分類是指機箱依據 IEC 60529 所能提供的保護程度。該血壓計和可選購的交流變壓器可防止直徑為 12.5 mm 或更大的固體異物（例如手
指）。可選購的交流變壓器可防止傾斜落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常操作期間引致問題。

關於無線通訊干擾
本產品在 2.4 Ghz 的未授權 ISM 頻段中運行。如果本產品在運行時所處頻段與本產品相同的其他無線裝置（如微波爐和無線區域網）附近使
用，則可能會發生干擾。
如果發生干擾，請在嘗試使用之前停止其他裝置的操作或將本產品遷移到遠離其他無線設備的位置。

根據 NCC 低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法規定：
第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功
能。
第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干
擾。

6. 關於電磁相容性 (EMC) 之重要資訊
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 製造的 JPN610T 符合  IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 電磁相容性 (EMC) 標準。
符合此 EMC 標準的其他文件位在：
台灣：https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
請在網站上參閱 JPN610T 的 EMC 資訊。

7. 指引與製造商聲明
• 本 OMRON 產品是依 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan 嚴格的品質管制系統所生產。壓力感測器為日本製造，作為 OMRON 血壓計的核
心元件。
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1. 소개
오므론 자동 혈압계를 구입해주셔서 감사합니다. 본 혈압계는 오실

로메트릭 방식(진동법) 혈압 측정 방법을 이용합니다. 이는 혈압계가 

상완동맥을 통해 혈액의 움직임을 감지하여 이 움직임을 디지털 측

정값으로 변환시키는 것을 의미합니다.

1.1 안전을 위한 주의사항
본 사용 설명서는 오므론 자동 혈압계에 관한 중요한 정보를 제공합

니다. 본 혈압계를 안전하고 적절하게 사용하기 위하여 주의사항을 

모두 읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다. 본 지침이 이해되지 않거나 질문이 

있으시면 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 판매처 또는 오므론 고객서비
스 센터에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 측정 혈압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상

의하시기 바랍니다.

1.2 사용 목적
본 혈압계는 성인 환자의 혈압 및 맥박을 측정할 수 있는 자동전자혈

압계입니다. 측정 중에 불규칙 맥파를 감지하고 [불규칙 맥파 마크]

를 표시합니다. 

1.3 수령 및 확인
본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 외관상 제품의 손상이 있는지 확인하여 

주세요.  손상이 있는 경우에는 제품을 사용하지 마시고 판매처 또는 

오므론 고객서비스 센터에 문의하여 주세요.

2. 주요 안전 정보
안전을 위해 반드시 사용설명서의 내용에 따라 사용해 주십시오. 만

일의 경우를 대비하여 분실하지 않도록 보관하여 주십시오. 측정 혈

압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상의하시기 바랍니다.

• 유아 및 소아나 스스로 의사표시가 불가능한 사람에게는 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 측정 결과를 기준으로 투약량을 조절하지 마십시오. 약의 복용은 
의사의 처방에 따라 주십시오. 고혈압의 진단과 치료는 의사만 가
능합니다.

• 부상이나 치료 중인 팔에는 측정하지 마십시오.
• 정맥주사나 수혈 중인 팔에 커프를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 고주파(HF) 수술 장비, 자기 공명 영상(MRI) 장비, CT(컴퓨터 단층 촬

영) 스캐너 근처에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십시오. 혈압계가 
오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 산소 농도가 짙은 환경이나 인화성 가스 근처에서 본 혈압계를 사
용하지 마십시오.

• 다음 증상이 있을 때에는 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하

여 주십시오. 심방성 또는 심실성 기외수축이나 심방성 세동과 같
은 부정맥, 동맥경화, 간류의저하, 당뇨병, 고연령, 임신, 임신 중독

증 (자간전증 또는 전자간증), 신장 질환, 측정 중에 움직임, 떨림, 오
한 등으로 인해 혈압 측정치에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.

• 반드시 의사와 상담하여 주십시오. 측정 결과에 따른 자가 진단이

나 자가 치료는 위험합니다.
• 목이 졸리는 것을 방지하기 위하여, 에어 튜브 및 AC 어댑터 케이블

은 영유아와 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
• 본 혈압계에는 영유아와 어린이가 삼킬 경우 질식 위험이 있는 작

은 부품이 있습니다.

데이터 전송
• 본 제품은 2.4 Ghz 대역의 무선 주파수(RF)를 방출합니다. 항공기 또

는 병원과 같이 RF가 제한되는 장소에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 

마십시오. RF 제한 구역에 있을 때는 본 혈압계의 Bluetooth® 기능

을 끄고 건전지를 제거하거나 AC 어댑터를 분리하십시오.

KO
2.1 경고

잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 사망에 이르거나 상해
를 입을 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 위험한 내용을 
나타냅니다.
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별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 제품 또는 전원코드에 손상이 있을 때는 AC 어댑터를 사용하지 마

십시오. 이 경우에는 즉시 전원을 끄고, 전원 플러그를 콘센트에서 
뽑아 주십시오.

• 적절한 교류 전압에서 AC 어댑터를 사용하여 주십시오. 멀티 콘센

트 플러그에는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 콘센트에 꽂거나 뽑지 마십시오.
• AC 어댑터를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 영유아와 어린이의 손에 닿는 곳에 건전지를 보관하지 마십시오.

• 피부 염증이나 불편감을 느끼실 경우, 혈압계의 사용을 중단하고 
의사와 상담하십시오.

• 치료, 동정맥 션트(A-V), 정맥주사를 맞고 있는 팔에 본 혈압계를 사
용하기 전에 의사와 상담하여 주세요. 일시적인 혈류 장애로 인한 
동정맥 단락이 발생하여 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 유방 절제술을 받은 경우 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담

하십시오.
• 중증의 혈행장애나 혈액 질환이 있는 경우, 압박에 의한 내출혈이 

발생할 수 있으므로 사용 전에 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 필요 이상으로 측정하지 마십시오. 압박에 의한 내출혈이 발생할 

수 있습니다.
• 커프를 팔에 감지 않은 상태에서 가압하지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 감압이 되지 않는 경우에는 커프를 풀어 주세요.
• 본 혈압계가 오작동할 때는 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 해당 상황 발생 

시에는 혈압계를  만지지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계는 혈압 측정 이외의 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.

• 측정 중에는 전자기장을 방출하는 모바일 기기나 전기 기기를 본 
혈압계에서 30cm 이내에 놓아두지 마십시오. 혈압계가 오작동을 
일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 본 혈압계나 구성품을 분해하거나 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 측
정값이 부정확해질 수 있습니다.

• 습기가 많은 장소나 물이 닿을 수 있는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시

오. 고장의 원인이 됩니다.
• 이동수단 (자동차, 비행기 등) 에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계를 떨어뜨리거나 강한 충격 또는 진동을 가하지 마십시

오.
• 지정된 사용 환경 조건 이외에서는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세한 내

용은 5항을 참조하십시오.
• 측정 중 본 제품으로 인해 혈액 순환의 지속적인 손상이나 이상이 

발생하지 않았는지 측정 부위를 관찰하고 확인해 주세요.
• 의료원이나 병원처럼 사용 빈도가 높은 환경에서는 본 혈압계를 

사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계를 다른 ME(의료 전기) 기기와 함께 사용하지 마십시오. 

혈압계가 오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니

다. 
• 측정 30분 전에는 목욕, 음주, 흡연, 운동, 카페인 및 음식 섭취 등을 

피하여 주십시오.
• 측정하기 전 최소한 5분 이상 안정을 취합니다.
• 몸에 꽉 끼는 옷이나 두꺼운 옷을 입고 있는 경우에는 탈의한 후에 

측정하여 주세요.
• 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요.
• 커프에는 사용 가능한 대상팔둘레가 인쇄되어 있습니다. 범위 내

에 있는 사람에게 사용하여 주세요.
• 보관 장소와 사용 장소의 환경이 급격하게 다른 경우, 사용 환경에

서 정상적인 측정을 할 수 있도록 약 2시간 정도 보관 후에 사용을 
권장합니다. 자세한 내용은 5항을 참조하여 주세요.

• 본 혈압계의 장치 수명이 지난 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세

한 내용은 5항을 참조하십시오.

2.2 주의

잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 상해를 입거나 또는 물
적 손해*가 발생할 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 내용
을 나타냅니다.
*물적 손해란: 가옥·재산 및 가축·애완 동물에게까지 이르는 손해를 말합니다.
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• 커프나 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 에어튜브를 누르거나 꺾지 마십시오. 필요 이상으로 가

압되어 혈액 순환의 이상으로 인한 부상의 원인이 됩니다.
• 본체에 연결된 에어플러그를 분리하는 경우에는, 에어튜브를 잡아

당기지 마십시오. 에어플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주십시오.
• 전용 AC 어댑터, 커프, 건전지 등을 사용하십시오. 지원하지 않는 

어댑터, 커프, 배터리 등의 사용은 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.
• 전용 커프 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오. 정확하게 측정할 수 없는 

경우가 있습니다.
• 최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상이라고 예상되면 사용설명서 의 9항

「최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상인 경우」 을 참조하여 주십시오. 필요 
이상 가압시 착용한 부위에 내출혈이 발행할 수 있습니다.

데이터 전송
• 측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송하는 동안 건전지를 교체하거나 AC 

어댑터를 분리하지 마십시오. 본 혈압계가 정상 작동하지 않아 데
이터가 전송되지 않을 수 있습니다.

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 전원 플러그는 끝까지 정확하게 꽂아 주십시오.
• 전원 플러그를 뽑을 때에는 전원 케이블을 잡아 당기지 마십시오. 

전원 플러그를 잡고 뽑아 주십시오.
• 전원 케이블의 사용시 주의사항:

흠집내지 말 것 / 파손시키지 말 것 / 가공하지 말 것
무리해서 구부리거나 당기지 말 것 / 비틀지 말 것
사용 시 묶지 말 것 / 끼워 넣지 말 것 / 무거운 것을 올려 놓지 말 것

• AC 어댑터에 묻은 먼지를 닦아 주십시오.
• 사용하지 않을 때는 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.
• 본 혈압계 손질 전에 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 건전지의 전극을 올바르게 삽입하여 주십시오.

• AA 사이즈의 알카라인 건전지 또는 망간 건전지를 사용하여 주십

시오. 이 외의 건전지는 사용하지 마십시오. 새로운 건전지와 사용

한 건전지를 동시에 사용하거나 다른 제조사의 건전지를 혼용하지 
마십시오.

• 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우에는 건전지를 제거한 후에 보관하십시

오.
• 건전지 액이 눈에 들어간 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분

히 닦아내고 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 건전지 액이 피부에 묻은 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분

히 닦아 주십시오. 상처가 나거나 가려움, 통증이 지속될 경우에는 
의사와 상담하여 주십시오.

• 사용 권장 기한이 지난 배터리는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 주기적으로 건전지를 점검해서 건전지가 올바르게 작동하는지 확

인하십시오.

2.3 일반적인 주의 사항
• 오른팔로 측정할 때는 에어튜브가 팔꿈치의 측면에 위치하도록 합

니다. 팔꿈치로 에어튜브를 누르지 않도록 주의하여 주십시오.

• 혈압은 오른팔과 왼팔에서 측정된 혈압값이 다를 수 있습니다. 항
상 동일한 팔을 측정하는 것이 좋습니다. 양팔의 측정값이 현저하

게 다르면 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 별매품 AC 어댑터 사용 시, AC 어댑터를 연결 및 분리하기 어려운 

장소에 본 제품을 두고 사용하지 마십시오.
• 측정을 중지하려면 측정 중에 [START/STOP] 버튼을 누릅니다.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 폐기해야 합니다.
• 동봉된 시험용 건전지는 새 건전지보다 사용 기간이 짧을 수 있습

니다.



20

KO

3. 에러 메세지 및 문제 해결
측정 중에 아래와 같은 문제가 발생하면 다른 전기 기기가 30cm 이내의 거리에 있지 않은지 확인하십시오. 문제가 지속되면 아래의 표를 참조

하십시오.

표시/문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

표시(E1) 또는 커프가 
가압되지 않습니다.

커프를 착용하지 않은 상태에서 [START/
STOP] (시작/정지)버튼을 눌렀습니다.

커프를 착용한 후에, 다시 측정하여 주세요.

에어플러그가 연결되지 않았습니다. 에어 플러그를 확실하게 삽입하십시오.

커프를 느슨하게 착용했습니다. 커프를 단단히 착용하여 다시 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 
의 7를 참조하여 주세요.

커프에서 공기가 새어나오고 있습니다. 커프를 새것으로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 13를 참조

하여 주세요. 

측정이 완료되지 않
습니다.

측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 해서 커프가 충
분히 가압되지 않았습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요. “E2” 가 반복적으

로 나타나는 경우에는 본인 혈압의 30~40mmHg 이상으로 커프를 
수동 가압하여 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 9를 참조하

여 주세요. 
최고혈압이 210mmHg보다 높기 때문에 측
정할 수가 없습니다.

표시
커프의 최대 허용 압력 이상으로 가압되었

습니다.
측정 중에는 커프를 만지거나 에어튜브를 구부리지 마십시오. 수
동으로 가압할 경우에는 사용설명서 의 9를 참조하여 주세요.

표시
측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 하였습니다.
정확한 측정을 할 수 없습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주십시오.

표시
맥박이 올바르게 감지되지 않았습니다. 사용설명서 의 7를 참조하여 커프를 다시 착용하여 측정하여 

주십시오. 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주세요.

“  ” 마크가 계속 표시될 경우에는 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
/

/
표시

측정 중에 점멸하지 
않습니다.

표시
기기 이상에 의한 고장입니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 수리를 문의하여 주십시

오.
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표시

스마트폰과 본 혈압계가 연결되지 않아 데
이터를 전송할 수 없습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱에 나와있는 지침을 따르십시오. 앱을 확인

한 후에도 “Err” 가 계속 표시되는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센
터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

점멸

본 혈압계가 스마트폰과 연동(페어링)을 진
행중입니다.

본 혈압계와 스마트폰의 연동(페어링)에 관한 내용은 사용설명서 
의 5를 참조하여 주십시오. 연동(페어링)을 취소하는 경우에는 

[START/STOP](시작/정지) 버튼을 눌러 주십시오. 

점멸
측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송할 준비가 되
었습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 측정값을 전송합니다.

점멸

혈압계에 저장된 80개 이상의 측정값이 앱
에 전송되어 있지 않습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 본 혈압계에 저장된 측정값을 
전송하면 화면에서 표시되지 않습니다.

날짜와 시간이 설정되지 않았습니다.

표시
혈압계에 저장된 100개 이상의 측정값이 앱
에 전송되어 있지 않습니다.

점멸
건전지 잔량이 부족합니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체할 것을 권장합니다. 사용설

명서 의 4를 참조하여 주십시오. 

표시 또는 측정 중에 
혈압계가 갑자기 꺼
집니다.

건전지가 모두 소모되었습니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 
의 4를 참조하여 주십시오.

LCD 화면에 아무것도 표시되지 
않습니다.

 

건전지의 극성이 올바르지 않습니다. 건전지의 극성이 올바른 방향으로 삽입되었는지 확인하여 주십

시오. 사용설명서 의 4를 참조하여 주십시오. 

측정값이 너무 높거나 너무 낮
습니다.

혈압은 스트레스, 측정시각, 커프의 착용 상태 등의 여러 요인에 따라서 변동되며, 측정값에 영향을 미칩니다. 
사용설명서 의 2를 참조하여 주십시오. 

기타 통신 문제가 생깁니다.
스마트폰에 표시되는 지침을 따르거나, “OMRON connect” 앱에 있는 “도움말” 에서 추가적인 도움을 받으십시

오. 문제가 해결되지 않는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

그 밖의 문제

[START/STOP] (시작/정지) 스위치를 다시 눌러 처음부터 다시 시작하여 주십시오. 문제가 지속되면 건전지를 
모두 제거하여 약 30초 후에 다시 삽입하여 주십시오.
위의 방법으로도 해결되지 않을 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

표시/문제 발생 원인 대처 방법
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4. 유지관리 및 보관
4.1 유지관리
손상으로부터 제품을 보호하기 위해서 아래의 지침을 따라 주십시

오.

사용자의 임의 개조 및 수리를 한 경우, 제품에 이상이 발생하여도 품

질보증 대상에서 제외됩니다.

4.2 보관
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때에는 보관 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십

시오.
1. 커프는 본체에서 분리하여 보관하여 주십시오.

2. 에어튜브를 커프에 가볍게 감아서 넣습니다. 
(참조: 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾거나 휘지 마십시오.)

3. 본체와 구성품을 보관용 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십시오.
• 혈압계와 다른 구성품을 깨끗하고 안전한 장소에 보관하십시오.
• 다음과 같은 곳에는 보관하지 마십시오.

• 혈압계와 다른 구성품이 젖어 있는 경우.
• 극한 온도 (고온, 저온), 습기, 직사광선, 먼지, 표백제와 같은 부식

성 가스에 노출된 곳.
• 진동이나 충격에 노출된 곳일 경우.

4.3 청소
• 연마제나 휘발성 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본체와 커프는 부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아내거나, 부드럽고 마른 

천에 중성비누를 묻혀 닦아낸 후, 마른 천으로 다시 한번 더 닦아 주
십시오.

• 혈압계와 팔 커프 또는 기타 구성품을 씻거나 물에 담그지 마십시

오.
• 본체와 커프 또는 구성품은 휘발유, 벤젠, 시너 등을 사용하여 닦지 

말아 주십시오.

4.4 보정 및 정비
• 본 혈압계의 정확도는 신중하게 테스트되었으며 오래 사용할 수 

있도록 설계되었습니다.
• 올바른 작동과 정확도를 유지하려면 2년에 한번씩 정기적으로 검

사를 하는 것이 좋습니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 
문의하여 주십시오.

주의
본 혈압계 및 구성품을 임의로 분해하거나 수리하지 마십시오. 정확

한 측정을 할 수 없습니다.

주의
본체에서 커프를 분리하는 경우에는 에어 튜브를 잡지 말고 에어 

플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주세요.
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5. 사양
제품명 오므론 자동 혈압계

모델명 JPN610T 표시방식 LCD 디지털 디스플레이

커프 압력 범위 0~299mmHg 맥박 측정 범위 40~180회/분

혈압 측정 범위 수축기: 60~260mmHg / 확장기: 40~215mmHg

측정 정확도 압력: ±3mmHg / 맥박: 측정 수치의 ±5%

가압 펌프에 의한 자동 가압 방식 감압 자동 압력 해제 밸브

측정 방식 오실로메트릭 방식(진동법) 전송 방식 Bluetooth® 저 에너지

무선 통신 주파수 범위: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5MHz) / 변조: GFSK
실효 복사 전력 < 20dBm

작동 모드 연속 작동 전기 보호 BF형 장착부

IP 보호 등급 본체: IP20 / 별매품 AC 어댑터: IP21

적용된 부품의 최대 온도 +43°C 미만 정격 DC6V 4.0W

전원 AA 사이즈 건전지 4개 1.5V 또는 전용 AC 어댑터 (별매품, 입력: 100 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 0.12 - 0.065A)

건전지 수명 약 1000회 측정(알카라인 건전지 사용 시)

장치 수명 본체: 5년/커프: 5년/옵션 AC 어댑터: 5년 (*장치수명은 무상보증 기간을 적용하는 것은 아닙니다.)

사용 환경 +10~+40°C/15~90% RH(불응축 상태 기준)/800~1060hPa

보관/운송 환경 -20~+60°C/10~90% RH(불응축 상태 기준)

무게(건전지 제외) 본체: 약 340g/커프: 약 130g

치수 본체: 105mm(W) × 85mm(H) × 152mm(L)
커프: 145mm × 466mm (에어 튜브: 750mm)

사용 가능 팔둘레 220~420mm

메모리 100회

구성품 본체, 커프(HEM-FL31), 시험용 건전지, 보관용 케이스, 사용 설명서  및 , 오므론 커넥트 설치 가
이드

전기충격 보호 내부 전원 ME 기기(건전지를 사용하는 경우)
클래스 II ME 기기(별매품 AC 어댑터를 사용하는 경우)
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참고
• 사양은 사전 고지 없이 변경될 수 있으므로 양해해 주시기 바랍니다.
• 본 혈압계는 ISO 81060-2:2013의 요건에 따라 임상시험을 진행하였습니다. 제5상 임상시험에서 확장기 혈압(최저혈압)을 확인하기 위해서 

85명의 피험자에게 사용되었습니다.
• IP 분류는 IEC 60529에 따라 외함이 제공하는 보호 등급입니다. 본 모니터 및 옵션 AC 어댑터는 지름이 12.5mm 이상인 손가락 등의 고체 이물

질로부터 보호됩니다. 옵션 AC 어댑터는 정상 작동 중에 문제를 일으킬 수 있는 사선으로 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니다. 

무선 통신 간섭에 관하여
이 제품은 2.4GHz의 사용이 허가되지 않은 ISM 대역에서 작동합니다. 이 제품과 동일한 주파수 대역에서 작동하는 전자레인지와 무선 LAN 등 
다른 무선기기 주변에서 제품을 사용 한 경우 이 제품과 다른 기기 간에 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니다. 이러한 간섭이 발생하는 경우 이 제품을 사
용하기 전에 다른 기기를 작동하지 않고 제품의 위치를 변경합니다. 또는 이 제품을 다른 무선기기 주변에서 사용하지 않습니다.

6. 전자기파 적합성(EMC)에 관한 중요 정보
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.에서 제작한 JPN610T는 IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 전자기파 적합성(EMC) 표준을 준수합니다.
이 EMC 표준에 부합하는 추가 설명서는 다음에서 보실 수 있습니다: 
대만: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
위의 웹 사이트에서 JPN610T의 EMC의 정보를 참조하십시오.

7. 지침 및 제조업체 선언
• 오므론 제품은 일본 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.의 엄격한 품질 시스템에 따라 생산됩니다. 오므론 혈압계의 핵심 구성품인 압력 센서는 일

본에서 생산됩니다.

Importer in Republic of Korea
수입판매원

OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd.
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, Seocho-gu, seoul, Korea
Customer Service Center(1544-5718)
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

한국오므론헬스케어(주)
서울특별시 서초구 강남대로 465, A동 18층(서초동, 교보타워)
오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)
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1. မိတဆ်က်
OMRON အလိǽအေလျာက် ေသွးဖအိားတိǽငး်ေမာ်နတီာကိǽ ဝယယ်Ǿြခငး်အတကွ် ေကျးဇǾးတငǹ်Ǻိပါသည်။ 
ဤေသွးဖိအားတိǽငး်ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသွးဖိအားတိǽငး်တာသည့ ်ေအာ့စ်စီလိǽမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်းကိǽ 
သံǽးထားပါသည်။ ဤေမာ်နီတာသည် သင၏် လက်ေမာငး်ဆိǽငရ်ာေသွးေƭကာများမǺတစ်ဆင် ့
သင၏်ေသွးလ˪ပ်ǹǺားမ˪ကိǽ ေထာက်လǺမ်းကာ လ˪ပ်ǹǺားမ˪များကိǽ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်နံပါတ်များအြဖစ် 
ေြပာငး်ေပးသည်ဟǽ ဆိǽလိǽြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

1.1 ေဘးကငး်ေရးလမ်းǷȄန်ချက်များ
ဤလမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွသည် သင့်အား OMRON အလိǽအေလျာက် 
ေသွးဖိအားတိǽငး်ေမာ်နတီာǳǺင်ပ့တ်သက်ေသာ အေရးƳကီးအချက်အလက်များကိǽ ြဖည့်စွမ်းေပးပါသည်။ 
ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေဘးကငး်Ʊပီး မǺန်ကနေ်သာ အသံǽးြပǿမ˪ကိǽ ေသချာေစရန်၊ 
ဤǷȄနƭ်ကားချက်အားလံǽးကိǽ ဖတ်Ǹ˪Ʊပီး နားလည်ေအာင်လǽပ်ပါ။ သငသ်ည် အဆိǽပါလမ်းǷȄန်ချက်များကိǽ 
နားမလညပ်ါက သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်တစ်စံǽတစ်ရာေမးြမန်းလိǽပါက၊ ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿမီ သင၏် 
ေဒသဆိǽငရ်ာ OMRON ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ်ထံ ဆက်သယ်ွပါ။ 
သင၏်ကိǽယ်ပိǽငေ်သးွဖိအားǳǺင်ပ့တသ်က်ေသာ သးီြခားအချက်အလက်အတက်ွ၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့
တိǽငပ်င်ပါ။

1.2 ရည်ရွယထ်ားသည့် အသံǽးြပǿမ˪
ဤစက်သည် အရွယ်ေရာက်ƱပီးေသာလǾနာများတွင ်ေသွးဖိအားǳǺင် ့
ေသွးခǽနǳ်န˪း်တိǽငး်တာရာ၌အသံǽးြပǿရန် ရည်ရွယ်ထားေသာ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယေ်မာ်နီတာြဖစ်ပါသည်။ 
စက်သည် တိǽငး်တာမ˪အေတာအတငွး် ပံǽမǺန်မဟǽတ်ေသာ ǳǺလံǽးခǽနǳ်န˪း်များ၏ပံǽစံကိǽ ေထာက်လǺမ်းကာ 
ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪များြဖင် ့သတိေပးအချက်ြပမ˪ကိǽ ေပးပါသည်။ ၎ငး်အား အေထွေထွအိမ်သံǽးအြဖစ် အဓိကထား 
ပံǽစံထǽတ်ထားပါသည။်

1.3 လက်ခံြခငး်ǳǺင် ့စစ်ေဆးြခငး်
ဤေမာ်နတီာအား အထǽပ်ထဲမǺထǽပ်ကာ ပျက်စီးြခငး်ǹǺိ မǹǺ ိစစ်ေဆးပါ။ ဤေမာ်နတီာပျက်စီးေနပါက 
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်၊့ သင၏် ေဒသဆိǽငရ်ာ OMRON ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ်ထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

2. အေရးƳကးီေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချကအ်လက်
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽအသံǽးမြပǿမီ ဤလမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွǹǺိ အေရးƳကီးေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချက်အလက်ကိǽ 
ဖတ်Ǹ˪ပါ။ သင်၏ေဘးကငး်မ˪အတွက် ဤလမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွကိǽ ေစ့စပ်စွာ လိǽက်နာပါ။ 
ေနာငတ်ွငက်ိǽးကားရန ်သိမ်းထားပါ။ သင၏်ကိǽယ်ပိǽငေ်သွးဖိအားǳǺင့်ပတ်သက်ေသာ 
သီးြခားအချက်အလက်အတွက်၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့တိǽငပ်င်ပါ။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလȂာကတ်တ်ကာစကေလးများ၊ ကေလးများ 
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကိǽယ့်ကိǽယ်ကိǽ ေဖာ်ြပǳိǽငစွ်မ်းမǹǺိသǾများအတကွ် အသံǽးမြပǿသင့်ပါ။

• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နတီာ၏ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪များကိǽ အေြခခံကာ ေဆးဝါးများကိǽ ချိနည်ˁိြခငး်မျိǿး 
မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ သင့်သမားေတာ်မǺǷȄနƭ်ကားသည့်ေဆးဝါးများကိǽ ေသာက်သံǽးပါ။ 
သမားေတာ်သည်သာ ေသွးဖိအားြမင်ြ့ခငး်ကိǽ ခဲွြခားစစ်ေဆးǳိǽငƱ်ပီး ကǽသမ˪ေပးရန် 
အရည်အချငး်ြပည့်မီပါသည။်

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ဒဏ်ရာǹǺိေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကǽသမ˪ခံယǾေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့

• အေƭကာေဆးထည့ြ်ခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်ေသွးသွငး်ြခငး်ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား Ƴကိမ်ǳန˪း်ြမင့် (HF) များပါသည့် ခဲွစိတ်ပစȗည်း၊ သံလိǽက်ြဖင်ပံ့ǽရိပ်ေဖာ်သည့် (MRI) 
ပစȗည်း၊ ကွနြ်ပȀတာြဖင်ြ့ပǿလǽပ်ေသာ တိǽမိǽဂရပ်ဖီ (CT) စကင်နန်ာများပါǹǺိသည့ ်ဧရိယာများတွင် 
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။ ၎ငး်သည် ေမာ်နတီာ၏လǽပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိǽ မမǺနမ်ကန်ြဖစ်ေစƱပီး/သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
မတိကျသည့်ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေအာကစီ်ဂျငမ်ျားြပားေသာပတ်ဝနး်ကျငမ်ျား သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
မီးေလာငလ်ွယ်ေသာဂတ်စ်များအနးီတွင ်အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့

• ǳǺလံǽးအေပȆခနး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ǳǺလံǽးအေခါငး်တွင် ပံǽမမǺနေ်သာǳǺလံǽးခǽနသံ်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ǳǺလံǽးစည်းချက်ပံǽမမǺန်ြခငး်၊ ေသွးလȄတ်ေƭကာမာြခငး်၊ ပျံ˺ ǳǺံမ˪့အားနည်းြခငး်၊ ဆီးချိǿေရာဂါ၊ 
ကိǽယ်ဝနေ်ဆာငြ်ခငး်၊ အƳကိǿကိǽယ်ဝန်ေဆာငအ်တက်ေရာဂါ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ေကျာက်ကပ်ေရာဂါကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ အြဖစ်များသည့် ǳǺလံǽးခǽန်ǳန˪း်မမǺနြ်ခငး်များǹǺိပါက 
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽအသံǽးမြပǿမီ သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့တိǽင်ပငပ်ါ။ လǾနာ၏ေရွ˺လျားမ˪၊ တǽနခ်ါမ˪၊ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
တဆတ်ဆတ်တǽန်ြခငး်များအရ အဆိǽပါအေြခအေနများသည ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ဖတ်Ǹ˪ြခငး်ကိǽ 
ထိခိǽက်ေစမညြ်ဖစ်ေƭကာငး် မǺတ်ထားေပးပါ။

• သင၏်ဖတǸ˪်မ˪များေပȆတွငအ်ေြခခံကာ သင်က့ိǽယ်သင ်ေရာဂါခဲွြခားြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကǽသြခငး်မျိǿး 
လံǽးဝမလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ သင့်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင့် အƱမဲတမ်းတိǽင်ပငပ်ါ။

• ေလǢပန်ǳǺင် ့AC အဒကပ်တာေကဘယ်Ƴကိǿးအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ 
လမ်းေလȂာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများǳǺင် ့ကေလးများ၏အေဝးတွင ်ထားǹǺပိါ။

• ဤထǽတ်ကǽန်တွင ်ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလȂာကတ်တ်ကာစကေလးများǳǺင် ့ကေလးများ 
Ʊမိǿချမိပါက အသက်Ǹ˪လမ်းေƭကာငး်ပိတ်ǳိǽင်သည့် အစိတ်အပိǽငး်ငယ်များ ပါဝင်ပါသည်။

ေဒတာ ထǽတလ်Ȅင်ြ့ခငး်
• ဤထǽတ်ကǽန်သည် 2.4 GHz လ˪ိငး်အလျားြဖင် ့ေရဒယီိǽƳကိမ်ǳန˪း်များ (RF) ထǽတလ်Ȅတ်ပါသည။် 
ေလယာǶ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေဆးǸံǽများအတွငး်ကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ RF ကန်သ့တခ်ျက်ǹǺိသည့် ေနရာများတွင ်
ဤထǽတ်ကǽန်ကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့ RF ကန်သ့တထ်ားသည့ ်ေနရာများတွင် ဤေမာ်နီတာတငွပ်ါေသာ 
Bluetooth® လǽပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိǽ ပိတ်ပါ၊ ဘက်ထရီများကိǽ ြဖǿတ်ပါ ǳǺင်/့သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ပလတ်ြဖǿတ်ပါ။

MY
2.1 သတိေပးချက် မလိǽက်နာပါက၊ အသက်ေသဆံǽးြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်ြပငး်ထန်ေသာ 

ထခိိǽက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစǳိǽင်သည့် အǳȢရာယ်ြဖစ်ǳိǽင်ေြခǹǺိǹǺိသည်။
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AC အဒက်တာ (ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ တွဖဲက်ပစȗည်း) 
ကိǽငတ်ယွြ်ခငး်ǳǺင် ့အသံǽးြပǿပံǽ
• ေမာ်နီတာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်Ƴကိǿး ပျက်စီးေနပါက AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ 
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့ ဤေမာ်နတီာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေကဘယ်Ƴကိǿး ပျက်စီးေနပါက၊ ပါဝါပိတ်ကာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ချကြ်ခငး်ပလပ်ြဖǿတ်ပါ။

• AC အဒကပ်တာအား သင်ေ့လျာ်သည့ဗ်ိǽအ့ားအေပါက်တွင ်ပလပ်ထိǽးပါ။ 
အေပါက်များစွာပါေသာပလပ်တွင ်အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့

• စိǽေနေသာလက်ြဖင့် လȂပ်စစ်ေပါက်မǺ AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ပလပ်တပ်ြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ပလပ်ြဖǿတ်ြခငး်မျိǿး လံǽးဝမြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင့်။

• AC အဒကပ်တာကိǽ ြပန်လညတ်ပ်ဆငရ်န ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ြပǿြပငရ်န ်မƳကိǿးစားပါǳǺင်။့

ဘက်ထရီကိǽကိǽငတ်ယွ်ြခငး်ǳǺင် ့အသံǽးြပǿမ˪
• ဘက်ထရမီျားကိǽ ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလȂာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများǳǺင် ့ကေလးများ 
မမီǳိǽငသ်ည့်ေနရာတွငထ်ားပါ။

• သငသ်ည် အေရးြပားယားယံြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အဆင်မေြပြဖစ်ြခငး်မျိǿး ခံစားရပါက၊ 
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽအသံǽးြပǿြခငး်အား ရပ်တန်က့ာ သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့တိǽငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ˪ ယာယီအေǳǺာင်အ့ယǺက်ြဖစ်ြခငး်ǳǺင် ့ထိခိǽကဒ်ဏရ်ာရြခငး်မျိǿး ြဖစ်ǳိǽငေ်သာေƭကာင် ့
ေသွးေƭကာအတွငး် ထည့်သွငး်ြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကǽထံǽး၊ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေသွးလȄတ်ေƭကာဆိǽငရ်ာ (A-V) 
လမ်းလွဲမ˪၊ ြဖစ်ေပȆေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တငွ် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿမီ သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့
တိǽင်ပင်ပါ။

• သငသ်ည် ရငသ်ားြဖတ်ထǽတ်ထားပါက ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽအသံǽးမြပǿမီ သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့တိǽငပ်ငပ်ါ။
• သင်တ့ွင် များစွာေသာ ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ˪ြပဿနာများ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ˪မမǺနြ်ခငး်များǹǺိပါက 
လက်ပတ်ကိǽေလသွငး်ြခငး်ြဖင် ့ေပါကƱ်ပဲဒဏ်ရာရǳိǽင်ေသာေƭကာင့် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽအသံǽးမြပǿမီ 
သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့တိǽင်ပငပ်ါ။

• ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ˪ အေǳǺာင့်အယǺက်ြဖစ်ကာ ေပါက်Ʊပဲဒဏရ်ာရǹǺǳိိ ǽငြ်ခငး်ေƭကာင် ့လိǽအပ်သည်ထက်ပိǽ၍ 
မƭကာခဏတိǽငး်တာြခငး်မျိǿး မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့

• သင၏်လက်ေမာငး်အေပȆဘကတ်ွင် ပတ်ထားသည့်အခါမǺသာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ ေလသွငး်ပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာစǶအတွငး် ၎ငး်မǺာေလေလျာ့လာြခငး်မǹǺိပါက လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ 
ဖယ်ǹǺားပါ။

• ေမာ်နီတာ ချိǿ ˺ယွငး်ပါက၊ ပǾလာǳိǽင်သည်။ ထိǽသိǽ ့ြဖစ်လာပါက ေမာ်နီတာကိǽ မကိǽငပ်ါǳǺင့်။
• ေသွးဖအိားတိǽငး်ြခငး်မဟǽတဘဲ် အြခားေသာရည်ရွယ်ချက်များအတွက် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽ 
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့

• တိǽငး်တာစǶတွင ်လȂပ်စစ်သံလိǽက်စက်ကွငး်ထǽတ်လȄတ်သည့် မိǽဘိǽငး်စကပ်စȗည်း သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
အြခားေသာ လȂပ်စစ်ပစȗည်းများမǺာ ဤေမာ်နတီာ၏ 30 cm အတငွး် ǹǺိမေနေစရန် 
ေသချာလǽပ်ေဆာငပ်ါ။ ၎ငး်သည ်ေမာ်နီတာ၏လǽပ်ေဆာင်ချက်ကိǽ မမǺန်မကန်ြဖစ်ေစƱပီး/သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်
မတိကျသည့်ဖတǸ˪်မ˪ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

• ေမာ်နတီာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား ြဖǿတ်ြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ြပǿြပင်ရန်Ƴကိǿးစားြခငး်မျိǿး 
မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတǸ˪်မ˪ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

• စိǽစွတ်မ˪ǹǺိေနသည့်ေနရာတွင ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဤေမာ်နီတာေပȆသိǽ ့ ေရစင်ကျǳိǽငေ်သာေနရာတွင ်
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။ ၎ငး်သည ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽ ပျက်စီးေစǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ကား သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေလယာǶကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ ေရွ˺လျားေနသည့်ယာǶထဲတွင ်
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ြပǿတ်ကျြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အားြပငး်သည့ေ်ǹǺ˺ာǸိǽက်ြခငး်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
တǽနခ်ါြခငး်များြဖင် ့ထိေတွ˺ေစြခငး်မျိǿး မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့

• စိǽထိǽငး်မ˪ ြမင်ေ့သာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်နမ့်ိေသာေနရာများ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်အပǾချိန ်ြမင့်ေသာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
နိမ့်ေသာေနရာများတွင ်ဤေမာ်နီတာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့ အပိǽငး် 5 အား ကိǽးကားပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာစǶအတွငး်၊ ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသွးလည်ပတ်မ˪တွင ်ƭကာြမင်စွ့ာအားနည်းေစြခငး်မျိǿး 
မြဖစ်ေစေƭကာငး် ေသချာေစရန ်လက်ေမာငး်ကိǽ စစ်ေဆးပါ။

• ေဆးဘက်ဆိǽငရ်ာေဆးခနး်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် သမားေတာ်Ǹံǽးခနး်များကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ 
အသံǽးများသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်များတွင ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။

• ေဆးဘက်ဆိǽငရ်ာေဆးခနး်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် သမားေတာ်Ǹံǽးခနး်များကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ 
အသံǽးများသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်များတွင ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား အြခား လȂပ်စစ် (ME) စက်ကိရယိာǳǺင့် တစ်Ʊပိǿငန်က ်တွဲမသံǽးပါǳǺင်။့ ယငး်က 
လǽပ်ေဆာင်မ˪မမǺန်ြခငး် ǳǺင့်/သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪ မမǺနြ်ခငး်ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽင်သည်။

• တိǽငး်တာမ˪မြပǿလǽပ်မီ အနည်းဆံǽး မိနစ် 30 Ƴကိǿ၍ ေရချိǿးြခငး်၊ အရက် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်
ကဖငး်ဓာတပ်ါေသာအရာကိǽ ေသာကြ်ခငး်၊ ေဆးလိပ်ေသာက်ြခငး်၊ ေလ့ကျင့်ခနး်လǽပ်ြခငး်ǳǺင် ့
အစာစားြခငး်ကိǽ ေǹǺာင်ƭကǶပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာမ˪မြပǿလǽပ်မီ အနည်းဆံǽး 5 မိနစ် အနားယǾပါ။
• တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ သင်လ့က်ေမာငး်မǺ ƭကပ်ေနသည့ ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ထǾထဲသည့အ်ကˠျကိǽ 
ဖယ်ǹǺားထားပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ေနစǶ Ʊငမ်ိƱငမ်ိေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါǳǺင်။့
• လက်ေမာငး်အဝိǽက်မǺာ လက်ပတ်၏ သတ်မǺတ်အကွာအေဝးအတငွး်တွငǹ်Ǻိသည့် လǾများအတွက်သာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတက်ိǽ သံǽးပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာမ˪မြပǿလǽပ်မီ ဤေမာ်နတီာမǺာ အခနး်အပǾချိနǳ် Ǻင် ့ေနသားတကျြဖစ်ေနေƭကာငး် ေသချာပါေစ။ 
လွနက်ဲသည့်အပǾချိနေ်ြပာငး်လဲမ˪ြဖစ်Ʊပီးေနာက် တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ြခငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတǸ˪်မ˪ထံ 
ဦးတညေ်စǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။ ေမာ်နီတာအား အြမင်ဆံ့ǽး သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အနမ့်ိဆံǽး သိမ်းဆည်းမ˪အပǾချိနတ်ွင ်
သိမ်းဆည်းƱပီးေနာက် အလǽပ်လǽပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့ ်အေြခအေနများအတိǽငး် 
သတ်မǺတ်အပǾချိန်ǹǺိသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်တွင ်ေမာ်နတီာကိǽအသံǽးြပǿသည့်အခါ ေမာ်နတီာ 
အေလ့အကျင်ရ့သွားရန် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေအးသွားရနအ်တွက် ခန်မ့Ǻနး်ေချ 2 နာရီေစာင့်ဆိǽငး်ရန ်OMRON 
မǺ အƭကံြပǿပါသည်။ အလǽပ်လǽပ်ေဆာင်ြခငး်ǳǺင် ့သိမ်းဆည်းြခငး်/သယ်ပိǽ ့ြခငး် အပǾချိနဆိ်ǽငရ်ာ 
ထပ်တိǽးအချက်အလက်များအတွက် အပိǽငး် 5 အား ကိǽးကားပါ။

• အသံǽးခံသည့်ကာလƱပီးဆံǽးƱပီးေနာက ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့ အပိǽငး် 5 အား ကိǽးကားပါ။

2.2 သတိြပǿရန်
မလိǽက်နာပါက၊ အနည်းငယ်ေသာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်မြပငး်ထန်ေသာ 
ထခိိǽက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစǳိǽင်သည့် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်စက်ကိရိယာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်
အြခားပစȗည်းများကိǽ ထိခိǽက်ေစǳိǽင်သည့် အǳȢရာယ်ြဖစ်ǳိǽငေ်ြခǹǺိသည်။
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• လကေ်မာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လကပ်တ် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေလǢပန်အား အလွနအ်မငး် မေခါက်ပါǳǺင့်။
• တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ ေလǢပန်ကိǽ ေခါက်ြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် တွန် ့ြခငး်မျိǿး မလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်သည် 
ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ˪ကိǽ အေǳǺာင့်အယǺက်ြဖစ်ေစကာ ထိခိǽက်ဒဏရ်ာရေစǳိǽင်ပါသည်။

• ေလပလပ်ကိǽြဖǿတ်ရန်၊ Ǣပန်ကိǽမဟǽတ်ဘဲ Ǣပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခǹǺိ ပလတ်စတစ်ေလပလပ်ကိǽ ဆဲွပါ။
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအတွက်သတ်မǺတ်ထားသည့် AC အဒက်ပတာ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်၊ 
ဘက်ထရီများǳǺင့် ဆကစ်ပ်ပစȗည်းများကိǽသာ သံǽးပါ။ အƭကံြပǿထားြခငး်မǹǺိေသာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာများ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်များǳǺင် ့ဘက်ထရီများကိǽသံǽးြခငး်သည ်
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽ ထိခိǽက်ပျက်စီးေစǳိǽငƱ်ပီး/သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်အǳȢရာယ်ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအတွက် အတညြ်ပǿထားေသာ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိǽသာ သံǽးပါ။ 
အြခားလက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတမ်ျားကိǽသံǽးြခငး်သည် မမǺန်ကနသ်ည့် ဖတǸ˪်မ˪များကိǽ 
ြဖစ်ေစမညြ်ဖစ်ပါသည်။

• လိǽအပ်သည်ထက် ဖအိားပိǽြမင်ေ့အာငေ်လသွငး်ြခငး်သည် လက်ပတ်ပတ်ထားသည့လ်က်ေမာငး်တွင် 
ေပါက်Ʊပဲဒဏ်ရာရြခငး်မျိǿး ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ မǺတ်စǽ- ထပ်တိǽးအချက်အလက်များအတွက ်
လမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 9 ǹǺိ “သင်၏စစȗတိǽးလစ်ဖိအားမǺာ 210 mmHg ေကျာ်ေနပါက”  အား 
ကိǽးကားပါ။

ေဒတာ ထǽတလ်Ȅင်ြ့ခငး်
• သင်၏ ေဖာ်ြပချက်များကိǽ သင့်စမတ်ကိရိယာသိǽ ့လȄဲေြပာငး်ေပးပိǽေ့နစǶ ဘက်ထရီများကိǽ 
အစားမထိǽးပါǳǺင် ့သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ပလတ်မြဖǿတပ်ါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်က ဤေမာ်နတီာ၏ 
မမǺနက်န်ေသာ လည်ပတ်ေဆာငရွ်က်မ˪ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငƱ်ပီး သင၏် ေသွးဖအိား ေဒတာလȄဲေြပာငး်မ˪ 
မေအာငြ်မငြ်ခငး် ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

AC အဒကတ်ာ (ေရွးချယǳ်ိǽငေ်သာ တွဖဲက်ပစȗည်း) 
ကိǽငတ်ယွြ်ခငး်ǳǺင် ့အသံǽးြပǿပံǽ
• AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ အေပါက်ထဲသိǽ ့ ေသချာစွာတပ်ပါ
• AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ အေပါက်ထဲမǺ ဆဲွထǽတ်သည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာထံမǺ ေဘးကငး်စွာဆဲွထǽတ်ရန ်
ေသချာပါေစ။ AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ƳကိǿးမǺ မဆဲွပါǳǺင်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယƳ်ကိǿးကိǽ ကိǽင်တွယ်သည့်အခါ-
၎ငး်ကိǽ မပျက်စီးပါေစǳǺင်။့ / ၎ငး်ကိǽ ြဖတ်ေတာက်ြခငး်၊ ညပ်ˁြခငး်၊ လိမ်ြခငး် မြပǿလǽပ်ရ / အားြဖင် ့
ေကွးြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဆဲွြခငး်မျိǿး မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်ကိǽ အစည်းလိǽက်စǽစည်းထားြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက 
အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်ကိǽ ေလးလံသည့်အရာများေအာက်တွင ်မထားǹǺိပါǳǺင်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာမǺ ဖǽနမ်ျားကိǽ သǽတ်ပစ်ပါ။
• အသံǽးမြပǿသည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ြဖǿတ်ထားပါ။
• ဤေမာ်နတီာကိǽသန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ေရးမလǽပ်မီ AC အဒကပ်တာကိǽ ပလပ်ြဖǿတပ်ါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကိǽကိǽငတ်ယွြ်ခငး်ǳǺင် ့အသံǽးြပǿမ˪
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အစွနး်များကိǽ မǺားယွငး်စွာစီတနး်ထားƱပီး ထည့သွ်ငး်ြခငး်မြပǿပါǳǺင်။့
• ဤေမာ်နတီာတငွ် “AA” အယ်ကာလိǽငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် မဂȔနစ်ိဘက်ထရ ီ4 ခǽကိǽသာ သံǽးပါ။ 
အြခားဘက်ထရီအမျိǿးအစားများကိǽ မသံǽးပါǳǺင်။့ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များǳǺင် ့
သံǽးƱပီးသားဘက်ထရီများကိǽ အတǾမသံǽးပါǳǺင့်။ အမǺတ်တံဆိပ်မတǾသည့်ဘကထ်ရီများကိǽ 
အတǾမသံǽးပါǳǺင်။့

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား အချိနƭ်ကာြမင်စွ့ာ အသံǽးမြပǿဘဲထားမည်ဆိǽပါက ဘက်ထရမီျားကိǽ 
ဖယ်ǹǺားထားပါ။

• မျက်လံǽးထဲသိǽ ့ဘက်ထရီအရည် ဝငသွ်ားခ့ဲပါက၊ ေရများများြဖင့် ချက်ြခငး်ေဆးပါ။ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင့် ချက်ြခငး်တိǽငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• အေရြပားေပȆသိǽ ့ ဘက်ထရအီရည ်စင်သွားခ့ဲပါက၊ အေရြပားကိǽ ƭကက်သီးေǳးွေရများများြဖင် ့
ချကခ်ျငး်ေဆးပါ။ ယားယြံခငး်၊ ထိခိǽက်ဒဏ်ရာရြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် နာကျင်ခံစားရြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက၊ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင့် တိǽငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• ဘက်ထရီများအား သကတ်မ်းကǽနƱ်ပီးေနာက် အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အေြခအေနေကာငး်မွနေ်ƭကာငး် ေသချာေစရန ်၎ငး်တိǽက့ိǽ ပံǽမǺနစ်စ်ေဆးပါ။

2.3 အေထေွထƳွကǿိတငက်ာကွယမ်˪များ
• သငသ်ည ်ညာဘက်လကေ်မာငး်တွင ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်သည့်အခါ၊ ေလပိǽကမ်Ǻာ 
သင်တ့ံေတာငဆ်စ်ေဘးဘက်တွင ်ǹǺေိနသင်ပ့ါသည်။ သင့်လက်ေမာငး်ကိǽ ေလပိǽက်ေပȆတွင ်
ဖိမထားမိေစရန် ဂǸǽြပǿပါ။

• ေသွးဖိအားမǺာ ညာဘက်ǳǺင့် ဘယ်ဘက်လက်ေမာငး်ƭကား ကွဲြပားǳိǽငƱ်ပီး 
မတǾညသီည့်တိǽငး်တာမ˪တန်ဖိǽးကိǽ ေရစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည။် တိǽငး်တာမ˪များအတွက် 
တǾညီသည့်လက်ေမာငး်ကိǽ အƱမဲအသံǽးြပǿပါ။ လက်ေမာငး်ǳǺစ်ဖက်ƭကားǹǺတိန်ဖိǽးမǺာ 
အများအြပားကွဲြပားေနပါက၊ တိǽငး်တာမ˪များလǽပ်ရန ်အသံǽးြပǿေသာ လက်ေမာငး်အား 
သင်သ့မားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့စစ်ေဆးƭကည့ပ်ါ။

• ေရွးǳိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ အသံǽးြပǿချိန်တွင၊် AC အဒက်ပတာကိǽ ပလပ်တပ်ရန်ǳǺင် ့ြဖǿတ်ရန ်
ခက်ခဲသည့ ်ေနရာတွင ်သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာကိǽ မထားမိေစရန ်ေသချာလǽပ်ပါ။

• တိǽငး်တာမ˪ကိǽ ရပ်တန်ရ့န်၊ တိǽငး်တာမ˪ ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ၊ [START/STOP] ခလǽတ်ကိǽǳǺပ်ိပါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကိǽကိǽငတ်ယွြ်ခငး်ǳǺင် ့အသံǽးြပǿမ˪
• ဘက်ထရီများကိǽ စွန်ပ့စ်ြခငး်အား ေဒသဆိǽငရ်ာ စည်းမျǶးများǳǺင်အ့ညီ ေဆာငရွ်က်ရပါမည်။
• ေပးသွငး်ထားသည့ ်ဘက်ထရမီျားမǺာ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များထက် သကတ်မ်းပိǽတိǽǳိ ǽငသ်ည်။
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3. အမǺားအယွငး်မက်ေဆခ့ျ်များǳǺင် ့ြပဿနာေြဖǹǺငး်နည်း
တိǽငး်တာစǶအတွငး် ေအာကပ်ါြပဿနာတစ်စံǽတစ်ရာ ြဖစ်ေပȆလာပါက၊ အြခား မညသ်ည့်လȂပ်စစ်ပစȗည်းမǺ 30 cm အတွငး် ǹǺိမေနေƭကာငး် ေသချာေအာင ်စစ်ေဆးပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ 
ေအာကပ်ါဇယားအား ကိǽးကားပါ။

ြပသမ˪/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ်ǳိǽငေ်ြခǹǺိသည့်အေƭကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖǹǺငး်ချက်

 ပံǽစံများ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် 
လက်ပတ်မǺာ 
ေလေဖာငး်လာြခငး်မǹǺိပါ။

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်ကိǽ မပတ်ထားစǶတွင ်
[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည/်ရပ်မည်) ခလǽတ်အား 
ǳǺပ်ိထားသည။်

ေမာ်နတီာကိǽပိတ်ရန် [START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလǽတ်အား ထပ်၍ǳǺပ်ိပါ။ 
ေလပလပ်အား လက်ပတထဲ်တွင ်လံǽြခံǿစွာ မǺနက်န်စွာ တပ်ဆင်ထည့်သွငး်Ʊပီးေနာက်၊ 
[START/STOP] (စတင်မည်/ရပ်မည)် ခလǽတ်ကိǽ ǳǺိပ်ပါ။

ေလပလပ်အား ေမာ်နီတာထဲသိǽ ့ အြပည့အ်ဝတပ်ထားြခငး်မǹǺိပါ။ ေလပလပ်ကိǽ ေသချာစွာထည့်သွငး်ပါ။

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်အား 
မǺန်ကန်စွာပတ်ထားြခငး်မǹǺပိါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ မǺန်ကနစွ်ာပတ်Ʊပီးေနာက် 
ေနာက်ထပ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ပါ။ လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 7 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။

ေလမǺာ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့်လက်မǺတ်မǺ 
ယိǽစိမ့်ထွက်ေနသည။်

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်အား အသစ်တစ်ခǽြဖင့် အစားထိǽးပါ။ 
လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 13 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်
အား ေလသွငး်Ʊပီးေနာက် ပံǽစံများ 
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် တိǽငး်တာမ˪ 
Ʊပီးေြမာကြ်ခငး်မǹǺိပါ။

သငသ်ည် တိǽငး်တာမ˪လǽပ်ေနစǶ လ˪ပ်ǹǺား သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
စကားေြပာလိǽက်Ʊပီး လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်မǺာ 
လံǽေလာကစွ်ာ ေလဝငြ်ခငး်မǹǺိပါ။

တိǽငး်တာမ˪လǽပ်ေနစǶ Ʊငိမ်Ʊငိမ်ေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါǳǺင်။့ “E2” 
ထပ်ကာထပ်ကာေပȆေနပါက၊ စစȗတိǽးလစ်ဖိအားမǺာ သင်၏ယခငဖ်တ်Ǹ˪မ˪များ၏အထက် 
30 မǺ 40 mmHg သိǽေ့ရာက်သည်အထိ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိǽ 
မနǳ်Ǿရယ်အတိǽငး် ေလထိǽးသွငး်ပါ။ လမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 9 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။အေပȆ ေသွးေပါငခ်ျိနမ်Ǻာ 210 mmHg 

အထကြ်ဖစ်ေနြခငး်ေƭကာင် ့တိǽငး်တာမ˪လǽပ်၍မရပါ။

ပံǽစံများ

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်အား 
အြမင်ဆံ့ǽးခွင်ြ့ပǿထားသည့်ဖိအားထက် ေကျာ်လွန်ကာ 
ေလသွငး်ထားပါသည်။

တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ ထိြခငး် ǳǺင်/့သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ေလǢပန်ကိǽ ေကွးြခငး်မျိǿး မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိǽ 
မနǳ်Ǿရယ်အတိǽငး် ေလသွငး်ထားပါက၊ လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 9 အား ကိǽးကားပါ 

။

ပံǽစံများ
သငသ်ည် တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ လ˪ပ်လိǽက်သည် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
စကားေြပာလိǽက်သည်။ တǽန်ခါမ˪များသည် တိǽငး်တာမ˪ကိǽ 
အေǳǺာင့်အယǺက်ြဖစ်ေစပါသည။်

တိǽငး်တာမ˪လǽပ်ေနစǶ Ʊငိမ်Ʊငိမ်ေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါǳǺင်။့

ပံǽစံများ
ေသွးခǽန်ǳန˪း်ကိǽ မǺန်ကနစွ်ာ စǾးစမ်းသိǹǺိြခငး်မǹǺပိါ။ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ မǺန်ကနစွ်ာပတ်Ʊပီးေနာက် 

ေနာက်ထပ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ပါ။ လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 7 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။ 
တိǽငး်တာမ˪လǽပ်ေနစǶ Ʊငိမ်Ʊငိမ်ေနကာ ပံǽစံမǺနမ်Ǻနထိ်ǽငေ်နပါ။

“  ” သေကƪတ ဆက်တိǽက်ေပȆေနပါက၊ သင်၏သမားေတာ်ǳǺင်တ့ိǽငပ်ငရ်န ်
အƭကံြပǿပါသည်။

/

/
ပံǽစံများ

တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်စǶ မီးမလငး်ပါ
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ပံǽစံများ
ေမာ်နီတာချိǿ ˺ယွငး်ေနပါသည်။ [START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလǽတ်အား ထပ်၍ǳǺပ်ိပါ။ “Er” 

ဆက်ေပȆေနေသးပါက၊ သင်၏ေဒသတငွး် OMRON ကိǽယစ်ားလǺယ်ǳǺင် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

ပံǽစံများ

ဤေမာ်နတီာအား စမတ်ကိရယိာǳǺင့် ချိတ်ဆက်မရǳိǽငပ်ါ 
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဤေမာ်နီတာက ေဒတာကိǽ မǺန်ကနစွ်ာ မထǽတ်လȄင်ပ့ါ။

“OMRON connect” အက်ပ်တွင ်ြပသထားသည့် ǷȄနƭ်ကားချက်များကိǽ လိǽကန်ာပါ။ 
အက်ပ်ကိǽ စစ်Ʊပီးေနာက် “Err” သေကƪတ ဆက်လက်ေပȆေနပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသဆိǽငရ်ာ 
OMRON ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ်ထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ဤေမာ်နတီာသည ်စမတ်ကိရယိာǳǺင့် ချိတ်တွဲမ˪ကိǽ 
ေစာင့်ဆိǽငး်ေနပါသည်။

သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာအား သင၏်စမတ်ကိရိယာǳǺင် ့ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်အတွက် လမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွ၏ 
အပိǽငး် 5 အား ကိǽးကားပါ  သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်ကိǽ ပယ်ဖျက်ရန်ǳǺင် ့
သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာကိǽပိတ်ရန် [START/STOP] [စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်] ခလǽတ်ကိǽ ǳǺပ်ိပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ ေမာ်နီတာသည် သင်၏ ေဖာ်ြပချက်များကိǽ သင်စ့မတ်ကိရိယာသိǽ ့ 
ထǽတ်လȄင်ရ့န် အသင်ြ့ဖစ်ေနပါသည။်

သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များကိǽ ထǽတ်လȄင်ရ့န် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်ကိǽ ဖငွ့်ပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ေဖာ်ြပချက်များ၏ 80 ေကျာ်ကိǽ ထǽတ်လȄင်ြ့ခငး်မǹǺိပါ။ သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား အက်ပ်တွင ်သိမ်းဆည်းƱပီး ဤအမǺားသေကƪတ 

ေပျာက်သွားေစရန် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်သိǽ ့ သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား တွဲချိတ်ပါ 
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ထǽတ်လȄင်ပ့ါ။ရကစဲွ်ǳǺင့် အချိနက်ိǽ သတ်မǺတ်မထားပါ။

ပံǽစံများ
မန်မိǽရီတွင ်ထǽတ်လȄင်ရ့န ်ေဖာ်ြပချက် 100 ǹǺိပါသည။်

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ဘက်ထရီများ အားကǽန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံǽးစလံǽးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိǽးရန ်အƭကံြပǿထားပါသည်။ 

လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 4 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။

ေပȆလာသည်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ေမာ်နတီာသည် တိǽငး်တာေနစǶအတွငး် 
မထင်မǺတ်ဘဲ ပိတ်သွားသည်

ဘက်ထရီများ အားကǽန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံǽးစလံǽးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိǽးပါ။ လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ 
အပိǽငး် 4 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။

ေပȆလာသည်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေမာ်နတီာသည် 
တိǽငး်တာေနစǶအတွငး် မထင်မǺတ်ဘဲ ပိတ်သွားသည် ဘက်ထရီများ အားကǽန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံǽးစလံǽးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိǽးပါ။ လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ၏ 

အပိǽငး် 4 အား ကိǽးကားပါ ။

ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪များမǺာ အလွနြ်မင် ့သိǽမ့ဟǽတ ်အလွနန်ိမ့်ကာ 
ေပȆလာသည်။

ေသွးဖိအားပံǽမǺနေ်ြပာငး်လဲေနသည်။ စိတ်ဖိစီးမ˪၊ ထိǽေန၏့အချိန၊် ǳǺင်/့သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်အား ပတ်ထားပံǽတိǽပ့ါဝငေ်သာ 
အချက်များစွာသည ်သင်၏ေသွးဖိအားကိǽ ထိခိǽက်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည။် လမ်းǷȄန်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိǽငး် 2 အား ြပန်လညဆ်နး်စစ်ပါ ။

အြခားဆက်သွယ်ေရး ြပဿနာတစ်စံǽတစ်ရာ 
ြဖစ်ေပȆသည်။

စမတ်ကိရယိာတွင ်ြပသသည့် ǷȄနƭ်ကားချက်များကိǽ လိǽက်နာပါ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေနာက်ထပ် အကǾအညအီတွက် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်တွငပ်ါေသာ 
အကǾအညီ အပိǽငး်အား ဝငƭ်ကည့်ပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက်ǹǺိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ်ǳǺင် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

အြခားြပဿနာတစ်စံǽတစ်ရာ ြဖစ်ေပȆလာသည်။ ေမာ်နီတာကိǽပိတ်ရန ်[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလǽတ်ကိǽǳǺိပ်Ʊပီးေနာက ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ရန ်၎ငး်ကိǽထပ်ǳǺပ်ိပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ 
ဘက်ထရီအားလံǽးကိǽြဖǿတ်လိǽက်Ʊပီး စကȒ န် ့30 ေစာင်ပ့ါ။ ထိǽေ့နာက် ဘက်ထရီများကိǽ ြပန်တပ်ပါ။
ြပဿနာဆက်ǹǺိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ်ǳǺင် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

ြပသမ˪/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ်ǳိǽငေ်ြခǹǺိသည့်အေƭကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖǹǺငး်ချက်
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4. ြပǿြပငထ်န်ိးသမ်ိးမ˪
4.1 ြပǿြပငထ်န်ိးသမိ်းမ˪
သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာ ထိခိǽက်ပျက်စီးြခငး်အား ကာကွယ်ရန၊် ေအာက်ပါလမ်းǷȄန်ချက်များကိǽ လိǽကန်ာပါ-
ထǽတ်လǽပ်သǾမǺ အတည်ြပǿထားြခငး်မǹǺိသည့် အေြပာငး်အလဲများ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် မွမ်းမံမ˪များသည ်
အသံǽးြပǿသǾအာမခံǳǺင် ့သက်ဆိǽင်မည်မဟǽတ်ပါ။

4.2 သမိ်းဆည်းမ˪
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာကိǽ အသံǽးမြပǿသည့်အခါ ထည့သိ်မ်းသည့်ပံǽးထဲတွင် ထားထားပါ။

1. ေမာ်နီတာမǺ လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ ဖယ်ǹǺားပါ။

2. ေလǢပနက်ိǽ လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ထဲသိǽ ့ ညင်သာစွာ ေခါကထ်ည့်ပါ။ 
မǺတ်စǽ- ေလǢပနက်ိǽ အလွနအ်မငး်ေကွးြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေခါက်ြခငး် မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့

3. သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား ထည့သိ်မ်းသည့်ပံǽးထဲတွင် ထားǹǺိပါ။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား သန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ကာ လံǽြခံǿေသာေနရာတွင် သိမ်းဆည်းပါ။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား ေဖာ်ြပပါအေြခအေနတွင ်သိမ်းဆည်းြခငး်မြပǿပါǳǺင်။့

• သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာǳǺင် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များ စိǽေနပါက။
• အလွန်ြမင့်သည့်အပǾချိန်များ၊ စိǽထိǽငး်မ˪၊ ေနေရာငတ်ိǽက်Ǹိǽက်ကျြခငး်၊ ဖǽန ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
ခȁတ်ေဆးကဲသိ့ǽေ့သာ တိǽက်စားယိǽယွငး်ေစသည့် အခိǽးအေငွ˺များǳǺင် ့ထိေတွ˺ေသာေနရာများတွင။်

• တǽနခ်ါမ˪များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဓာတ်လိǽက်ြခငး်များǳǺင် ့ထိေတွ˺ေနေသာေနရာများတွင။်

4.3 သန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ေရးလǽပ်ြခငး်
• ƭကမ်းတမ်းေသာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အေငွ˺ပျံလွယ်ေသာ သန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ေရးပစȗည်းများကိǽ မသံǽးပါǳǺင့်။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတအ်ား သန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ေရးလǽပ်ရန ်
ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာအဝတ်ေြခာက် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာ (အသင်အ့တင်ေ့သာ) 
ဆပ်ြပာပါǹǺိသည့် အဝတ်ေပျာ့ကိǽသံǽးƱပီးေနာက် ၎ငး်တိǽက့ိǽ အဝတ်ေြခာက်ြဖင်သ့ǽတ်ပါ။

• သင့ေ်မာ်နီတာǳǺင့ ်လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် လက်ပတ် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အြခား အစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား 
ေရြဖင့ေ်ဆးြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေရထဲတွင် ǳǺစ်ြခငး်မျိǿး မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင့်။

• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အြခားအစိတအ်ပိǽငး်များကိǽ 
သန်ǹ့Ǻငး်ေရးလǽပ်ရန ်ဓာတဆီ်၊ တငန်ာများ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အလားတǾ အရည်များအား အသံǽးမြပǿပါǳǺင့်။

4.4 အတိǽငး်အတာအမǺတအ်သားǳǺင် ့ဝန်ေဆာငမ်˪
• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နတီာ၏တိကျမ˪အား ဂǸǽတစိǽက်စမ်းသပ်ထားƱပီး 
အချိနƭ်ကာြမင်စွ့ာအသံǽးြပǿǳိǽငရ်န်အတွက် ပံǽစံထǽတ်ထားပါသည်။

• မǺနက်နသ်ည့် လǽပ်ေဆာငြ်ခငး်ǳǺင်တ့ိကျမ˪အား ေသချာေစရန် ǳǺစ်ǳǺစ်ƭကာတိǽငး် ယǾနစ်စစ်ေဆးမ˪ရယǾရန် 
ေယဘǽယျအားြဖင် ့အƭကံြပǿပါသည်။ အထǽပ်ေပȆတွငပ်ါǹǺသိည့် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
တွဲ၍ပါǹǺိေသာစာရွက်တွငပ်ါǹǺိသည့် လိပ်စာမǺ သင်၏ တရားဝငအ်ခွင်ǹ့Ǻိ OMRON 
အေရာငး်ကိǽယ်စားလǺယ် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် OMRON သံǽးစဲွသǾဝန်ေဆာငမ˪်ǳǺင် ့တိǽင်ပင်ေပးပါ။

သတြိပǿရန်
ေမာ်နတီာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိǽငး်များအား ြဖǿတ်ြခငး် သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ြပǿြပင်ရန်Ƴကိǿးစားြခငး်မျိǿး 
မြပǿလǽပ်ပါǳǺင်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတǸ˪်မ˪ကိǽ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

သတြိပǿရန်
ေလပလပ်ကိǽြဖǿတရ်န်၊ Ǣပနက်ိǽမဟǽတ်ဘဲ Ǣပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခǹǺ ိပလတ်စတစ်ေလပလပ်ကိǽ ဆဲွယǾပါ။
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5. သတမ်Ǻတခ်ျကမ်ျား
ထǽတ်ကǽနေ်ဖာ်ြပချက် OMRON အလိǽအေလျာက်ေသွးဖိအားတိǽငး်ေမာ်နတီာ
ေမာ်ဒယ် JPN610T ြပသချက် LCD ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်ြပသချက်
လက်ပတ်ဖိအားသတ်မǺတ်ချက် 0 မǺ 299 mmHg ေသွးခǽနǳ်န˪း်တိǽငး်တာမ˪သတ်မǺတခ်ျက် 40 မǺ 180 ခǽနǳ်န˪း် / မိနစ်
ေသွးဖအိားတိǽငး်တာမ˪သတ်မǺတ်ချက် SYS- 60 မǺ 260 mmHg / DIA- 40 မǺ 215 mmHg
တကိျမ˪ ဖအိား- ±3 mmHg / ေသွးခǽန်ǳန˪း်- ြပသချကဖ်တ်Ǹ˪မ˪၏ ±5%
ေလသွငး်ြခငး် လȂပ်စစ်ပန်ပ့်မǺ အလိǽအေလျာက် ေလေလȂာ့ြခငး် ဖအိားေလȂာ့သည့်ဗားမǺ အလိǽအေလျာက်
တိǽငး်တာမ˪နည်းလမ်း ေအာ့စ်စီလိǽမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်း ထǽတလ်Ȅင့်မ˪နည်းလမ်း Bluetooth® စွမ်းအင်နမ့်ိ
Ƴကိǿးမ့ဲဆက်သွယ်ေရး Ƴကမ်ိǳန˪း်အတိǽငး်အတာ- 2.4 GHz (2400 – 2483.5 MHz) / ညˁိြခငး်- GF5K

ထိေရာက်ေသာ ြဖာထွက်မ˪စွမ်းအား- < 20 dBm
လည်ပတ်လǽပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့်မǽဒ် ဆက်တိǽက်လည်ပတ်လǽပ်ေဆာင်မ˪ သံǽးထားသည့်အစိတ်အပိǽငး် အမျိǿးအစား BF (လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်)
IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခဲွြခားြခငး် ေမာ်နီတာ- IP20 / ေရွးချယǳ်ိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ– IP21
အသံǽးချသည့ ်အစိတအ်ပိǽငး်၏ အြမင်ဆံ့ǽးအပǾချိန် +43 °C ေအာက် သတမ်Ǻတ်ချက် DC6 V 4.0 W
ပါဝါအရငး်အြမစ် 4 “AA” ဘက်ထရမီျား၊ 1.5 V သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ (INPUT AC 100 – 240 V 50 – 60 Hz 0.12 – 0.065 A)
ဘက်ထရသီက်တမ်း ခန်မ့Ǻနး်ေချ တိǽငး်တာမ˪ 1000 (အယ်ကာလိǽငး်ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များကိǽ အသံǽးြပǿြခငး်)
ခံǳိǽင်ရည်ǹǺိသည့က်ာလ (ဝနေ်ဆာင်မ˪သက်တမ်း) ေမာ်နီတာ- 5 ǳǺစ် / လက်ပတ်- 5 ǳǺစ် / ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ- 5 ǳǺစ်
လည်ပတ်လǽပ်ေဆာငမ˪်အေြခအေနများ +10 မǺ +40 °C / 15 မǺ 90% RH (ပျစ်ခဲမ˪မǹǺ)ိ / 800 မǺ 1060 hPa
သိမ်းဆည်းမ˪ / သယ်ပိǽမ˪့ အေြခအေနများ -20 မǺ +60 °C / 10 မǺ 90% (ပျစ်ခဲမ˪မǹǺိ)
အေလးချိန ်(ဘက်ထရီများမပါဝငပ်ါ) ေမာ်နီတာ- ခန်မ့Ǻနး်ေချ 340 g / လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်- ခန်မ့Ǻနး်ေချ 130 g
အတိǽငး်အတာများ (ခန်မ့Ǻနး်ေချတနဖ်ိǽး) ေမာ်နီတာ- 105 mm (W) x 85 mm (H) x 152 mm (L)

လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်- 145 mm x 466 mm (ေလǢပန်- 750 mm)
လက်ပတ်အဝနး်အဝိǽငး်မǺာ ေမာ်နတီာǳǺင့် သကဆိ်ǽငပ်ါသည် 220 မǺ 420 mm
မမ်မိǽရီ ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪ 100 အထိ သိမ်းထားǳိǽငသ်ည်
အေƭကာငး်အရာများ ေမာ်နီတာ၊ လက်ပတ် (HEM-FL31)၊ “AA” ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံǽး၊ သိမ်းဆည်းဘǾး၊ ǷȄန်ƭကားချက် လက်စဲွǳǺင့်  ǳǺင့် ၊ စတငသ်တ်မǺတ်မ˪ 

ǷȄန်ƭကားချက်များ
ဓာတ်လိǽက်ြခငး်ကိǽ ကာကွယ်ြခငး် ME ကိရိယာကိǽ အတွငး်ပိǽငး် စွမ်းအားေပးပါသည် (ဘက်ထရီများသာသံǽးသည့်အခါ)

အဆင် ့II ME ကိရိယာ (ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ)
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MY

မǺတစ်ǽ
• OMRON မǺ အထက်ပါ အချက်အလကမ်ျားကိǽ အသိေပးြခငး်မǹǺဘဲိ ြပǿြပင်ေြပာငး်လဲǳိǽင်ပါသည်
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ISO 81060-2:2013 ၏လိǽအပ်ချက်များအရ ေဆးပညာဆိǽင်ရာ စံǽစမ်းေလ့လာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ထားပါသည။် ေဆးပညာဆိǽငရ်ာအကျံǿးဝငမ˪်ေလ့လာချက်တွင၊် ǳǺလံǽးအခနး်ငယ်များအတွငး် 
ပံǽမǺနေ်သွးဝငမ˪်ဆိǽင်ရာ ေသွးဖအိားဆံǽးြဖတ်ြခငး်အတကွ် အေƭကာငး်အရာ 85 ခǽတငွ် K5 ကိǽ အသံǽးြပǿခ့ဲပါသည။်

• IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခဲွြခားြခငး်သည် IEC 60529 အရ ပǾးတွပဲါǹǺိသညမ်ျားမǺ ပ့ံပိǽးေပးေသာ ကာကွယမ˪်ဒဂီရီများြဖစ်ပါသည။် ဤေမာ်နီတာǳǺင် ့ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽင်ေသာ AC အဒက်ပတာအား 12.5 mm အချငး်ǳǺင် ့
လက်ေချာငး်ထက်ပိǽƳကီးေသာ ြပငပ်အရာဝတȣ ǿများြဖင့် ကာကယွ်ေပးထားသည။် ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ AC အဒက်တာတွင ်ပံǽမǺန်လǽပ်ေဆာငစ်Ƕ ြပဿနာများ ြဖစ်ေစǳိǽငသ်ည့ ်သွယ်ဝိǽက်၍ကျေသာ ေရစက်များအား 
ကာကွယ်ေပးထားသည်။

Ƴကǿိးမဲ့ဆက်သယွေ်ရး အေǳǺာင်အ့ယǺကအ်ေƭကာငး်
ဤထǽတ်ကǽန်သည် လိǽငစ်ငမ်ǹǺိသည့် ISM လ˪ိငး်အလျား 2.4 GHz ြဖင့် လည်ပတ်ေဆာငရွ်က်ပါသည်။ ဤထǽတ်ကǽန်ǳǺင့် တǾညေီသာ Ƴကိမ်ǳန˪း်လ˪ိငး်အလျားြဖင့် လည်ပတ်လǽပ်ေဆာင်သည့် မိǽက်ခǸိǽေဝ့ဗ်ǳǺင် ့Ƴကိǿးမ့ဲ LAN 
ကဲ့သိǽေ့သာ အြခား Ƴကိǿးမ့ဲကိရိယာများအနးီတွင ်ဤထǽတ်ကǽနက်ိǽ အသံǽးြပǿသည့်အခါ၊ အေǳǺာင်အ့ယǺက် ြဖစ်ǳိǽင်ေြခ ǹǺိပါသည်။ အေǳǺာင်အ့ယǺက်ြဖစ်ေပȆလာပါက၊ အြခားစက်များ၏ လည်ပတ်လǽပ်ေဆာင်မ˪ကိǽ ရပ်တန်ပ့ါ 
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ဤစကအ်ား အသံǽးြပǿဖိǽ ့ မƳကိǿးစားခင ်အြခား Ƴကိǿးမ့ဲစက်များ၏ အေဝးသိǽ ့ ေǸȄ˺ပါ။

6. လȂပ်စစသ်လံိǽက ်သဟဇာတြဖစမ˪်ǳǺင်စ့ပ်လျǶးသည့် အေရးƳကးီ အချက်အလက်များ (EMC)
IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 လȂပ်စစ်သံလိǽက် သဟဇာတြဖစ်မ˪ (EMC) စံǳန˪း်ကိǽ လိǽက်နာသည့် JPN610T OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. မǺ ထǽတ်လǽပ်သည။် 
ဤ EMC စံǳန˪း်ǳǺင်စ့ပ်လျǶးသည့် အြခားေသာစာရွက်စာတမ်းများအား
ထိǽငဝ်မ်- https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
ဝဘ်ဆိǽက်ေပȆတွင ်JPN610T အတွက ်EMC အချက်အလက်အား ကိǽးကားေပးပါ။

7. လမ်းǷȄန်ချကǳ်Ǻင် ့ထǽတလ်ǽပ်သǾ၏ေƭကညာချက်
• ဤ OMRON ထǽတက်ǽန်အား OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ဂျပန်၏ တငး်ƭကပ်ေသာ အရညအ်ေသွးစနစ်ေအာက်တွင ်ထǽတ်လǽပ်ထားပါသည်။ ဖိအားအာǸံǽခံကရိိယာြဖစ်ေသာ OMRON 
ေသွးဖိǽအားေမာ်နီတာများအတွက် ပငမ်အစိတ်အပိǽငး်အား ဂျပနǳ်ိǽင်ငတံွင ်ထǽတ်လǽပ်ပါသည။်
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1. पǐरचय
OMRON ऑटोमैǑटक Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर खरȣदने के ͧलए आपका धÛयवाद। 
यह Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर रÈतचाप माप कȧ दोलन कȧ ͪवͬध का उपयोग करता है। 
इसका मतलब है ͩक यह आपकȧ बाहु-धमनी मɅ रÈत के Ĥवाह कȧ पहचान करता 
है और इस Ĥवाह को एक ͫडिजटल रȣͫडगं मɅ Ǿपांतǐरत करता है।

1.1 सुर¢ा के Ǔनदȶश
यह Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल आपको OMRON ऑटोमैǑटक Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर के बारे मɅ 
मह×वपूण[ जानकारȣ Ĥदान करता है। इस मॉनीटर का सुरͯ¢त और समुͬचत 
उपयोग सुǓनिæचत करने के ͧलए, इन सभी Ǔनर्[देशɉ को पढ़Ʌ और समझɅ। यǑद 
आपको ये Ǔनदȶश समझ मɅ नहȣं आते हɇ या आपका कोई Ĥæन हɇ, इस मॉनीटर 
का उपयोग करने का Ĥयास करने से पहले अपने èथानीय OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध 
से संपक[  करɅ। आपके अपने रÈत चाप के बारे मɅ ͪवशेष तौर पर जानकारȣ के 
ͧलए, अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

1.2 उपयोग का उƧेæय
यह उपकरण एक ͫडिजटल मॉनीटर है िजसका अͧभĤेत उपयोग वयèक मरȣजɉ 
मɅ रÈत चाप और नÞज़ कȧ दर मापना है। यह उपकरण मापन के दौरान 
अǓनयͧमत धड़कनɉ कȧ पहचान करता है और रȣͫडगं के साथ एक चेतावनी 
संकेत देता है। इसे मुÉयतः सामाÛय घरेलू उपयोग के ͧलए बनाया गया है।

1.3 ĤािÜत और Ǔनरȣ¢ण
इस मॉनीटर को पैकेिजंग से ǓनकालɅ और ͩकसी Ĥकार कȧ ¢Ǔत कȧ जाचं करɅ। 
यǑद यह मॉनीटर ¢ǓतĒèत है, तो इसका उपयोग नहȣं करɅ और अपने èथानीय 
OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध से बात करɅ।

2. सुर¢ा से संबंͬधत मह×वपूण[ जानकारȣ
इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले इस Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल मɅ दȣ गई सुर¢ा से 
संबंͬधत मह×वपूण[ जानकारȣ पढ़Ʌ। अपनी सुर¢ा के ͧलए इस Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल का 
पूरȣ तरह से पालन करɅ।
भͪवçय मɅ उपयोग के ͧलए रखɅ। आपके अपने रÈत चाप के बारे मɅ ͪवशेष तौर 
पर जानकारȣ के ͧलए, अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नवजात ͧशशुओं, बÍचɉ या उन åयिÈतयɉ पर नहȣं 
करɅ जो èवयं को अͧभåयÈत नहȣं कर सकते हɇ।

• इस Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर के आधार पर दवाओं मɅ पǐरवत[न नहȣं करɅ। दवाएं 
ͬचͩक×सक के Ǒदए गए Ǔनदȶशɉ के अनुसार लɅ। उÍच रÈत चाप का Ǔनदान और 
उपचार एक ͬचͩक×सक हȣ कर सकता है।

• एक घायल बांह या ͬ चͩक×सकȧय उपचार ĤाÜत कर रहȣ बांह पर इसका उपयोग 
नहȣं करɅ।

• नसɉ मɅ ͫĜप लेते समय या रÈताधान के दौरान अपनी बांह पर आम[ कफ़ नहȣं 
लगाएं।

• उÍच आविृ×त (HF) वाले सिज[कल उपकरणɉ, मैÊनैǑटक रेजोनɅस इमेिजंग 
(MRI) उपकरणɉ, कंÜयूटरȣकृत टोमोĒाफ़ȧ (CT) èकैनरɉ वाले ¢ेğɉ मɅ इस 
मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहȣं करɅ। इसके पǐरणामèवǾप मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से 
संचाͧलत हो सकता है और/अथवा अशुƨ रȣͫडगं ĤाÜत हो सकती हɇ।

• ऑÈसीजन-समॄƨ और Ïवलनशील गैसɉ के पास इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहȣं 
करɅ।

• यǑद आपको सामाÛय एǐरͬथͧमया जैसे एǑĚया या वɅǑĚकल कȧ अपǐरपÈव 
धड़कनɅ या एǑĚया का ͪवकंपन; धमनी èÈलेरोͧसस; अãप रÈतǓनवेशन; 
मधुमेह; गभा[वèथा; Ĥी-इÈलɇपͧसया या गुदȾ कȧ बीमारȣ है तो इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करने से पहले अपने ͬ चͩक×सक से परामश[ कर लɅ। Úयान दɅ ͩक इनमɅ 
से ͩकसी भी पǐरिèथǓत के अलावा मरȣज के Ǒहलने, कांपने, या Ǒठठुरने से 
मापन कȧ रȣͫडगं Ĥभाͪवत हो सकती है।

• कभी भी अपना Ǔनदान या उपचार अपनी रȣͫडÊंस के आधार पर नहȣं करɅ। 
हमेशा अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• एयर ɪयूब और AC अडैÜटर केबल को हमेशा नवजात ͧशशुओं और बÍचɉ से 
दरू रखɅ ताͩक उनका गला इनमɅ फंसने कȧ संभावना न रहे।

• इस उ×पाद मɅ छोटे-छोटे Ǒहèसे हɇ, िजनके नवजात ͧशशुओं और बÍचɉ ɮवार 
Ǔनगलने पर दम घुटने का खतरा है।

डेटा संचरण
• यह उ×पाद 2.4 Ghz बɇड मɅ रेͫडयो आविृ×तयां (RF) छोड़ता है। RF 
ĤǓतबंͬधत ¢ेğɉ, जैसे ͩक एक हवाई जहाज पर या अèपतालɉ मɅ इस उ×पाद 
का Ĥयोग नहȣं करɅ। RF ĤǓतबंͬधत ¢ेğɉ मɅ होने पर इस मॉनीटर कȧ 
Bluetooth® ͪवशेषता को बंद कर दɅ, बैटǐरयां Ǔनकाल लɅ और/अथवा AC 
अडैÜटर अनÜलग कर लɅ।

HI
2.1 चेतावनी

एक संभाͪवत खतरनाक िèथǓत को इंͬगत 
करता है, अगर इससे बचा नहȣं गया, तो 
मौत हो सकती है या गंभीर चोट लग 
सकती है।
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AC अडैÜटर (वैकिãपक) संचालन और उपयोग
• इस मॉनीटर या AC अडैÜटर के ¢ǓतĒèत होने पर AC अडैÜटर का उपयोग 
नहȣं करɅ। यǑद यह ममॉनीटर या तार ¢ǓतĒèत है, तो ͪवɮयुत आपूǓत[ बंद 
तुरंत बंद करɅ और AC अडैÜटर को आउटलेट से Ǔनकाल लɅ।

• AC अडैÜटर को समुͬचत वोãटेज के आउटलेट मɅ लगाएं। इसका उपयोग 
मãटȣ-आउटलेट Üलग मɅ नहȣं करɅ।

• AC अडैÜटर कभी भी गीले हाथɉ से ǒबजलȣ के आउटलेट मɅ न लगाएं और न 
ǓनकालɅ।

• AC अडैÜटर को खुद से खोलकर मरàमत करने कȧ कोͧशश नहȣं करɅ।
बैटरȣ संचालन और उपयोग
• बैटǐरयɉ को नवजात ͧशशुओं, बÍचɉ कȧ पहंुच से दरू रखɅ।

• यǑद आप ×वचा मɅ जलन या असहज महसूस करɅ तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करना बंद कर दɅ और अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• यǑद अंतवा[हकȧय पहंुच या थेरेपी, या धमनी और ͧशरा (नस) संबंधी (A-V) 
शंट उपिèथत है, तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने ͬचͩक×सक 
से परामश[ लɅ Èयɉͩक रÈत Ĥवाह मɅ अãपकाͧलक åयवधान कȧ वजह से चोट 
लग सकती है।

• यǑद आपका व¢ उÍछेदन का ऑपरेशन हो चुका है, तो इस ममॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करने से पहले अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• यǑद आपको रÈत Ĥवाह से संबंͬधत गभंीर समèयाएं या रÈत ͪवकार हɇ तो 
इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• आवæयकता से अͬधक बार-बार मापन नहȣं करɅ Èयɉͩक रÈत Ĥवाह मɅ 
åयवधान उ×पÛन होने के कारण, चोट आ सकती है।

• आम[ कफ़ को केवल तभी इंÝलेट करɅ जब यह आपकȧ ऊपरȣ बांह पर लगा 
होग।

• यǑद आम[ कफ़ एक मापन के दौरान डीÝलेट होना शुǾ नहȣं होता है तो इसे 
हटा दɅ।

• जब मॉनीटर मɅ खराबी आ जाती है, तो वह गम[ हो सकता है। यǑद ऐसा होता 
है तो मॉनीटर न छुएं।

• रÈत चाप को मापने के अलावा ͩकसी अÛय उƧेæय के ͧलए इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग नहȣं करɅ।

• मापन के दौरान, सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक कोई मोबाइल उपकरण या ͪवɮयुतचुंबकȧय 
¢ेğ सिृजत करने वाला कोई अÛय ͪवɮयुत उपकरण इस मॉनीटर के 30 cm 
के दायरे मɅ नहȣं है। इसके पǐरणामèवǾप मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचाͧलत हो 
सकता है और/अथवा अशुƨ रȣͫडगं ĤाÜत हो सकती हɇ।

• इस मॉनीटर या अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को खोलने और उनकȧ मरàमत करने कȧ 
कोͧशश नहȣं करɅ। इसकȧ वजह से रȣͫडगं गलत हो सकती है।

• ऐसी जगह पर उपयोग नहȣं करɅ जहां पर आġ[ता है या मॉनीटर पर पानी के 
छȤंटे पड़ने का जोͨखम है। इससे मॉनीटर ¢ǓतĒèत हो सकता है।

• ͩकसी चलते वाहन जैसे कार मɅ या हवाई जहाज मɅ इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
नहȣं करɅ।

• इस मॉनीटर को ͬगराएं नहȣं और न हȣ इसे तेज झटकɉ या कंपनɉ के संपक[  मɅ 
आने दɅ।

• अͬधक या कम आġ[ता या अͬधक या कम तापमान वाले èथानɉ पर इस 
मॉनीटर का Ĥयोग नहȣं करɅ। अनुभाग 5 देखɅ।

• मापन के दौरान, बांह को देखते हुए सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक मॉनीटर कȧ वजह से 
रÈत Ĥवाह मɅ लंबे समय के ͧलए åयवधान उ×पÛन नहȣं हो रहा है।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग अ×यͬधक उपयोग वाले पǐरवेशɉ जैसे मेͫडकल 
ÈलȣǓनक या ͬचͩक×सकɉ के काया[लयɉ मɅ नहȣं करɅ।

• अÛय मेͫडकल इलेिÈĚकल (ME) उपकरणɉ के साथ इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
न करɅ। ऐसा करने पर हो सकता है ͩक ऑपरेशन गलत हो जाए और /या 
गलत रȣͫडगं Ǒदखे।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 30 ͧमनट के ͧलए नहाने, मǑदरा या कैफ़ȧन 
का सेवन करने, धूĨपान, åयायाम करने और खाने से परहेज करɅ।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 5 ͧमनट के ͧलए आराम करɅ।
• माप लेते समय बांह पर मौजूद कोई कसा हुआ या मोटा कपड़ा Ǔनकाल दɅ।
• माप लेते समय िèथर रहɅ और बातचीत नहȣं करɅ।
• आम[ कफ़ का उपयोग उÛहȣं åयिÈतयɉ पर करɅ िजनकȧ बांह कȧ पǐरͬध कफ़ 
कȧ बताई गई रɅज के भीतर है।

• माप लेने से पहले सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक यह मॉनीटर कमरे के तापमान का 
अßयèत हो गया है। तापमान मɅ अ×यͬधक बदलाव के बाद माप लेने के 
पǐरणामèवǾप गलत रȣͫडगं ĤाÜत हो सकती है। जब अͬधकतम या Ûयनूतम 
भंडारण तापमान पर रखे जाने के बाद ममॉनीटर का संचालन, पǐरचालन कȧ 
िèथǓतयɉ के अंतग[त बताए गए तापमान पर ͩकया जाना हो, तो OMRON 
सुझाव देता है ͩक मॉनीटर के गम[ या ठंडा होने के ͧलए लगभग 2 घंटे Ĥती¢ा 
करɅ। संचालन और संĒहण/Ěांसपोट[ तापमान के बारे मɅ अͬधक जानकारȣ के 
ͧलए अनुभाग 5 देखɅ।

• Ǒटकाऊ अवͬध के समाÜत होने के बाद इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नहȣं करɅ। 
अनुभाग 5 देखɅ।

2.2 सावधानी
एक संभाͪवत खतरनाक िèथǓत को इंͬगत 
करता है, अगर इससे बचा नहȣं गया, तो 
उपयोगकता[ या मरȣज को मामूलȣ या हलकȧ 
चोट लग सकती है, या उपकरण या अÛय 
संपि×त को नुकसान पहंुच सकता है।
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• आम[ कफ़ या एयर ɪयूब को अ×यͬधक मोड़Ʌ नहȣं।
• एक माप लेते समय एयर ɪयूब को न मोड़Ʌ न इसमɅ गांठ लगाएं। यह रÈत 
Ĥवाह अवǽƨ करके चोट पहंुचाने का कारण बन सकता है।

• एयर Üलग को अनÜलग करने के ͧलए, ɪयूब के बेस पर Üलािèटक एयर Üलग 
खींचɅ, न ͩक ɪयूब।

• केवल इस मॉनीटर के ͧलए ͪवǓनǑद[çट AC अडैÜटर, आम[ कफ़, बैटǐरयɉ और 
सहायक उपकरणɉ का Ĥयोग करɅ। गैर-समͬथ[त AC अडैÜटर, आम[ कफ़ या 
बैटǐरयɉ का Ĥयोग इस मॉनीटर को ¢Ǔत पहंुचा सकता है और खतरनाक हो 
सकता है।

• इस मॉनीटर के ͧलए केवल èवीकृत आम[ कफ़ का उपयोग करɅ। अÛय आम[ 
कफ़ के उपयोग से गलत रȣͫडगं ĤाÜत हो सकती है।

• कफ़ लगा होने पर आवæयकता से अͬधक दाब पर इंÝलेट करने से बांह Ǔछल 
सकती है। Úयान दɅ: अͬधक जानकारȣ के ͧलए Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  अनुभाग 9 
मɅ “यǑद आपका ͧसèटोͧलक दाब 210 mmHg से अͬधक है” देखɅ।

डेटा संचरण
• रȣͫडÊंस के अपने èमाट[ ͫडवाइस मɅ हèतांतǐरत होते समय बैटǐरयां नहȣं बदलɅ 
या AC अडैÜटर को अनÜलग नहȣं करɅ। इसकȧ वजह से इस मॉनीटर का 
संचालन गलत ढंग से हो सकता है और आपके रÈत चाप डेटा का हèतांतरण 
बाͬधत हो सकता है।

AC अडैÜटर (वैकिãपक) संचालन और उपयोग
• AC अडैÜटर को पूरȣ तरह से आउटलेट मɅ लगाएं।
• AC अडैÜटर को आउटलेट से बाहर Ǔनकालते समय, सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक आप 
AC अडैÜटर को पकड़ कर खींचɅ। AC अडैÜटर केबल को नहȣं खींचɅ।

• AC अडैÜटर का संचालन करते समय:
इसे ¢ǓतĒèत नहȣं करɅ। / इसे तोड़Ʌ नहȣं। / इसके साथ छेड़छाड़ नहȣं 
करɅ।
इसे नोचɅ नहȣं। / इसे बलपूव[क मोड़Ʌ या खींचɅ नहȣं। / इसे मरोड़Ʌ नहȣं।
यǑद यह एक बंडल मɅ पड़ा है तो इसका उपयोग नहȣं करɅ।
इसे भारȣ वèतुओं के नीचे नहȣं रखɅ।

• AC अडैÜटर पर मौजूद धूल को पोछ दɅ।
• उपयोग मɅ नहȣं होने पर AC अडैÜटर आउटलेट से Ǔनकाल लɅ।
• इस मॉनीटर कȧ सफाई करने से पहले AC अडैÜटर आउटलेट से Ǔनकाल लɅ।
बैटरȣ संचालन और उपयोग
• बैटǐरयɉ के छोर गलत Ǒदशा मɅ संरेͨखत करके नहȣं डालɅ।

• इस मॉनीटर के साथ केवल 4 “AA” एãकालाइन या मɇगनीज बैटǐरयɉ का 
उपयोग करɅ। अÛय Ĥकार कȧ बैटǐरयɉ का Ĥयोग नहȣं करɅ। नई और इèतेमाल 
कȧ जा चुकȧ बैटǐरयɉ का Ĥयोग एक साथ नहȣं करɅ। अलग-अलग Ħांड कȧ 
बैटǐरयɉ का Ĥयोग एक साथ नहȣं करɅ।

• यǑद लंबे समय के ͧलए इस मॉनीटर का इèतेमाल नहȣं ͩकया जाना है तो 
बैटǐरयां Ǔनकाल लɅ।

• यǑद बैटरȣ का तरल पदाथ[ आपकȧ आंखɉ मɅ चला जाता है, तो उÛहɅ तुरंत ढेर 
सारे साफ पानी का इèतेमाल करके धुलɅ। तुरंत हȣ अपने ͬचͩक×सक से संपक[  
करɅ।

• यǑद बैटरȣ का तरल पदाथ[ आपकȧ ×वचा के संपक[  मɅ आ जाता है, तो इसे 
तुरंत हȣ ढेर सारे साफ और गुनगुने पानी से धुलɅ। यǑद जलन, चोट या दद[ 
बना रहता है, तो अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लɅ।

• बैटǐरयɉ कȧ समािÜत Ǔतͬथ के बाद उनका उपयोग नहȣं करɅ।
• Ǔनयͧमत तौर पर बैटǐरयɉ कȧ जाचं करके सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक वे सहȣ से काम 
करने कȧ हालत मɅ हɇ।

2.3 सामाÛय सावधाǓनयां

• दाɃ और बाɃ भुजा मɅ रÈत चाप अलग-अलग हो सकता है, और इसकȧ वजह 
से मापन के अलग-अलग मान ĤाÜत हो सकते हɇ। मापनɉ के ͧलए हमेशा एक 
हȣ बांह का Ĥयोग करɅ। यǑद दोनɉ बांहɉ के मानɉ के मÚय अतंर काफȧ Ïयादा 
है, तो अपने ͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ लेकर £ात करɅ ͩक आपके मापने के ͧलए 
ͩकस बांह का Ĥयोग ͩकया जाना चाǑहए।

• वैकिãपक एसी एडÜटर का उपयोग करते समय, अपने मॉनीटर को ऐसे èथान 
पर न रखɅ जहाँ एसी एडÜटर को Üलग मɅ लगाना और Üलग से Ǔनकाल पाना 
मुिæकल हो।

• मापना रोकने के ͧलए, माप लेने के दौरान [START/STOP] बटन दबाएं।
बैटरȣ हɇडͧलगं और उपयोग
• उपयोग कȧ गई बैटǐरयɉ का Ǔनपटान èथानीय Ǔनयमɉ के अनुसार ͩकया जाना 
चाǑहए।

• आपूǓत[ कȧ गई बैटǐरयɉ का जीवन काल नई बैटǐरयɉ कȧ तुलना मɅ कम हो 
सकता है।

•
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3. ğुǑट संदेश और समèया Ǔनवारण
यǑद मापन के दौरान Ǔनàनͧलͨखत मɅ से कोई भी समèया होती है, तो जांच करके सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक 30 cm के दायरे मɅ कोई अÛय ͪवɮयुत उपकरण नहȣं है यǑद 
समèया बनी रहती है, तो Ǔनàनͧलͨखत साǐरणी देखɅ।

Ĥदश[न/समèया संभाͪवत कारण उपाय

Ǒदखाई देता है या आम[ 
कफ़ इंÝलेट नहȣं होता 
है।

[START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन को आम[ कफ़ 
नहȣं लग ेहोने पर दबाया गया।

मॉनीटर को बंद करने के ͧलए [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) दोबारा दबाएं। 
एयर Üलग को सुरͯ¢त ढंग से Ĥͪवçट कराने और आम[ कफ़ को सहȣ से 
लगाने के बाद, [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन दबाएं।

एयर Üलग मॉनीटर मɅ पूरȣ तरह से नहȣं लगा हुआ 
है।

एयर Üलग सुरͯ¢त Ǿप से लगाएं।

आम[ कफ़ सहȣ से नहȣं लगा हुआ है। आम[ कफ़ को सहȣ से लगाएं, ͩफर एक अÛय मापन करɅ। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल 
 का अनुभाग 7 देखɅ।

आम[ कफ़ से हवा लȣक हो रहȣ है। पुराने आम[ कफ़ कȧ जगह नया आम[ कफ़ लɅ। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  का 
अनुभाग 13 देखɅ।

Ǒदखाई देता है या आम[ 
कफ़ के इंāलेट होने के 
बाद मापन पूरा नहȣं 
ͩकया जा सकता है।

मापन के दौरान आप Ǒहलते-डुलते हɇ या बात करते 
हɇ और आम[ कफ़ पया[Üत ढंग से इंÝलेट नहȣं होता 
है।

माप लेते समय िèथर रहɅ और बातचीत नहȣं करɅ। यǑद “E2” लगातार 
Ǒदखाई देता है, तो आम[ कफ़ को मैनुअल ढंग से इंÝलेट करɅ जब तक ͩक 
ͧसèटोͧलक दाब आपकȧ ͪपछलȣ रȣͫडÊंस से 30 से 40 mmHg अͬधक नहȣं 
हो जाता है। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 9 देखɅ।ͧसèटोͧलक दाब 210 mmHg से ऊपर होने के 

कारण, मापन नहȣं ͩकया जा सकता है।

Ǒदखाई देता है
आम[ कफ़ को अͬधकतम अनुमत दाब से अͬधक 
दाब पर इंÝलेट ͩकया जाता है।

माप लेते समय आम[ कफ़ को नहȣं छुएं और/अथवा एयर ɪयूब को नहȣं मोड़Ʌ। 
आम[ कफ़ को मैनुअल ढंग से इंÝलेट करने के ͧलए Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  का 
अनुभाग 9 देखɅ।

Ǒदखाई देता है
आप मापन के दौरान Ǒहलते-डुलते हɇ या बात करते 
हɇ। कंपन से मापन बाͬधत होता है।

माप लेते समय िèथर रहɅ और बातचीत नहȣं करɅ।

Ǒदखाई देता है
नÞज़ दर को सहȣ से नहȣं पहचाना जाता है। आम[ कफ़ को सहȣ से लगाएं, ͩफर एक अÛय मापन करɅ। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल 

 का अनुभाग 7 देखɅ। माप लेते समय िèथर रहɅ और सहȣ से बैठɅ ।
यǑद “  ” लगातार Ǒदखाई देता है, तो हम आपको अपने ͬचͩक×सक से 
परामश[ लेने कȧ सलाह देते हɇ।/

/
Ǒदखाई देता है

मापन के दौरान āलैश 
नहȣं करता है
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Ǒदखाई देता है
मॉनीटर ठȤक से काम नहȣं कर रहा है। [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन दोबारा दबाएं। यǑद “Er” अब भी Ĥदͧश[त 

होता है, तो अपने èथानीय OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध से संपक[  करɅ। 

Ǒदखाई देता है
यह मॉनीटर एक èमाट[ ͫडवाइस से कनेÈट नहȣं 
कर पा रहा है या सहȣ से डेटा संचरण नहȣं कर पा 
रहा है।

“OMRON connect” ऐप मɅ Ǒदखाए गए Ǔनदȶशɉ का पालन करɅ। यǑद ऐप 
जांचने के बाद भी “Err” संकेत Ǒदखाई देता रहता है, तो अपने èथानीय 
OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध से संपक[  करɅ। 

āलैश होता है
मॉनीटर èमाट[ ͫडवाइस से पेयǐरंग कȧ Ĥती¢ा कर 
रहा है।

अपने मॉनीटर को अपने èमाट[ ͫडवाइस के साथ पेयर करने के ͧलए Ǔनदȶश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 5  देखɅ, या पेयǐरंग रƧ करने के ͧलए और अपना 
मॉनीटर बंद करने के ͧलए [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन दबाएं।

āलैश होता है
मॉनीटर आपकȧ रȣͫडÊंस आपके èमाट[ ͫडवाइस पर 
हèतांतǐरत करने के ͧलए तैयार है।

अपनी रȣͫडÊंस का हèतांतरण करने के ͧलए “OMRON connect” ऐप 
खोलɅ।

āलैश होता है

80 से अͬधक रȣͫडÊंस को हèतांतǐरत नहȣं ͩकया 
जा सकता है।

अपनी रȣͫडÊंस को “OMRON connect” ऐप के साथ पेयर करɅ या संचरण 
करɅ ताͩक आप इÛहɅ ऐप कȧ मेमोरȣ मɅ रख सकɅ , और यह ğुǑट ͬचÛह Ǒदखना 
बंद हो जाता है।

Ǔतͬथ और समय Ǔनधा[ǐरत नहȣं है।

Ǒदखाई देता है
मेमोरȣ मɅ संचरण के ͧलए 100 रȣͫडÊंस हɇ

āलैश होता है बैटǐरयां लो हɇ। सभी 4 बैटǐरयɉ कȧ जगह नई बैटǐरयɉ का उपयोग करने कȧ सलाह दȣ जाती 
है। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 4 देखɅ।

Ǒदखाई देता है या मापन 
के दौरान मॉनीटर 
अĤ×याͧशत ढंग से बंद 
हो जाता है

बैटǐरयां जज[र हो चुकȧ हɇ। तुरंत सभी 4 बैटǐरयɉ कȧ जगह नई बैटǐरयां लगाएं। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल 
 का अनुभाग 4 देखɅ।

मॉनीटर के Ĥदश[न पर कुछ भी नहȣं 
Ǒदखाई देता है। बैटǐरयɉ कȧ पोलǐरटȣ का संरेखण सहȣ नहȣं है। सहȣ ढंग से लगाने के ͧलए बैटरȣ लगाना देखɅ। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल 

 का अनुभाग 4 देखɅ।
रȣͫडगं अ×यͬधक उÍच या अ×यͬधक 
Ǔनàन Ĥतीत होती हɇ।

रÈत चाप लगातार बदलता रहता है। तनाव, Ǒदन का समय, और/या आपने आम[ कफ़ कैसे लगाया है, सǑहत बहुत सारे घटक 
आपके रÈत चाप को Ĥभाͪवत कर सकते हɇ। Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 2 देखɅ।

Ĥदश[न/समèया संभाͪवत कारण उपाय
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4. रखरखाव
4.1 रखरखाव
अपने मॉनीटर को ¢Ǔत से सुरͯ¢त रखने के ͧलए, नीचे Ǒदए गए Ǒदशा-Ǔनदȶशɉ 
का पालन करɅ:
Ǔनमा[ता ɮवारा अनुमोǑदत नहȣं ͩकए गए बदलावɉ या पǐरवत[नɉ से उपयोगकता[ 
वारंटȣ Ǔनरèत हो जाएगी।

4.2 संĒहण
• उपयोग मɅ नहȣं होने पर मॉनीटर को संĒहण केस मɅ रखɅ।
1. आम[ कफ़ को मॉनीटर से अलग करɅ।

2. एयर ɪयूब को सावधानीपूव[क आम[ कफ़ मɅ लपेट दɅ। 
Úयान दɅ: एयर ɪयूब को अ×यͬधक मोड़Ʌ या ͧसकोड़Ʌ नहȣं।

3. अपने मॉनीटर और अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को संĒहण केस मɅ रखɅ।
• अपने मॉनीटर और अÛय Ǒहèसɉ का संĒहण एक साफ सुथरȣ और सुरͯ¢त 
जगह पर करɅ।

• अपने मॉनीटर और अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को संĒहण नहȣं करɅ:
• यǑद आपका मॉनीटर या अÛय Ǒहèसे गीले हɇ।
• ऐसे èथानɉ पर जो चरम तापमान, आġ[ता, सीधी धूप, धूल या Þलȣच जैसे 
¢यकारȣ वाçप के संपक[  मɅ हो।

• ऐसे èथानɉ पर जहां झटके या कंपन होते रहते हɉ।

4.3 सफाई
• ͩकसी अपघषȸ या वाçपशील Èलȣनर का उपयोग नहȣं करɅ।
• अपने मॉनीटर और आम[ कफ़ को साफ करने के ͧलए एक मुलायम सूखे कपड़े 
या हãके (ÛयĚूल) ͫडटजɏट से गीले ͩकए गए मुलायम कपड़े का उपयोग करɅ , 
और ͩफर इÛहɅ एक सूखे कपड़े से पोछ दɅ।

• अपने ममॉनीटर और आम[ कफ़ या अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को पानी मɅ धोएं या डुबोएं 
नहȣं।

• अपने मॉनीटर और आम[ कफ़ या अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को साफ करने के ͧलए पेĚोल, 
ͬथनर या अÛय सॉãवɅɪस का उपयोग नहȣं करɅ।

4.4 कैͧलĦेशन और सͪव[स
• इस Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर कȧ सटȣकता कȧ सावधानीपूव[क जाचं कȧ गई है और 
इसे लंबी सͪव[स लाइफ़ के ͧलए बनाया गया है।

• सहȣ और सुचाǽ ढंग से काम करना और सटȣकता सुǓनिæचत करने के ͧलए 
आम तौर पर हर दो वष[ मɅ यूǓनट कȧ जांच कराने कȧ सलाह दȣ जाती है 
कृपया अपने अͬधकृत OMRON डीलर या OMRON Ēाहक सेवा से पैकेिजंग 
या साथ मɅ Ǒदए गए कागजɉ पर Ǒदए गए पते पर संपक[  करɅ।

कोई अÛय संचार संबंधी समèया 
होती है।

èमाट[ ͫडवाइस पर Ǒदखाए गए Ǔनदȶशɉ का पालन करɅ, या अͬधक सहायता के ͧलए “OMRON connect” ऐप के “Help” 
(सहायता) अनुभाग पर जाएं। यǑद समèया तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने èथानीय OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध से संपक[  करɅ।

कोई अÛय समèया होती है।
मॉनीटर बंद करने के ͧलए [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) दबाएं, और एक माप लेने के ͧलए इसे दोबारा दबाएं। यǑद समèया 
Ǔनरंतर बनी रहती है, तो सभी बैटǐरयां Ǔनकाल दɅ और 30 सेकɅ ड तक Ĥती¢ा करɅ। इसके बाद बैटǐरयां पुनः लगाएं।
यǑद समèया तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने èथानीय OMRON ĤǓतǓनͬध से संपक[  करɅ। 

Ĥदश[न/समèया संभाͪवत कारण उपाय

सावधानी
इस मॉनीटर या अÛय Ǒहèसɉ को खोलने और उनकȧ मरàमत करने कȧ 
कोͧशश नहȣं करɅ। इसकȧ वजह से रȣͫडगं गलत हो सकती है।

सावधानी
एयर Üलग को अनÜलग करने के ͧलए, ɪयूब के बेस पर Üलािèटक एयर 
Üलग खींचɅ, न ͩक ɪयूब।



39

5. ͪवǓनदȶश

Úयान दɅ
• इन ͪवǓनदȶशɉ मɅ ǒबना ͩकसी पूव[ सूचना के पǐरवत[न संभव है।
• मॉनीटर कȧ जांच ͬचͩक×सकȧय तरȣके से ISO 81060-2:2013 कȧ आवæयकताओं के अनुǾप कȧ गई है। ͬचͩक×सकȧय Ĥमाणीकरण अÚययन मɅ, K5 का उपयोग 85 
ͪवषयɉ मɅ डायèटोͧलक Þलड Ĥेशर का Ǔनधा[रण करने के ͧलए ͩकया गया।

उ×पाद ͪववरण OMRON ऑटोमैǑटक Þलड Ĥेशर मॉनीटर
मॉडल JPN610T Ĥदश[न LCD ͫडिजटल ͫडèÜले
कफ़ दबाव सीमा 0 से 299 mmHg पãस माप कȧ सीमा 40 से 180 बीɪस / ͧमनट
रÈतचाप माप कȧ सीमा SYS: 60 से 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 से 215 mmHg
सटȣकता दाब: ±3 mmHg / पãस: Ĥदश[न रȣͫडगं का ±5%
इंÝलेशन इलेिÈĚक पंप ɮवारा èवचाͧलत डीÝलेशन èवचाͧलत Ĥेशर ǐरलȣज़ वॉãव
माप कȧ ͪवͬध दोलन कȧ ͪवͬध संचरण कȧ ͪवͬध Bluetooth® लो एनजȸ
वायरलेस संचार आविृ×त सीमा: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / मॉɬयूलेशन: GFSK

Ĥभावी रैͪपडेटेड पावर: < 20 dBm
पǐरचालन मोड सतत पǐरचालन उपयोग ͩकया गया भाग Ĥकार BF (आम[ कफ़)
IP वगȸकरण मॉनीटर: IP20 / वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर IP21
लागू भाग का अͬधकतम तापमान +43°C से कम है रेǑटंग DC6 V 4.0 W
पावर का İोत 4 “AA” बैटǐरयां 1.5 V या वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर (इनपुट AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
बैटरȣ कȧ आयु लगभग 1000 मापन (नई एãकलाइन बैटǐरयɉ का उपयोग करके)
Ǒटकाऊ अवͬध (सेवा आयु) मॉनीटर: 5 वष[ / कफ़: 5 वष[ / वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर 5 वष[
पǐरचालन कȧ िèथǓतयां +10 से +40°C / 15 से 90% RH (गैर-संघननकारȣ) / 800 से 1060 hPa
संĒहण / पǐरवहन कȧ िèथǓतयां -20 से +60°C / 10 से 90% RH (गैर-संघननकारȣ)
वजन (बैटǐरयɉ को छोड़कर) मॉनीटर: लगभग 340 g / आम[ कफ़: लगभग 130 g
आयाम (लगभग मान) मॉनीटर: 105 mm (चौ)× 85 mm (ऊं) × 152 mm (लं)

आम[ कफ़: 145 mm × 466 mm (एयर ɪयूब: 750 mm)
मॉनीटर के ͧलए लागू कफ़ कȧ पǐरͬध 220 से 420 ͧम मी
मेमोरȣ 100 रȣͫडÊंस तक संĒǑहत करता है।
सामĒी मॉनीटर, आम[ कफ़ (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” बैटǐरयां, संĒहण केस, Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  और , सेटअप के Ǔनदȶश
ǒबजलȣ के झटके से सुर¢ा आंतǐरक Ǿप से पावड[ ME उपकरण (केवल बैटǐरयɉ का उपयोग करते समय)

Èलास II ME उपकरण (वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर)
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• IP वगȸकरण IEC 60529 के अनुसार ͪवɮयुत सुर¢ा ढÈकनɉ ɮवारा Ĥदान कȧ जाने वालȣ सुर¢ा का पǐरमाण है। यह मॉनीटर और वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर 
12.5 mm के åयास से अͬधक कȧ बाéय वèतुओं जसैे उंगलȣ आǑद से सुरͯ¢त है। वैकिãपक AC अडैÜटर ǓतरछȤ ͬगरती पानी कȧ बूंदɉ से सुरͯ¢त है जो सामाÛय 
संचालन के दौरान समèयाएं उ×पÛन कर सकती हɇ। 
वायरलेस कàयूǓनकेशन इंटरफेरɅस के बारे मɅ
यह उ×पाद 2.4 Ghz के गैर-लाइसɅसीकृत ISM बɇड पर संचाͧलत होता है। यǑद इस उ×पाद का Ĥयोग अÛय वायरलेस उपकरणɉ जैसे माइĐोवेव ऑवेन और वायरलेस 
लैन के पास ͩकया जाता है जो इस उ×पाद के समान बɇड आविृ×त पर सचंाͧलत होते हɇ, तो इंटरफेरɅस उ×पÛन होने कȧ संभावना है। यǑद इंटरफेरɅस उ×पÛन होता है, तो 
इस उ×पाद का उपयोग करने से पहले अÛय ͫडवाइसɉ का संचालन बंद कर दɅ या इसे अÛय वायरलेस ͫडवाइसɉ से कहȣं दरू रखɅ।

6. इलेÈĚोमैÊनेǑटक कàपैǑटǒबͧलटȣ (EMC) से संबंͬधत मह×वपूण[ जानकारȣ
JPN610T जो OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ɮवारा Ǔनͧम[त है, IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 इलेÈĚोमैÊनेǑटक कàपैǑटǒबलटȣ (EMC) 
मानक का अनुपालन करता है।
इस EMC से संबंͬधत अÛय दèतावेज यहां उपलÞध है:
ताइवान: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
वेबसाइट पर JPN610T के ͧलए EMC जानकारȣ देखɅ।

7. माग[दश[न और Ǔनमा[ता कȧ घोषणा
• इस OMRON उ×पाद को OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan कȧ अ×यͬधक सÉत गुणव×ता Ĥणालȣ के अंतग[त बनाया गया है। OMRON Þलड Ĥेशर 
मॉनीटर का मूल घटक, जो Ĥेशर सɅसर होता है, जापान मɅ बनाया जाता है।
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1. คํานํา
ขอบคุณทีѷซืѸอเครืѷองวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัตขิอง OMRON เครืѷองวัดความดัน
โลหตินีѸใชว้ธิีการวัดความดันโลหติแบบ Oscillometric โดยเครืѷองวัดนีѸจะตรวจจับ
การไหลเวยีนของโลหติผ่านหลอดเลือดแดงทีѷแขนของคณุและแปลงการไหล
เวียนนัѸนเป็นคา่ดจิติอล

1.1 คําแนะนําเพืѷอความปลอดภยั
คูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีѸมขีอ้มูลสําคัญเกีѷยวกับเครืѷองวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัติ
ของ OMRON เพืѷอความปลอดภัยและการใชง้านเครืѷองวัดอยา่งถูกวธิี โปรดอา่น
และทําความเขา้ใจคําแนะนําทั ѸงหมดนีѸอย่างละเอยีดรอบคอบ หากคุณไม่เขา้ใจ
คําแนะนําการใชง้านนีҟหรอืมคีําถามใดๆ โปรดตดิตอ่ตวัแทนจําหนา่ย
ของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิѷนของคุณกอ่นการใชง้านเครืѷองวดันีҟ สําหรบัขอ้มูล
ทีѷเจาะจงเกีѷยวกบัความดนัโลหติของคุณ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคุณ

1.2 วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้าน
อปุกรณ์นีѸเป็นเครืѷองวัดดจิทิัลทีѷมวีัตถปุระสงคเ์พืѷอใชใ้นการวัดความดันโลหติและ
อัตราการเตน้ของชพีจรในกลุ่มประชากรผูป่้วยซึѷงเป็นผูใ้หญ่ อปุกรณ์นีѸจะตรวจจับ
ลักษณะของการเตน้ของหัวใจผดิปกตริะหวา่งการวัด และสง่สัญญาณเตอืนผ่าน
คา่ทีѷวัดได ้เครืѷองวัดนีѸออกแบบมาเพืѷอใชง้านในบา้นทัѷวไป

1.3 การรบัและการตรวจสอบเครืѷองวดั
นําเครืѷองวัดนีѸออกจากกล่องบรรจุและตรวจหาร่องรอยความเสยีหาย หากเครืѷอง
วัดนีѸเกดิความเสยีหาย หา้มใชง้านและแจง้ไปยังตัวแทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON 
ในทอ้งถิѷนของคณุ

2. ขอ้มลูความปลอดภยัทีѷสําคญั
อา่นขอ้มลูความปลอดภัยทีѷสําคัญในคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีѸกอ่นใชง้านเครืѷองวัด
นีѸ เพืѷอความปลอดภัยของคณุ โปรดทําตามคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีѸอยา่งเคร่งครัด
เก็บคู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านนีѸไวใ้ชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต สําหรับขอ้มลูทีѷเจาะจงเกีѷยวกับ
ความดันโลหติของคณุ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

• หา้มใชง้านเครืѷองวัดนีѸกับทารก เด็กเล็ก เด็กโตหรือบคุคลทีѷไม่สามารถบอก
ความรูส้กึของตนเองได ้

• หา้มปรับการใชย้าตามคา่ทีѷอ่านไดจ้ากเครืѷองวัดความดันโลหตินีѸ โปรดใชย้า
ตามทีѷแพทยส์ัѷง แพทยเ์ทา่นัѸนทีѷสามารถวนิจิฉัยและรักษาความดันโลหติสงูได ้

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸรัดบรเิวณแขนทีѷบาดเจ็บหรอือยูร่ะหวา่งการรักษาพยาบาล
• หา้มใชผ้า้พันแขนรัดแขนของคณุขณะใหส้ารอาหารหรือวติามนิผ่านสายนํѸา
เกลอืหรอืใหเ้ลอืด

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸในบรเิวณทีѷมเีครืѷองมอืผ่าตัดทีѷใชค้วามถีѷสงู (HF) 
เครืѷองเอ็มอาร์ไอ (MRI) เครืѷองถ่ายเอกซเรยด์ว้ยระบบคอมพวิเตอร ์(CT) เนืѷอง
จากอาจสง่ผลใหเ้ครืѷองวัดทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรอืเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทีѷวัดผดิ
พลาด

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸในสภาพแวดลอ้มทีѷมอีอกซเิจนสงูหรือใกลก้๊าซไวไฟ
• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชง้านเครืѷองวัดนีѸหากคุณมภีาวะหัวใจเตน้ผดิ
ปกต ิเช่น หัวใจหอ้งบนหรอืหอ้งลา่งเตน้กอ่นจังหวะหรอืภาวะหัวใจเตน้ผดิ
จังหวะชนดิสัѷนพลิѸว ภาวะหลอดเลอืดแดงแข็ง ภาวะเลือดไปเลีѸยงสว่นตา่งๆ ของ
ร่างกายไมเ่พยีงพอ เบาหวาน ตั Ѹงครรภ ์ครรภเ์ป็นพษิหรอืไตวาย โปรดทราบวา่
สภาวะดังกลา่วขา้งตน้ รวมถงึการเคลืѷอนไหว ตัวสัѷนหรือภาวะหนาวสัѷนของผู ้
ป่วยสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ทีѷวัดได ้

• หา้มวนิจิฉัยหรอืรักษาตนเองตามคา่ทีѷอา่นได ้ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุเสมอ
• เพืѷอหลกีเลีѷยงการหายใจไม่ออกจากการรัด โปรดเก็บสายยางและสายหมอ้
แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ใหห้า่งจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต

• ผลติภัณฑน์ีѸมชี ิѸนสว่นขนาดเล็กทีѷอาจเป็นสาเหตใุหเ้กดิอันตรายจากการสําลัก
หากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโตกลนืกนิชิѸนสว่น

การสง่ขอ้มลู
• ผลติภัณฑน์ีѸสง่ความถีѷวทิยุ (RF) ในยา่นความถีѷ 2.4 GHz หา้มใชผ้ลติภัณฑน์ีѸใน
สถานทีѷทีѷจํากัดความถีѷวทิยุ เช่น บนเครืѷองบนิหรอืในโรงพยาบาล ปิดการทํางาน
คณุสมบตั ิBluetooth® ของเครืѷองวัดนีѸ ถอดแบตเตอรีѷออกและ/หรือปลดปลัѹก
หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เมืѷออยู่ในพืѸนทีѷจํากัดความถีѷวทิยุ

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter 
(อุปกรณ์เสรมิ)
• หา้มใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter หากเครืѷองวัดนีѸหรือสายหมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter เกดิความเสยีหาย หากเครืѷองวัดนีѸหรือสายไฟเกดิความเสยี
หาย ปิดเครืѷองและถอดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ทันที

• เสยีบปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กับเตา้รับทีѷมีกระแสไฟฟ้าทีѷเหมาะ
สม หา้มเสยีบปลัѹกกับเตา้รับทีѷมหีลายชอ่งเสยีบ

TH
2.1 คําเตอืน

แสดงกรณีทีѷอาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขึҟนได ้ซึѷง
หากไมห่ลกีเลีѷยง อาจสง่ผลใหเ้กดิการ
บาดเจ็บหรอืเสยีชวีติ
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• หา้มเสยีบปลัѹกเขา้กับหรอืถอดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับ
ไฟฟ้าขณะมอืเปียกโดยเด็ดขาด

• หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรีѷ
• เก็บแบตเตอรีѷใหห้่างจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต

• หากคณุรูส้กึระคายเคอืงผวิหนังหรอืเจ็บปวด หยุดใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸและปรกึษา
แพทยข์องคณุ

• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸรัดบรเิวณแขนทีѷมกีารใสแ่ละดแูลสาย
สวนหลอดเลอืดหรือการตัดตอ่เสน้เลอืดแดงและดํา (A-V) เนืѷองจากเครืѷองวัด
จะอุดกั Ѹนการไหลของโลหติชัѷวคราวและอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจ็บ

• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸหากคณุเคยผ่านการผ่าตัดเตา้นม
• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸหากคณุมีภาวะการไหลเวยีนโลหติผดิ
ปกตรุินแรงหรือภาวะหลอดเลอืดผดิปกตเินืѷองจากอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอยชํѸาขณะผา้
พันแขนพองตัว

• หา้มทําการวัดบอ่ยครัѸงเกนิความจําเป็นเนืѷองจากอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอยชํѸาจากการ
อดุกั Ѹนการไหลเวยีนโลหติ

• ทําการวัดคา่เมืѷอผา้พันแขนพองตัวบนตน้แขนของคุณเทา่นัѸน
• ถอดผา้พันแขนออกหากผา้พันแขนไม่คลายออกระหว่างทําการวัด
• เมืѷอจอภาพทํางานผดิปกต ิมันอาจมคีวามรอ้นสงู อย่าสัมผัสจอในกรณีนีѸ
• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸเพืѷอวัตถุประสงคอ์ืѷนนอกเหนือจากการวัดความดันโลหติ
• ระหว่างการวัด ตรวจสอบว่าไม่มกีารใชง้านอปุกรณ์พกพาหรอือปุกรณ์ไฟฟ้า
อืѷนๆ ทีѷปลอ่ยสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครืѷองวัดนีѸ เนืѷองจากอาจ
สง่ผลใหเ้ครืѷองวัดทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรือเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทีѷวัดผดิพลาด

• หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมเครืѷองวัดนีѸหรอืชิѸนสว่นใดๆ เนืѷองจากอาจ
เป็นสาเหตุใหค้า่ทีѷวัดไดผ้ดิพลาด

• หา้มใชง้านเครืѷองวัดนีѸในพืѸนทีѷทีѷมคีวามชืѸนหรอือาจมีนํѸากระเด็นใสเ่ครืѷองวัด
นีѸ เนืѷองจากอาจทําใหเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸเกดิความเสยีหาย

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸขณะอยูใ่นยานพาหนะทีѷกําลังเคลืѷอนทีѷ เช่น ในรถหรือบน
เครืѷองบนิ

• หา้มทําเครืѷองวัดนีѸตกหลน่หรือเกดิการกระแทกหรอืสัѷนอยา่งรุนแรง
• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸในพืѸนทีѷทีѷมีความชืѸนสงูหรือตํѷาหรือมอีุณหภูมสิงูหรือตํѷา โปรด
ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 5

• ระหว่างการวัด โปรดสังเกตทีѷแขนของคณุวา่เครืѷองวัดไมอุ่ดกั Ѹนการไหลเวยีน
โลหตินานเกนิไป

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸในสภาพแวดลอ้มทีѷมกีารใชง้านหนัก เช่น คลนิกิรักษา
พยาบาลหรือหอ้งตรวจ

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸร่วมกับอปุกรณ์อเิล็คทรอนกิสท์างการแพทย ์(ME) อืѷนๆ พรอ้ม
กัน เนืѷองจากอาจสง่ผลใหก้ารทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรือทําใหค้า่ทีѷวัดผดิพลาด

• กอ่นทีѷจะทําการวัด หลกีเลีѷยงการอาบนํѸา ดืѷมแอลกอฮอลห์รือคาเฟอนี สบู
บหุรีѷ ออกกําลงักายและทานอาหารอย่างนอ้ย 30 นาที

• กอ่นทีѷจะทําการวัด พักผ่อนอย่างนอ้ย 5 นาที
• ดงึแขนเสืѸอทีѷรัดแน่นหรอืหนาออกจากแขนของคณุขณะทําการวัด
• นัѷงนิѷงๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด
• ใชผ้า้พันแขนกับผูท้ีѷมขีนาดวงแขนภายในชว่งขนาดทีѷระบไุวบ้นผา้พันแขนเทา่
นัѸน

• กอ่นทีѷจะทําการวัด ตรวจสอบว่าเครืѷองวัดนีѸปรับเขา้กับอณุหภมูหิอ้ง การทําการ
วัดหลังจากมกีารเปลีѷยนแปลงอณุหภมูรุินแรงอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทีѷวัดผดิพลาด หลัง
จากนําเครืѷองวัดออกจากจุดทีѷเก็บทีѷมีอณุหภมูใินการจัดเก็บสงูสดุหรอืตํѷา
สดุ OMRON แนะนําใหร้อประมาณ 2 ชัѷวโมงเพืѷอใหเ้ครืѷองวัดอุน่ข ึѸนหรือเย็นลง
เมืѷอใชง้านในสภาพแวดลอ้มภายในอุณหภูมทิีѷระบเุป็นอณุหภมูทิํางานของ
เครืѷองวัด สําหรับขอ้มลูเพิѷมเตมิเกีѷยวกับอณุหภมูทิํางานและอณุหภมูใินการจัด
เก็บ/ขนสง่ โปรดดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 5

• หา้มใชเ้ครืѷองวัดนีѸหลังจากสิѸนสดุอายุการใชง้าน โปรดดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 5
• หา้มพับผา้พันแขนหรือมว้นสายยางจนเกดิรอยยน่ยับ
• อย่าใหส้ายยางพับหรอืขดงอขณะทําการวัด เนืѷองจากอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาด
เจ็บจากการอดุกั Ѹนการไหลเวยีนโลหติ

• ถอดจุกลมโดยจับทีѷจุกลมพลาสตกิทีѷฐานของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก อยา่ดงึทีѷสาย
ยาง

• ใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ผา้พันแขน แบตเตอรีѷและอปุกรณ์เสรมิทีѷระบุ
ใหใ้ชก้ับเครืѷองวัดนีѸเทา่นัѸน การใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapters ผา้พันแขน
และแบตเตอรีѷทีѷไม่รองรับ อาจทําใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายและ/หรือไดรั้บอันตราย
จากเครืѷองวัดนีѸ

• ใชผ้า้พันแขนทีѷผา่นการรับรองใหใ้ชก้ับเครืѷองวัดนีѸเทา่นัѸน การใชผ้า้พันแขน
อืѷนๆ อาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทีѷวัดผดิพลาด

• การพองตัวของผา้พันแขนดว้ยความดันทีѷสงูเกนิความจําเป็นอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอย
ชํѸาทีѷบรเิวณแขนทีѷรัดดว้ยผา้พันแขน หมายเหต: โปรดดขูอ้มูลเพิѷมเตมิใน "หาก
ความดันโลหติตัวบนของคณุสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg" ในสว่นทีѷ 9 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา
การใชง้าน 

2.2 ขอ้ควรระวงั
แสดงกรณีทีѷอาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขึҟนได ้ซึѷงหาก
ไมห่ลกีเลีѷยง อาจจะสง่ผลทําใหไ้ดร้บับาดเจ็บ
เล็กนอ้ยกบัผูใ้ชง้านหรอืผูป่้วย หรอืทําใหเ้กดิ
ความเสยีหายแกอุ่ปกรณ์หรอืทรพัยส์นิอืѷนๆ ได ้
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การส่งขอ้มลู
• หา้มเปลีѷยนแบตเตอรีѷหรอืปลดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้าขณะทีѷเครืѷองกําลังถ่ายโอน
คา่ทีѷวัดไดไ้ปยังอปุกรณ์สทีѷเชืѷอมตอ่ของคณุ เนืѷองจากอาจสง่ผลใหก้ารทํางาน
ของเครืѷองวัดนีѸผดิพลาดและไมส่ามารถถ่ายโอนขอ้มลูความดันโลหติของคณุ
ได ้

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC Adapter 
(อุปกรณ์เสรมิ)
• เสยีบปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กับเตา้รับใหแ้น่น
• ขณะถอดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับ โปรดจับทีѷหมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter แลว้ดงึออกอยา่งปลอดภัย หา้มดงึทีѷสายหมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter

• วธิีการจัดการสายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter:
หา้มทําใหส้ายเกดิความเสยีหาย / หา้มทําใหส้ายขาด / หา้มใหม้ีวัตถุทิѷมแทง
สายจนชํารุด
หา้มหนีบสาย / หา้มขดงอหรือดงึสายแรงเกนิไป / หา้มบดิสาย
หา้มใชง้านสายหากมัดรวมสายเขา้ดว้ยกัน
หา้มวางสายใตว้ัตถุทีѷมนํีѸาหนักมาก

• เช็ดฝุ่ นออกจากหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter
• ถอดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เมืѷอไม่ใชง้าน
• ถอดปลัѹกหมอ้ แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter แลว้จงึทําความสะอาดเครืѷองนีѸ

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรีѷ
• หา้มใสแ่บตเตอรีѷกลับขั Ѹว
• เครืѷองวัดนีѸใชแ้บตเตอรีѷ Alkaline หรอื manganese ขนาด "AA" 4 กอ้น หา้มใช ้
แบตเตอรีѷประเภทอืѷน หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรีѷใหม่หรือทีѷใชแ้ลว้ปนกัน หา้มใช ้
แบตเตอรีѷตา่งแบรนดก์ันร่วมกัน

• ถอดแบตเตอรีѷออกจากเครืѷองหากไมต่อ้งการใชเ้ครืѷองวัดเป็นระยะเวลานาน
• หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรีѷกระเด็นเขา้ดวงตาของคณุ ใหล้า้งดวงตาดว้ยนํѸา
สะอาดในปรมิาณทีѷมากทนัท ีและควรไปพบแพทย์

• หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรีѷกระเด็นถูกผวิหนังของคุณ ลา้งผวิหนังดว้ยนํѸาอุน่
สะอาดปรมิาณมากทนัท ีหากยังคงมีอาการระคายเคอืง บาดเจ็บหรือเจ็บปวด
อยู ่ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

• หา้มใชง้านแบตเตอรีѷหลังจากวันหมดอายุ
• ตรวจสอบแบตเตอรีѷเป็นระยะๆ เพืѷอใหม้ัѷนใจวา่อยู่ในสภาพพรอ้มใชง้าน

2.3 ขอ้ควรระวงัท ัѷวไป
• เมืѷอคณุทําการวัดทีѷแขนขวา สายยางควรอยู่ขา้งขอ้ศอกของคุณ ระวังอย่าวาง
แขนของคณุบนสายยาง

• ความดันโลหติอาจแตกตา่งระหวา่งแขนซา้ยและแขนขวา และอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่
ทีѷวัดไดแ้ตกต่างกัน วัดคา่ทีѷแขนขา้งเดยีวกันเสมอ หากคา่ระหวา่งแขนทั Ѹงสอง
ขา้งแตกต่างกันอยา่งมาก ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุวา่ควรวัดคา่ทีѷแขนขา้งใด

• เมืѷอใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ดใูหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมไ่ดว้างจอของคณุในตําแหน่งทีѷ
เสยีบและถอดปลัѹกหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ไดย้าก

• เพืѷอหยดุการวัด กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] ในขณะทีѷกําลังวัดคา่

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรีѷ
• การกําจัดทิѸงแบตเตอรีѷใชแ้ลว้ตอ้งปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบในทอ้งถิѷนโดยเคร่งครัด
• แบตเตอรีѷทีѷใหม้าอาจมอีายกุารใชง้านสั Ѹนกวา่แบตเตอรีѷใหม่
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TH

3. สญัลกัษณ์และขอ้ความบง่บอกขอ้ผดิพลาดและการแกไ้ขปญัหา
หากสัญลักษณ์ใดตอ่ไปนีѸเกดิข ึѸนขณะทําการวัด ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมม่อีุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าอยู่ภายในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครืѷองวัด หากสัญลักษณ์ยังคงมีอยู่ โปรดดทูีѷตารางตอ่
ไปนีѸ

หนา้จอ/สญัลกัษณ์ สาเหตุทีѷเป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา

ปรากฎหรอืผา้พันแขนไม่
พองตัว

ปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยุด) ถูกกดอยู่ขณะยัง
ไมไ่ดรั้ดผา้พันแขน

กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยุด) อกีครัѸงเพืѷอปิดทํางานเครืѷองวัด หลังจาก
ตอ่สายทอ่อากาศอย่างแน่นหนาและใสผ่า้รัดแขนอย่างถกูตอ้งแลว้ ใหก้ด
ปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยดุ)

จุกลมเสยีบเขา้กับเครืѷองวัดไมแ่น่น เสยีบจุกลมอยา่งถูกตอ้งปลอดภัย

รัดผา้พันแขนไมถู่กตอ้ง รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถูกตอ้ง จากนัѸนทําการวัดค่า ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 7 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา
การใชง้าน 

มีลมรัѷวออกจากผา้พันแขน เปลีѷยนผา้พันแขนชุดใหม ่ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 13 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎหรอืไมส่ามารถทํา
การวัดคา่ไดห้ลังจากผา้
พันแขนพองตัว

คณุขยับตัวหรอืพูดคยุระหวา่งการวัดและผา้พันแขน
ไมพ่องตัวเพยีงพอ

นัѷงนิѷงๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด หาก "E2" ปรากฏซํѸา ปลอ่ยลมเขา้ผา้
พันแขนดว้ยตนเองจนกระทัѷงความดันโลหติตัวบนสงูกวา่ค่าทีѷวัดไดก้่อนหนา้
นีѸ 30 ถงึ 40 mmHg ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 9 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน การวัดคา่ไม่สามารถทําไดเ้นืѷองจากความดันโลหติ

ตัวบนสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg

ปรากฎ
ผา้พันแขนถูกปลอ่ยลมเขา้เกนิคา่ความดันสงูสดุทีѷ
อนุญาต

หา้มจับผา้พันแขน และ/หรือขดงอสายยางขณะทําการวัด หากปล่อยลมเขา้
ผา้พันแขนดว้ยตนเอง โปรดดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 9 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎ
คณุขยับตัวหรอืพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด การสัѷนไหว
รบกวนการวัด

นัѷงนิѷงๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด

ปรากฏ
ตรวจจับอัตราการเตน้ชพีจรผดิพลาด รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถูกตอ้ง จากนัѸนทําการวัดค่า ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 7 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา

การใชง้าน  นัѷงนิѷงๆ และนัѷงในทา่ทีѷถกูตอ้งขณะทําการวัด

หากสัญลักษณ์ "  " ยังคงปรากฎ ขอแนะนําใหป้รกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ
/

/
ปรากฎ

ไมก่ะพรบิขณะทําการวัด

ปรากฎ
เครืѷองวัดทํางานผดิปกติ กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยุด) อกีครัѸง หาก "Er" ยังคงปรากฎ ตดิตอ่ตัว

แทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิѷนของคณุ 
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ปรากฏ

เครืѷองวัดไมส่ามารถเชืѷอมตอ่กับอุปกรณ์สมารท์ดี
ไวซห์รือสง่ขอ้มลูอย่างถกูตอ้งได ้

ทําตามคําแนะนําทีѷแสดงในแอป "OMRON connect" หากสัญลักษณ์ "Err" 
ยังคงปรากฏหลังจากเลือกแอปแลว้ ตดิต่อตัวแทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON ใน
ทอ้งถิѷนของคณุ 

กะพรบิ
เครืѷองวัดกําลังรอจับคูก่ับอปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซ์ ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 5 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน  สําหรับการจับคูเ่ครืѷองวัดกับ

อปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซข์องคณุ หรือกดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยุด) เพืѷอยก
เลกิการจับคูแ่ละปิดการทํางานของเครืѷองวัด

กะพรบิ เครืѷองวัดพรอ้มถ่ายโอนคา่ทีѷวัดไดไ้ปยังอปุกรณ์
สมารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ

เปิดแอป "OMRON connect" เพืѷอถ่ายโอนคา่ทีѷวัดได ้

กะพรบิ

คา่ทีѷวัดไดม้ากกว่า 80 ค่าไม่ถกูถา่ยโอน จับคูห่รือถ่ายโอนคา่ทีѷวัดไดไ้ปยังแอป "OMRON connect" เพืѷอใหค้ณุ
สามารถบันทกึไวใ้นหน่วยความจําในแอปและสัญลักษณ์ขอ้ผดิพลาดนีѸจะหาย
ไปไมไ่ดต้ั Ѹงคา่วันทีѷและเวลา

ปรากฏ
มีคา่ทีѷวัดได ้100 ค่าในหน่วยความจําทีѷจะถ่ายโอน

กะพรบิ
แบตเตอรีѷออ่น แนะนําใหเ้ปลีѷยนแบตเตอรีѷทั Ѹง 4 กอ้นใหม ่ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 4 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใช ้

งาน 

ปรากฎหรอืเครืѷองวัดปิด
ทํางานโดยไม่คาดคดิ
ขณะทําการวัด

แบตเตอรีѷหมด
 

เปลีѷยนแบตเตอรีѷทั Ѹง 4 กอ้นใหม่ทันท ีดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 4 ของคูม่อืแนะนําการใช ้
งาน 

หนา้จอของเครืѷองวัดไม่ปรากฏขอ้มูล
ใดๆ ใสข่ั Ѹวแบตเตอรีѷกลับดา้น ตรวจสอบวา่ใสแ่บตเตอรีѷอย่างถกูตอ้ง ดทูีѷสว่นทีѷ 4 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใช ้

งาน 

คา่ทีѷวัดไดป้รากฏสงูหรอืตํѷาเกนิไป
ความดันโลหติแตกต่างกันตลอดเวลา อาจเกดิจากหลายปัจจัย รวมถงึความเครียด ชว่งเวลาระหวา่งวัน และ/หรือวธิีการใชผ้า้พัน
แขน ปัจจัยเหลา่นีѸอาจสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ความดันโลหติของคณุ ดูทีѷสว่นทีѷ 2 ของคูม่อืแนะนําการใชง้าน 

อาจเกดิปัญหาดา้นการสืѷอสารอืѷนๆ ทําตามคําแนะนําทีѷแสดงในอปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซ ์หรือเขา้ไปทีѷสว่น "วธิีใช"้ ในแอป "OMRON connect" เพืѷอดวูธิใีชเ้พิѷมเตมิ หาก
ปัญหายังคงมอียู่ ตดิตอ่ตัวแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิѷนของคณุ

ปัญหาอืѷนๆ ทีѷอาจพบ
กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยดุ) เพืѷอปิดทํางานเครืѷองวัด จากนัѸนกดปุ่ มอกีครัѸงเพืѷอทําการวัด หากปัญหายังคงมอียู ่ถอด
แบตเตอรีѷออกทั Ѹงหมดและรอ 30 วนิาท ีจากนัѸน ใสแ่บตเตอรีѷกลับเขา้ทีѷ
หากปัญหายังคงมอียู ่ตดิตอ่ตัวแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถิѷนของคณุ หรือตดิตอ่ทีѷเบอร์ 02-021-5555

หนา้จอ/สญัลกัษณ์ สาเหตทุีѷเป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา
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4. การบํารงุรกัษา
4.1 การบํารงุรกัษา
เพืѷอป้องกันไม่ใหเ้ครืѷองวัดของคุณเกดิความเสยีหาย โปรดทําตามคําแนะนําตอ่
ไปนีѸ:
การปรับเปลีѷยนหรือดัดแปลงทีѷไมไ่ดรั้บการรับรองโดยผูผ้ลติจะสง่ผลใหก้าร
รับประกันของผูใ้ชเ้ป็นโมฆะ

4.2 การเก็บรกัษา
• เก็บเครืѷองวัดของคณุในกล่องเก็บอปุกรณ์เมืѷอไมใ่ชง้าน

1. ถอดผา้พันแขนออกจากเครืѷองวัด

2. คอ่ยๆ พับเก็บสายยางเขา้ในผา้พันแขน 
หมายเหต:ุ หา้มขดงอหรือพับสายยางจนเกดิรอยย่น

3. วางเครืѷองวัดและชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ ของคุณในกลอ่งเก็บอุปกรณ์
• เก็บเครืѷองวัดและชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ ของคณุในสถานทีѷสะอาดและปลอดภัย
• หา้มเก็บเครืѷองวัดและชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ ของคณุ:

• หากเครืѷองวัดและชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ เปียกชืѸน
• ในสถานทีѷทีѷมอีณุหภมูสิงูหรอืตํѷารุนแรง ความชืѸน แสงแดดสอ่งตรง ฝุ่ นหรือไอ
ระเหยทีѷมีฤทธิѻกัดกร่อน เช่น สารฟอกขาว

• ในสถานทีѷทีѷมกีารสัѷนไหวหรือการกระแทก

4.3 การทําความสะอาด
• หา้มใชส้ารทําความสะอาดแบบขัดถูหรือระเหยง่าย
• ใชผ้า้นุ่มแหง้หรอืผา้นุ่มชุบสารซักฟอกชนดิอ่อน (เป็นกลาง) ทําความสะอาด
เครืѷองวัดและผา้พันแขนของคณุ จากนัѸนใชผ้า้แหง้เช็ดใหแ้หง้

• หา้มลา้งหรือแช่เครืѷองวัดและผา้พันแขนหรือชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ ในนํѸา
• หา้มใชนํ้Ѹามันเบนซนิ ทนิเนอร์หรือสารละลายอืѷนๆ ทําความสะอาดเครืѷองวัดและ
ผา้พันแขนและชิѸนสว่นอืѷนๆ ของคณุ

4.4 การสอบเทยีบอปุกรณ์และการนําอปุกรณ์เขา้
รบัการซอ่ม

• ความถูกตอ้งของเครืѷองวัดความดันโลหตินีѸผ่านการทดสอบอยา่งละเอยีด
รอบคอบและไดรั้บการออกแบบใหม้ีอายุการใชง้านยาวนาน

• โดยทัѷวไปขอแนะนําใหต้รวจสอบเครืѷองมอืวัดทกุๆ สองปีเพืѷอใหม้ัѷนใจวา่มกีาร
ทํางานเป็นปกตแิละถูกตอ้ง โปรดปรกึษาตัวแทนจําหน่าย OMRON ของคณุทีѷ
ไดรั้บอนุญาต หรอืตดิตอ่ไปยังศูนยบ์รกิารลกูคา้ของ OMRON ตามทีѷอยู่ทีѷระบไุว ้
ในกลอ่งบรรจุหรอืเอกสารทีѷมใีหม้า หรอืตดิตอ่ทีѷเบอร์ 02-021-5555

ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มถอดแยกหรือพยายามซ่อมแซมเครืѷองวัดนีѸหรือชิѸนสว่นใดๆ เนืѷองจากอาจ
เป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทีѷวัดไดผ้ดิพลาด

ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดจุกลมโดยจับทีѷจุกลมพลาสตกิทีѷฐานของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก หา้มดงึทีѷ
สายยาง
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5. ขอ้กําหนดตา่งๆ

หมายเหตุ
• ขอ้กําหนดตา่งๆ เหลา่นีѸอาจเปลีѷยนแปลงไดโ้ดยไมต่อ้งแจง้ใหท้ราบลว่งหนา้
• เครืѷองวัดนีѸผ่านการตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิตามขอ้กําหนด ISO 81060-2:2013. ในการวจัิยการตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิ K5 ถูกนํามาใชก้ับกลุ่มตัวอยา่ง 85 คนเพืѷอหาความดัน
โลหติช่วงหัวใจคลาย

คําอธบิายผลติภัณฑ์ เครืѷองวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัต ิออมรอน
รุ่น JPN610T หนา้จอ หนา้จอดจิติอล LCD
ชว่งความดันของผา้พันแขน 0 ถงึ 299 mmHg ช่วงการวัดชพีจร 40 ถงึ 180 ครัѸง / นาที
ชว่งการวัดความดันโลหติ SYS: 60 ถงึ 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 ถงึ 215 mmHg
ความถกูตอ้งแมน่ยํา ความดัน: ±3 mmHg / ชพีจร: ±5% จากคา่ทีѷอา่นไดจ้ากหนา้จอ
การพองตัว อัตโนมัตโิดยการปัѹ มไฟฟ้า การคลาย วาลวล์ดความดันอากาศอัตโนมัติ
วธิกีารวัด วธิกีารแบบ Oscillometric วธิีการสง่ขอ้มลู เทคโนโลย ีBluetooth® พลังงานตํѷา
การสืѷอสารแบบไรส้าย ชว่งความถีѷ: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / การมอดูเลตสัญญาณ: GFSK

กําลังไฟฟ้าดา้นสง่: < 20 dBm
โหมดการทํางาน การดําเนนิการอย่างตอ่เนืѷอง ชิѸนสว่นอปุกรณ์ทีѷสัมผัสกับร่างกาย Type BF (ผา้พันแขน)
การจําแนกระดับ IP เครืѷองวัด: IP20 / หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ: IP21
อณุหภมูสิงูสดุของสว่นประกอบทีѷใชง้าน ตํѷากวา่ +43°C อัตรา DC6 V 4.0 W
แหล่งจ่ายไฟ แบตเตอรีѷขนาด "AA" 1.5 V 4 กอ้นหรือหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ (กระแสไฟเขา้ 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 

0.12 - 0.065 A)
อายกุารใชง้านแบตเตอรีѷ ประมาณ 1000 ครัѸง (เมืѷอใชแ้บตเตอรีѷ Alkaline ใหม)่
ระยะเวลาทีѷใชง้านได ้(อายกุารใชง้าน) เครืѷองวัด: 5 ปี / ผา้พันแขน: 5 ปี / หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ: 5 ปี
เงืѷอนไขในการทํางาน +10 ถงึ +40°C / 15 ถงึ 90% RH (ไมก่ลัѷนตัว) / 800 ถงึ 1060 hPa
เงืѷอนไขในการเก็บรักษา / ขนสง่ -20 ถงึ +60°C / 10 ถงึ 90% RH (ไม่กลัѷนตัว)
นํѸาหนัก (ไมร่วมแบตเตอรีѷ) เครืѷองวัด: ประมาณ 340 ก. / ผา้พันแขน: ประมาณ 130 ก
ขนาด (คา่โดยประมาณ) เครืѷองวัด: 105 มม. (กวา้ง)× 85 มม. (สงู)× 152 มม. (ยาว)

ผา้พันแขน: 145 มม. × 466 มม. (สายยาง: 750 มม.)
เสน้รอบวงของผา้พันแขนทีѷใชร่้วม
กับเครืѷองวัดได ้

220 ถงึ 420 มม.

หน่วยความจํา เก็บบันทกึคา่ไดส้งูสดุ 100 คา่
อปุกรณ์ทีѷมีใหม้า เครืѷองวัด, ผา้รัดแขน (HEM-FL31), ถา่นขนาด “AA” 4 กอ้น, คู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านl  และ , คําแนะนําการตดิ

ตัѸง
การป้องกันไฟดดู อปุกรณ์ ME ทีѷมแีหลง่จ่ายไฟภายใน (เมืѷอใชแ้บตเตอรีѷเทา่นัѸน)

อปุกรณ์ ME Class II (AC adapter เสรมิ)
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• การจําแนกระดับ IP หมายถงึ ระดับการป้องกันฝุ่ นและนํѸาตามทีѷระบใุนเอกสารแนบมาตรฐาน IEC 60529 ทีѷมีใหม้า เครืѷองวัดนีѸและหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิมี
ชดุป้องกันวัตถแุปลกปลอมชนดิแข็งขนาดเสน้ผ่านศนูยก์ลาง 12.5 มม. ขึѸนไป เช่น นิѸว หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิสามารถป้องกันนํѸาทีѷตกลงมาในแนวลาดซึѷง
อาจเป็นสาเหตุใหเ้กดิปัญหาขณะใชง้านตามปกตไิด ้
เกีѷยวกบัการรบกวนการสืѷอสารไรส้าย
ผลติภัณฑน์ีѸทํางานในยา่นความถีѷรวมสาธารณะ ISM 2.4 Ghz ในกรณีทีѷใชผ้ลติภัณฑน์ีѸใกลก้ับอปุกรณ์ไรส้ายอืѷนๆ เช่น ไมโครเวฟและ LAN ไรส้ายทีѷทํางานบนยา่นความถีѷ
เดยีวกันกับผลติภัณฑน์ีѸ อาจเกดิปัญหาการรบกวนสัญญาณระหวา่งกัน หากเกดิปัญหาการรบกวนสัญญาณ หยุดใชง้านอปุกรณ์นีѸหรือยา้ยผลติภัณฑน์ีѸออกห่างจากอปุกรณ์
ไรส้ายอืѷนๆ กอ่นใชง้านอกีครัѸง

6. ขอ้มลูสําคญัเกีѷยวกบัการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า (EMC)
JPN610T ทีѷผลติโดย OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ตรงตามมาตรฐานการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า (EMC) IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015
เอกสารเพิѷมเตมิเกีѷยวกับมาตรฐาน EMC นีѸดไูดท้ีѷ: 
ไตห้วัน: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
โปรดดทูีѷขอ้มูล EMC สําหรับ JPN610T บนเว็บไซต์

7. คําแนะนําและถอ้ยแถลงของผูผ้ลติ
• ผลติภัณฑ ์OMRON นีѸผลติภายใตร้ะบบคณุภาพของ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., ญีѷปุ่ น อยา่งเคร่งครัด ชิѸนสว่นหลักของเครืѷองวัดความดันโลหติ OMRON หรอื
เซ็นเซอร์วัดความดันผลติขึѸนในประเทศญีѷปุ่ น
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1. Pendahuluan
Terima kasih telah membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. 
Monitor tekanan darah ini menggunakan metode osilometrik 
pengukuran tekanan darah. Ini berarti monitor akan mendeteksi 
pergerakan darah melalui arteri brakial Anda dan mengubah gerakan 
tersebut menjadi pembacaan digital.

1.1 Petunjuk Keselamatan
Buku petunjuk ini memberi Anda informasi penting tentang Monitor 
Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. Guna memastikan keamanan dan 
penggunaan yang tepat monitor ini, BACA dan PAHAMI semua 
petunjuk ini. Jika Anda tidak memahami petunjuk ini atau memiliki 
pertanyaan apa pun, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat 
sebelum mencoba menggunakan monitor ini. Untuk informasi 
spesifik mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, konsultasikan 
dengan dokter Anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Perangkat ini adalah monitor digital yang ditujukan untuk digunakan 
dalam mengukur tekanan darah dan laju denyut pada populasi pasien 
dewasa. Perangkat ini mendeteksi munculnya detak jantung tak 
beraturan selama pengukuran dan memberikan sinyal peringatan 
bersama hasil pengukuran. Perangkat ini terutama dirancang untuk 
penggunaan di rumah tangga umum.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Inspeksi
Keluarkan monitor ini dari kemasannya dan periksa apakah terdapat 
kerusakan. Jika monitor ini rusak, JANGAN GUNAKAN dan 
berkonsultasilah dengan perwakilan OMRON setempat.

2. Informasi Keselamatan Penting
Baca Informasi Keselamatan Penting dalam buku petunjuk ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor. Ikuti buku petunjuk ini secara saksama demi 
keselamatan Anda.
Simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang. Untuk informasi spesifik 
mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, KONSULTASIKAN DENGAN 
DOKTER ANDA.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada bayi, balita, anak-anak, atau 
orang yang tidak bisa mengekspresikan diri.

• JANGAN sesuaikan pengobatan berdasarkan hasil pembacaan dari 
monitor tekanan darah ini. Minum obat sesuai resep dokter. HANYA 
dokter yang memenuhi syarat untuk mendiagnosis dan mengobati 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada lengan yang cedera atau lengan 
yang berada dalam perawatan medis.

• JANGAN pasang manset lengan pada lengan saat infus atau transfusi 
darah.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di area yang mengandung peralatan 
bedah berfrekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI), pemindai tomografi terkomputerisasi (CT). Hal ini 
dapat menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/
atau menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan kaya oksigen atau di 
dekat gas mudah terbakar.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda memiliki aritmia umum seperti denyut prematur atrial atau 
ventrikular atau fibrilasi atrial; sklerosis arterial; perfusi yang buruk; 
diabetes; kehamilan; pre-eklampsia, atau penyakit ginjal. 
PERHATIKAN bahwa salah satu dari kondisi ini selain gerak, gemetar, 
atau menggigil pada pasien dapat memengaruhi pembacaan 
pengukuran.

• JANGAN PERNAH mendiagnosis atau mengobati diri Anda 
berdasarkan pembacaan. SELALU berkonsultasi dengan dokter.

• Guna membantu menghindari risiko tercekik, jauhkan selang udara 
dan kabel adaptor AC dari bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Produk ini mengandung komponen kecil yang dapat menyebabkan 
bahaya tersedak jika tertelan oleh bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

Transmisi Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) pada pita 2,4 GHz. 

JANGAN gunakan produk ini di lokasi tempat RF dibatasi, seperti di 
pesawat terbang atau di rumah sakit. Nonaktifkan fitur Bluetooth® 
dalam monitor ini, lepas baterai dan/atau cabut adaptor AC saat 
berada di area terbatas RF.

ID
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan kematian atau cedera 
serius apabila tidak dihindari.
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Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori opsional)
• JANGAN gunakan adaptor AC jika monitor atau kabel adaptor AC 

rusak. Jika monitor atau kabel rusak, matikan daya dan segera cabut 
adaptor AC.

• Colokkan adaptor AC ke stopkontak tegangan yang sesuai. JANGAN 
gunakan steker multi-stopkontak.

• JANGAN colokkan atau lepas adaptor AC dari stopkontak listrik 
dengan tangan basah.

• JANGAN membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki adaptor AC.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan berkonsultasilah dengan 
dokter jika Anda mengalami iritasi kulit atau ketidaknyamanan.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
pada lengan yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau 
pintasan arteriovenosa (A-V), karena dapat menimbulkan gangguan 
sementara terhadap aliran darah dan dapat mengakibatkan cedera.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda mengalami masalah aliran darah yang parah atau gangguan 
darah karena pengembangan manset dapat menyebabkan memar.

• JANGAN melakukan pengukuran lebih sering dari semestinya karena 
dapat menimbulkan memar akibat gangguan aliran darah.

• HANYA kembangkan manset lengan ketika dipasangkan pada 
lengan atas Anda.

• Lepas manset lengan jika tidak mulai mengempis saat pengukuran.
• Bila mengalami malfungsi, monitor dapat menjadi panas. JANGAN 

sentuh monitor jika itu terjadi.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini untuk tujuan apa pun selain mengukur 

tekanan darah.
• Selama pengukuran, pastikan tidak ada perangkat seluler atau 

perangkat listrik lain apa pun yang memancarkan medan 
elektromagnetis dalam jarak 30 cm dari monitor ini. Hal ini dapat 

menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/atau 
menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan di lokasi lembap atau adanya risiko monitor ini 
tepercik air. Hal ini dapat merusak monitor.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di dalam kendaraan bergerak seperti di 
mobil atau di pesawat terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau membuat monitor ini terguncang atau bergetar.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor di tempat dengan kelembapan tinggi 

atau rendah atau suhu tinggi atau rendah. Lihat bagian 5.
• Selama pengukuran, perhatikan lengan untuk memastikan bahwa 

monitor tidak menyebabkan gangguan sirkulasi darah yang 
berkepanjangan.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan dengan penggunaan 
tinggi seperti klinik medis atau tempat praktik dokter.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini dengan peralatan listrik medis (ME) 
lainnya secara bersamaan. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan 
pengoperasian yang tidak tepat dan/atau menyebabkan pembacaan 
yang tidak akurat.

• Hindari mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, berolahraga, 
dan makan minimal selama 30 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Beristirahatlah minimal selama 5 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Lepas pakaian ketat atau tebal dari lengan saat melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Tetap diam dan JANGAN berbicara selagi melakukan pengukuran.
• HANYA gunakan manset lengan pada orang dengan ukuran lingkar 

lengan berada dalam rentang manset yang ditentukan.
• Pastikan monitor telah menyesuaikan diri dengan suhu ruangan 

sebelum melakukan pengukuran. Melakukan pengukuran setelah 
perubahan suhu yang ekstrem dapat membuat pembacaan tidak 
akurat. OMRON merekomendasikan untuk menunggu sekitar 2 jam 
agar monitor memanas atau mendingin saat monitor digunakan di 
lingkungan dalam suhu yang ditentukan sebagai kondisi pengoperasian 
setelah disimpan pada suhu penyimpanan maksimum atau minimum. 
Untuk informasi tambahan tentang suhu pengoperasian dan 
penyimpanan/pengangkutan, lihat bagian 5.

2.2 Perhatian

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sedang, atau 
menyebabkan kerusakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini setelah masa pakai berakhir. Lihat 
bagian 5.

• JANGAN kerutkan manset lengan atau selang udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau tekuk selang udara saat melakukan pengukuran. 

Hal ini dapat menyebabkan cedera dengan mengganggu aliran 
darah.

• Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.

• HANYA gunakan adaptor AC, manset lengan, baterai, dan aksesori 
yang ditentukan untuk monitor ini. Penggunaan adaptor AC, manset 
lengan, dan baterai yang tidak didukung dapat merusak dan/atau 
berbahaya bagi monitor ini.

• HANYA gunakan manset lengan yang disetujui untuk monitor ini. 
Penggunaan manset lengan lainnya dapat menyebabkan 
pembacaan yang salah.

• Mengembangkan ke tekanan yang lebih tinggi dari yang diperlukan 
dapat menyebabkan memar lengan tempat manset diterapkan. 
CATATAN: lihat "Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg" di 
bagian 9 buku petunjuk  untuk informasi tambahan.

Transmisi Data
• JANGAN mengganti baterai atau mencabut adaptor AC selagi 

pembacaan ditransfer ke perangkat cerdas Anda. Hal ini dapat 
menyebabkan pengoperasian monitor yang salah dan kegagalan 
mentransfer data tekanan darah Anda.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori 
opsional)
• Masukkan sepenuhnya adaptor AC ke dalam stopkontak.
• Saat mencabut adaptor AC dari stopkontak, pastikan untuk menarik 

dengan aman dari adaptor AC. JANGAN tarik dari kabel adaptor AC.
• Saat menangani kabel adaptor AC:

Jangan merusaknya. /Jangan memutuskannya. /Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN menjepitnya. /Jangan menekuk atau menariknya dengan 
paksa. /Jangan memuntirnya.
JANGAN menggunakannya jika terkumpul dalam satu ikatan.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah benda berat.

• Bersihkan debu dari adaptor AC.
• Cabut adaptor AC saat tidak digunakan.
• Cabut adaptor AC sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• JANGAN masukkan baterai dengan kutub tidak selaras.
• HANYA gunakan 4 baterai alkalin atau mangan "AA" untuk monitor 

ini. JANGAN gunakan baterai jenis lain. JANGAN gunakan baterai 
baru dan bekas secara bersamaan. JANGAN gunakan baterai dengan 
merek berbeda secara bersamaan.

• Lepas baterai jika monitor tidak akan digunakan dalam waktu lama.
• Jika cairan baterai masuk ke mata Anda, segera bilas dengan banyak 

air bersih. Segera konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.
• Jika cairan baterai mengenai kulit Anda, segera cuci kulit Anda 

dengan banyak air hangat dan suam-suam kuku. Jika iritasi, cedera, 
atau nyeri berlanjut, konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.

• JANGAN gunakan baterai setelah tanggal kedaluwarsanya.
• Secara berkala periksa baterai untuk memastikan baterai dalam 

kondisi baik.

2.3 Tindakan Pencegahan Umum
• Ketika Anda melakukan pengukuran pada lengan kanan, selang 

udara harus berada di samping sikut Anda. Berhati-hatilah untuk 
tidak menyandarkan lengan Anda pada selang udara.

• Tekanan darah dapat berbeda antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
dapat menghasilkan nilai pengukuran yang berbeda. Selalu gunakan 
lengan yang sama untuk pengukuran. Jika nilai antara kedua lengan 
berbeda secara substansial, tanyakan kepada dokter Anda lengan 
mana yang akan digunakan untuk pengukuran.

• Bila menggunakan adaptor AC opsional, pastikan tidak 
menempatkan monitor Anda di lokasi yang sulit untuk 
menancapkan atau mencabut steker adaptor AC.

• Untuk menghentikan pengukuran, tekan tombol [START/STOP] saat 
mengambil pengukuran.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Pembuangan baterai bekas harus dilakukan sesuai peraturan 

setempat.
• Baterai yang disertakan mungkin memiliki masa pakai yang lebih 

singkat daripada baterai baru.
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3. Pesan Kesalahan dan Pemecahan Masalah
Jika terjadi masalah di bawah ini selama pengukuran, periksa untuk memastikan bahwa tidak ada perangkat listrik lain berada dalam jarak 30 cm. 
Jika masalah tetap ada, lihat tabel di bawah ini.

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

muncul atau manset 
lengan tidak 
mengembang.

Tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) 
ditekan selagi manset lengan tidak dipasang.

Tekan lagi tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan 
monitor. Setelah memasukkan sumbat udara dengan erat dan 
mengenakan manset lengan dengan benar, tekan tombol [START/
STOP] (mulai/berhenti).

Sumbat udara tidak terpasang sepenuhnya 
ke dalam monitor.

Masukkan sumbat udara dengan aman.

Manset lengan tidak dipasang dengan benar. Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 
pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk .

Udara bocor dari manset lengan. Ganti manset lengan dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 13 buku 
petunjuk .

muncul atau 
pengukuran tidak 
dapat diselesaikan 
setelah manset 
lengan mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran dan manset lengan tidak 
cukup mengembang.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran. Jika "E2" 
muncul secara berulang, kembangkan manset lengan secara 
manual hingga tekanan sistolik bernilai 30 hingga 40 mmHg di atas 
pembacaan sebelumnya. Lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .Karena tekanan sistolik di atas 210 mmHg, 

pengukuran tidak dapat dilakukan.

muncul
Manset lengan mengembang melebihi 
tekanan maksimum yang diizinkan.

Jangan sentuh manset lengan dan/atau tekuk selang udara saat 
melakukan pengukuran. Jika mengembangkan manset lengan 
secara manual, lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran. Getaran mengganggu 
pengukuran.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran.

muncul
Denyut nadi tidak terdeteksi dengan benar.  Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 

pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk . Tetap diam dan 
duduk dengan benar selama pengukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami menyarankan Anda untuk 
berkonsultasi dengan dokter. 

/

/
muncul

tidak berkedip saat 
pengukuran
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muncul
Monitor mengalami gangguan fungsi. Tekan kembali tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti). Jika "Er" 

tetap muncul, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

muncul

Monitor tidak dapat terhubung ke perangkat 
cerdas atau mentransmisikan data dengan 
benar.

Ikuti petunjuk yang ditampilkan di aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika 
simbol "Err" tetap muncul setelah memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi 
perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

berkedip

Monitor menunggu pemasangan dengan 
perangkat cerdas.

Lihat bagian 5 buku petunjuk  untuk memasangkan monitor 
dengan perangkat cerdas, atau tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/
berhenti) untuk membatalkan pemasangan dan mematikan 
monitor. 

berkedip
Monitor siap mentransfer pembacaan ke 
perangkat cerdas.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk mentransfer pembacaan 
Anda.

berkedip
Lebih dari 80 pembacaan tidak ditransfer. Pasangkan atau transfer pembacaan ke aplikasi "OMRON connect" 

agar Anda dapat menyimpannya dalam memori di dalam aplikasi, 
agar simbol kesalahan ini menghilang.

Tanggal dan waktu tidak diatur.

muncul
Terdapat 100 pembacaan dalam memori 
yang akan ditransfer

berkedip
Baterai lemah. Sebaiknya ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 

4 buku petunjuk .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan secara tak 
terduga selama 
pengukuran

Baterai habis. Segera ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 4 
buku petunjuk .

Tidak ada yang muncul pada 
tampilan monitor.

 

Kutub baterai tidak sejajar dengan benar. Periksa instalasi baterai untuk penempatan yang tepat. Lihat 
bagian 4 buku petunjuk .

Bacaan tampak terlalu tinggi 
atau terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah bervariasi secara konstan. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, jam, dan/atau bagaimana Anda 
memasang manset lengan, dapat memengaruhi tekanan darah Anda. Pelajari bagian 2 buku petunjuk .

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi
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4. Perawatan
4.1 Perawatan
Untuk melindungi monitor Anda dari kerusakan, ikuti petunjuk berikut ini:
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui oleh produsen akan 
membatalkan garansi pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Simpan monitor dalam wadah penyimpanan saat tidak digunakan.

1. Lepas manset lengan dari monitor.

2. Secara perlahan lipat selang udara ke dalam manset lengan.
Catatan: Jangan tekuk atau kerutkan selang udara secara berlebih.

3. Letakkan monitor dan komponen lainnya di dalam wadah 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya di lokasi yang bersih dan aman.
• Jangan simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya:

• Jika monitor dan komponen lainnya basah.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar matahari 

langsung, debu, atau uap korosif seperti pemutih.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar getaran atau guncangan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan gunakan pembersih abrasif atau mudah menguap.
• Gunakan kain kering lembut atau kain lembut yang dibasahi 

detergen ringan (netral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan manset 
lengan, kemudian bersihkan dengan kain kering.

• Jangan cuci atau rendam monitor dan manset lengan atau 
komponen lain di dalam air.

• Jangan gunakan bensin, pengencer, atau pelarut serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan manset lengan atau komponen lainnya.

4.4 Kalibrasi dan Servis
• Akurasi monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan saksama dan 

dirancang untuk masa pakai yang lama.
• Pada umumnya disarankan untuk memeriksakan unit setiap dua 

tahun untuk memastikan fungsi dan akurasi yang benar. 
Konsultasikan dengan dealer OMRON resmi atau Layanan Pelanggan 
OMRON pada alamat yang tercantum pada kemasan atau informasi 
tercetak terlampir.

Masalah komunikasi lainnya 
terjadi.

Ikuti petunjuk yang muncul di perangkat cerdas, atau kunjungi bagian "Help" (Bantuan) di aplikasi "OMRON 
connect" untuk bantuan lebih lanjut. Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat.

Masalah lain terjadi.

Tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan lagi untuk melakukan 
pengukuran. Jika masalah berlanjut, lepas semua baterai dan tunggu selama 30 detik. Kemudian, pasang kembali 
baterai.
Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

Perhatian
DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

Perhatian
Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Catatan
• Spesifikasi ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
• Monitor ini diselidiki secara klinis sesuai dengan persyaratan ISO 81060-2:2013. Dalam studi validasi klinis, K5 digunakan pada 85 subjek untuk 

penentuan tekanan darah diastolik.

Deskripsi produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON
Model JPN610T Tampilan Tampilan digital LCD
Rentang tekanan manset 0 hingga 299 mmHg Rentang pengukuran denyut 40 hingga 180 denyut / mnt.
Rentang pengukuran tekanan darah SYS: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 hingga 215 mmHg
Akurasi Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyut: ±5% dari pembacaan tampilan
Pengembangan Otomatis dengan pompa listrik Pengempisan Katup pelepas tekanan otomatis
Metode pengukuran Metode osilometrik Metode transmisi Bluetooth® Energi Rendah
Komunikasi nirkabel Rentang frekuensi: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK

Daya radiasi efektif: < 20 dBm
Mode operasi Pengoperasian yang kontinu Komponen yang diterapkan Type BF (manset lengan)
Klasifikasi IP Monitor: IP20 / Adaptor AC opsional: IP21
Suhu maksimum bagian yang dikenakan Kurang dari +43 °C Nominal DC6 V 4,0 W
Sumber daya 4 baterai "AA" 1,5 V atau adaptor AC opsional (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)
Umur baterai Sekitar 1000 penggunaan (menggunakan baterai alkalin baru)
Daya tahan (Masa pakai) Monitor: 5 tahun / Manset: 5 tahun / Adaptor AC opsional: 5 tahun
Kondisi pengoperasian +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa
Kondisi Penyimpanan/Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi)
Berat (tidak termasuk baterai) Monitor: sekitar 340 g / Manset lengan: sekitar 130 g
Dimensi (perkiraan nilai) Monitor: 105 mm (w)× 85 mm (h) × 152 mm (l)

Manset lengan: 145 mm × 466 mm (selang udara: 750 mm)
Lingkar manset yang berlaku untuk 
monitor

220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan hingga 100 pembacaan
Isi Monitor, manset lengan (HEM-FL31), 4 baterai "AA", wadah penyimpanan, Buku Petunjuk  dan , 

petunjuk penyiapan
Perlindungan dari sengatan listrik Peralatan ME berdaya internal (ketika hanya menggunakan baterai)

Peralatan ME Kelas II (adaptor AC opsional)
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• Klasifikasi IP adalah derajat perlindungan yang diberikan oleh penutup sesuai dengan IEC 60529. Monitor dan adaptor AC opsional terlindungi 
terhadap benda asing padat berdiameter 12,5 mm dan lebih besar dari jari. Adaptor AC opsional terlindungi terhadap tetesan air yang jatuh 
secara miring yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi normal.

Tentang gangguan komunikasi nirkabel
Produk ini beroperasi dalam pita ISM tanpa lisensi pada 2,4 GHz. Jika Produk ini digunakan di dekat perangkat nirkabel lain, seperti microwave dan 
LAN nirkabel, yang beroperasi pada pita frekuensi yang sama dengan Produk ini, gangguan berkemungkinan dapat terjadi. Jika terjadi gangguan, 
hentikan pengoperasian perangkat lain atau jauhkan Produk ini dari perangkat nirkabel lain sebelum mencoba menggunakannya.

6. Informasi penting mengenai Kompatibilitas Elektromagnetik (EMC)
JPN610T diproduksi oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. sesuai dengan standar IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Kompatibilitas 
Elektromagnetik (EMC).
Dokumentasi selengkapnya sesuai dengan standar EMC ini tersedia di: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Baca informasi EMC untuk JPN610T di situs web.

7. Panduan dan Pernyataan Produsen
• Produk OMRON ini diproduksi di bawah sistem kualitas ketat OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Jepang. Komponen Inti untuk monitor tekanan darah 

OMRON, yakni Sensor Tekanan, diproduksi di Jepang.
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1. Giới thiệu
Cảm ơn bạn đã mua Máy đo huyết áp tự động OMRON. Máy đo huyết 
áp này sử dụng phương pháp dao động để đo huyết áp. Điều này có 
nghĩa là máy này sẽ phát hiện chuyển động của máu thông qua động 
mạch cánh tay và chuyển đổi các chuyển động này thành chỉ số kỹ thuật 
số.

1.1 Hướng dẫn an toàn
Hướng dẫn sử dụng này cung cấp cho bạn thông tin quan trọng về Máy 
đo huyết áp tự động OMRON. Để đảm bảo sử dụng an toàn và đúng 
cách máy đo huyết áp này, hãy ĐỌC và HIỂU tất cả các hướng dẫn này. 
Nếu bạn không hiểu các hướng dẫn này hoặc có bất kỳ câu hỏi 
nào, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương trước khi thử 
sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp 
của bản thân, hãy tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

1.2 Mục đích sử dụng
Máy này là máy đo huyết áp kỹ thuật số dùng để đo huyết áp và nhịp tim 
của bệnh nhân là người lớn trưởng thành. Thiết bị phát hiện được sự 
xuất hiện của nhịp tim không đều trong quá trình đo và đưa ra tín hiệu 
cảnh báo cùng các kết quả đo. Máy được thiết kế chủ yếu cho các mục 
đích sử dụng nói chung của hộ gia đình.

1.3 Kiểm tra nghiệm thu
Lấy máy đo huyết áp khỏi bao bì và kiểm tra xem có bị hư hỏng không. 
Nếu máy đo huyết áp bị hư hỏng, KHÔNG ĐƯỢC SỬ DỤNG và tham 
khảo ý kiến từ đại diện OMRON tại địa phương.

2. Thông tin an toàn quan trọng
Đọc Thông tin an toàn quan trọng trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước 
khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này. Tuân thủ hoàn toàn theo hướng dẫn 
sử dụng này vì sự an toàn của bạn.
Giữ lại để tham khảo về sau. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp của 
bản thân, HÃY THAM KHẢO Ý KIẾN TỪ BÁC SỸ CỦA BẠN.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới 
biết đi, trẻ nhỏ hoặc những người không có khả năng biểu đạt.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC điều chỉnh thuốc dựa trên chỉ số từ máy đo huyết áp 
này. Dùng thuốc theo chỉ định của bác sỹ. CHỈ bác sĩ mới được phép 
chẩn đoán và điều trị chứng huyết áp cao.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên cánh tay bị thương 
hoặc đang điều trị y tế.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC quấn vòng bít khi đang truyền nhỏ giọt tĩnh mạch hoặc 
truyền máu.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các khu vực chứa 
thiết bị phẫu thuật tần số cao (HF), thiết bị chụp cộng hưởng từ (MRI), 
máy chụp cắt lớp vi tính (CT). Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không 
bình thường của máy đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong môi trường giàu oxy hoặc 
gần khí dễ cháy.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn bị chứng rối loạn nhịp tim thông thường như ngoại tâm thu thất 
hoặc ngoại tâm thu nhĩ hoặc rung nhĩ; xơ cứng động mạch; truyền 
máu kém; tiểu đường; mang thai; tiền sản giật hoặc bệnh thận. LƯU Ý 
rằng triệu chứng bất kỳ đã nêu cùng với động tác của bệnh nhân, run 
rẩy hoặc rung động có thể ảnh hưởng đến kết quả đo.

• TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG tự chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị dựa trên kết quả đo. 
LUÔN tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

• Để tránh bị tai nạn, hãy để ống khí và dây bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều 
ra xa khỏi tầm tay của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

• Sản phẩm này có chứa các bộ phận nhỏ có thể gây nguy hiểm nghẹt 
thở nếu để trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ nuốt phải.

Truyền dữ liệu
• Sản phẩm này phát ra tần số sóng radio (RF) trong băng tần 2,4 GHz. 

KHÔNG sử dụng sản phẩm này ở những nơi hạn chế RF, chẳng hạn 
như trên máy bay hoặc trong bệnh viện. Tắt tính năng  Bluetooth® 
trong máy đo huyết áp này, tháo pin và/hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều khi ở khu vực hạn chế RF.

VI
2.1 Cảnh báo

Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy 
hiểm, nếu không tránh, có thể gây ra tử 
vong hay chấn thương nghiêm trọng
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Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều (phụ 
kiện tùy chọn)
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều nếu máy đo huyết 

áp này hoặc dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều bị hư hỏng. Nếu máy 
đo huyết áp này hoặc dây dẫn bị hỏng, hãy tắt ngay nguồn và rút phích 
cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm điện áp thích hợp. KHÔNG 
ĐƯỢC dùng trong ổ cắm nhiều chấu.

• TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG cắm hoặc rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ 
cắm điện bằng tay ướt.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa bộ chuyển điện xoay 
chiều.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• Giữ pin ngoài tầm với của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

• Ngừng sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này và tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ nếu 
bạn cảm thấy kích ứng hoặc khó chịu trên da.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên 
cánh tay đang điều trị nội mạch, có đường nội mạch hay cầu nối động 
tĩnh mạch (AV) bởi sự cản trở tạm thời dòng lưu thông của máu có thể 
dẫn đến thương tổn.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn đã phẫu thuật cắt bỏ vú.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn có vấn đề nghiêm trọng về lưu thông máu hoặc rối loạn máu vì 
vòng bít được bơm khí có thể gây ra vết bầm tím.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thực hiện các phép đo thường xuyên hơn mức cần 
thiết vì có thể bị bầm tím do sự cản trợ lưu thông dòng máu.

• CHỈ bơm khí cho vòng bít khi vòng bít được quấn trên bắp tay.
• Tháo vòng bít nếu vòng bít không bắt đầu xả hơi trong khi đo.
• Khi bị hỏng, máy đo huyết áp có thể nóng lên. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC động 

vào máy đo huyết áp nếu xảy ra sự cố này.
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho bất kỳ mục đích 

nào khác ngoài đo huyết áp.

• Trong quá trình đo, đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị di động hoặc bất kỳ 
thiết bị điện nào khác phát ra trường điện từ trong khoảng cách 30 cm 
từ máy đo huyết áp này. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình 
thường của máy đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này 
hoặc các bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng ở nơi có độ ẩm hoặc có nguy cơ nước bắn 
vào máy đo huyết áp này. Điều này có thể làm hư hỏng máy.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này khi đang di chuyển trên 
các phương tiện như xe hơi hoặc máy bay.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC làm rơi hoặc khiến máy đo huyết áp này bị chấn động 
hoặc rung động.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này ở những nơi có độ ẩm 
cao hoặc thấp, cũng như ở nhiệt độ cao hoặc thấp. Tham khảo phần 5.

• Trong quá trình đo, quan sát cánh tay để đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết 
áp không gây cản trở tình trạng lưu thông máu quá lâu.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các môi trường có 
tần suất sử dụng cao như cơ sở y tế hoặc phòng khám bác sĩ.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này đồng thời với các thiết 
bị điện y tế (ME) khác. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình 
thường và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

• Tránh tắm, uống rượu hoặc caffeine, hút thuốc, tập thể dục và ăn ít 
nhất 30 phút trước khi tiến hành đo.

• Nghỉ ngơi ít nhất 5 phút trước khi tiến hành đo.
• Cởi bỏ quần áo bó sát hoặc dày khỏi cánh tay trong khi tiến hành đo.
• Không cử động và KHÔNG ĐƯỢC nói chuyện trong khi tiến hành đo.
• CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít bắp tay cho những người có chu vi cánh tay nằm 

trong phạm vi chỉ định của vòng bít.
• Đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết áp này đã thích nghi với nhiệt độ phòng 

trước khi tiến hành đo. Tiến hành đo sau khi xảy ra tình trạng thay đổi 
nhiệt độ quá lớn có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác. 
OMRON khuyến nghị nên đợi khoảng 2 giờ để máy đo huyết áp tăng 
nhiệt hoặc hạ nhiệt khi được sử dụng trong một môi trường nằm trong 
khoảng nhiệt độ được chỉ định theo điều kiện vận hành sau khi được 
bảo quản ở nhiệt độ bảo quản tối đa hoặc tối thiểu. Để biết thêm thông 
tin về nhiệt độ vận hành và bảo quản/vận chuyển, tham khảo phần 5.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này sau khi kết thúc thời 
hạn sử dụng. Tham khảo phần 5.

2.2 Thận trọng
Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy hiểm, nếu 
không tránh, có thể gây ra chấn thương nhẹ hay 
trung bình cho người sử dụng hay bệnh nhân, hay 
gây hư tổn cho thiết bị hay tài sản khác.
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• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gấp vòng bít hoặc ống khí quá mức.
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gập hoặc xoắn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. Điều 

này có thể gây ra thương tổn do cản trở đường lưu thông của dòng 
máu.

• Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ không 
được kéo ống.

• CHỈ sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều, vòng bít bắp tay, pin và phụ 
kiện được chỉ định cho máy đo huyết áp này. Việc sử dụng bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều AC, vòng bít và pin không được hỗ trợ có thể làm hư 
hỏng và/hoặc có thể gây nguy hại cho máy đo huyết áp này.

• CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít được chấp thuận cho máy đo huyết áp này. 
• Sử dụng vòng bít khác có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.
• Bơm hơi lên một mức áp suất cao hơn mức cần thiết có thể dẫn đến 

bầm tím cánh tay ở vị trí quấn vòng bít. GHI CHÚ: tham khảo "Nếu áp 
suất tâm thu của bạn cao hơn 210 mmHg" trong phần 9 của hướng 
dẫn sử dụng  để biết thêm thông tin chi tiết.

Truyền dữ liệu
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thay pin hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay 

chiều khi kết quả đo đang được truyền sang thiết bị thông minh của 
bạn. Điều này có thể dẫn đến việc máy đo huyết áp này hoạt động 
không bình thường và không truyền được dữ liệu huyết áp của bạn.

Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều 
(phụ kiện tùy chọn)
• Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm.
• Khi rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ cắm, đảm bảo rút bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều ra một cách an toàn. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kéo dây dẫn bộ 
chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Khi thao tác với dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều:
Không được làm hư hỏng dây dẫn. / Không được làm đứt dây dẫn. / 
Không được sửa chữa dây dẫn.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kẹp dây dẫn. / Không được uốn hoặc kéo dây dẫn. / 
Không được làm xoắn dây dẫn.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng nếu dây dẫn bị rối thành một bó.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC đặt dây dẫn dưới các vật nặng.

• Lau sạch bụi khỏi bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.
• Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khi không sử dụng.
• Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều trước khi vệ sinh máy đo 

huyết áp này.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC lắp pin sai cực.
• CHỈ dùng 4 viên pin alkaline hoặc manganese với máy đo huyết áp 

này. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng các loại pin khác. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết 
hợp pin mới và pin đã sử dụng. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết hợp các 
nhãn hiệu pin khác nhau

• Tháo pin nếu không sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong thời gian dài.
• Nếu bị chất lỏng của pin bắn vào mắt, hãy rửa ngay bằng nhiều nước 

sạch. Tham khảo ngay ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.
• Nếu chất lỏng của pin dính vào da, hãy rửa ngay lập tức bằng nhiều 

nước sạch và ấm. Nếu vẫn cảm thấy kích ứng, thương tổn hoặc đau 
đớn, hãy tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng pin sau ngày hết hạn.
• Kiểm tra định kỳ pin để đảm bảo pin ở trong tình trạng hoạt động tốt.

2.3 Biện pháp phòng ngừa chung
• Khi bạn tiến hành đo trên cánh tay phải, cần để ống khí ở bên cạnh 

khuỷu tay của bạn. Cẩn thận không đặt tay lên ống khí.

• Huyết áp có thể khác nhau giữa cánh tay phải và cánh tay trái, vì vậy 
có thể dẫn đến giá trị đo khác nhau. Luôn tiến hành đo trên cùng một 
cánh tay. Nếu giá trị đo giữa hai cánh tay khác nhau đáng kể, hãy tham 
khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn về việc chọn cánh tay nào để đo.

• Khi sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn, hãy đảm bảo bạn 
không đặt máy đo huyết áp ở vị trí khó cắm và rút phích cắm bộ 
chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Để dừng đo, nhấn nút [START/STOP] trong khi đang đo.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• Việc thải bỏ pin đã sử dụng phải được thực hiện theo quy định của địa 

phương.
• Tuổi thọ của pin được cung cấp có thể ngắn hơn pin mới.
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3. Tín hiệu báo lỗi và xử lý sự cố
Nếu bất kỳ vấn đề nào dưới đây xảy ra trong quá trình đo, hãy kiểm tra để đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị điện nào khác nằm trong phạm vi 30 cm. Nếu 
vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, vui lòng tham khảo bảng dưới đây.

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

hiệ̣n lên hoặc vòng bít 
không căng lên.

Nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) đã 
được nhấn khi chưa quấn vòng bít.

Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa để tắt máy đo 
huyết áp. Sau khi cắm chắc phích cắm ống dẫn khí và quấn vòng bít 
đúng cách, hãy nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại).

Đầu nối ống khí chưa được lắp chặt vào máy 
đo huyết áp.

Lắp chặt đầu nối ống khí.

Vòng bít không được quấn đúng cách. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 
7 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Khí bị rò từ vòng bít. Thay mới vòng bít. Tham khảo phần 13 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc không 
hoàn thành được lần 
đo sau khi vòng bít 
căng lên.

Bạn di chuyển hoặc nói chuyện trong quá 
trình đo và vòng bít chưa được bơm lên đủ 
mức.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo. Nếu biểu 
tượng "E2" hiện lên liên tục, hãy bơm hơi vòng bít cho đến khi áp 
suất tâm thu cao hơn từ 30 đến 40 mmHg so với kết quả đo trước đó 
của bạn. Tham khảo phần 9 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Không thể tiến hành đo do áp suất tâm thu 
trên 210 mmHg.

hiện lên
Vòng bít được bơm hơi vượt quá áp suất tối 
đa cho phép.

Không chạm vào vòng bít và/hoặc uốn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. 
Trong trường hợp bơm căng vòng bít thủ công, tham khảo phần 9 
của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiện lên
Bạn cử động hoặc nói chuyện trong quá trình 
đo. Cử động làm gián đoạn quá trình đo.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo.

hiện lên
Nhịp tim không được dò chính xác. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 

7 của hướng dẫn sử dụng . Không cử động và ngồi đúng tư thế 
trong quá trình đo.

Nếu biểu tượng " " tiếp tục hiện lên, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên 
tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ.

/

/
hiện lên

không nhấp nháy 
trong quá trình đo
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hiện lên
Màn hình bị trục trặc. Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa. Nếu biểu 

tượng "Er" vẫn hiện lên, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa 
phương của bạn. 

hiện lên

Máy đo huyết áp không thể kết nối với một 
thiết bị thông minh hoặc truyền dữ liệu bình 
thường.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong ứng dụng "OMRON 
connect". Nếu biểu tượng"Err" vẫn hiệ̣n lên sau khi kiểm tra ứng dụng, 
liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đang chờ kết nối với thiết 
bị thông minh.

Tham khảo phần 5 của hướng dẫn sử dụng  để kết nối máy đo 
huyết áp với thiết bị thông minh hoặc nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi 
động/dừng lại) để hủy ghép nối và tắt máy đo huyết áp.

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đã sẵn sàng truyền kết quả 
đo sang thiết bị thông minh.

Mở ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để truyền kết quả đo.

nhấp nháy

Không thể truyền hơn 80 kết quả đo. Kết nối hoặc truyền kết quả đo sang ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để 
bạn có thể lưu vào bộ nhớ trong ứng dụng. Khi đó, biểu tượng lỗi này 
sẽ biến mất.

Chưa đặt ngày và giờ.

hiện lên
Có 100 kết quả đo trong bộ nhớ cần truyền

nhấp nháy
Pin yếu. Khuyến nghị thay thế cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của 

hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc máy đo 
huyết áp bị tắt đột 
ngột trong quá trình 
đo

Hết pin. Thay ngay cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của hướng dẫn 
sử dụng .

Không có gì hiệ̣n lên trên màn 
hình của máy đo huyết áp. Lắp pin sai cực. Kiểm tra tình trạng lắp pin để lắp cho phù hợp. Tham khảo phần 

4 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Kết quả đo hiệ̣n lên quá cao 
hoặc quá thấp.

Huyết áp thay đổi liên tục. Nhiều yếu tố bao gồm căng thẳng, thời gian trong ngày và/hoặc cách bạn quấn vòng bít 
có thể ảnh hưởng đến huyết áp của bạn. Xem lại phần 2 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp
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4. Bảo trì
4.1 Bảo trì
Để bảo vệ máy đo huyết áp của bạn khỏi bị hư hại, hãy làm theo các 
hướng dẫn bên dưới:
Những thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi không được nhà sản xuất chấp thuận sẽ 
làm mất hiệu lực bảo hành của người dùng.

4.2 Bảo quản
• Để máy đo huyết áp của bạn trong túi bảo quản khi không sử dụng.

1. Tháo vòng bít khỏi máy đo huyết áp.

2. Nhẹ nhàng gấp ống khí vào vòng bít. 
Ghi chú: Không uốn cong hoặc gập ống khí quá mức.

3. Đặt máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác vào túi bảo quản.
• Bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác ở một vị trí sạch sẽ, 

an toàn.
• Không bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác:

• Nếu máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác bị ướt.
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ cao, độ ẩm, ánh sáng mặt trời trực 

tiếp, bụi hoặc có hơi ăn mòn như thuốc tẩy.
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với rung động hoặc chấn động.

4.3 Vệ sinh
• Không sử dụng bất kỳ chất tẩy rửa nào có tính ăn mòn hoặc dễ bay 

hơi.
• Sử dụng miếng vải khô mềm hoặc miếng vải mềm được làm ẩm bằng 

chất tẩy nhẹ (trung tính) để vệ sinh máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít, sau 
đó lau bằng miếng vải khô.

• Không rửa hoặc nhúng máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các thành 
phần khác vào nước.

• Không sử dụng xăng, chất pha loãng hoặc dung môi tương tự để vệ 
sinh máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các bộ phận khác.

4.4 Hiệu chuẩn và bảo dưỡng
• Độ chính xác của máy đo huyết áp này đã được thử nghiệm cẩn thận 

và được thiết kế để có tuổi thọ lâu dài.
• Thông thường nên kiểm tra thiết bị hai năm một lần để đảm bảo tình 

trạng hoạt động bình thường và độ chính xác của thiết bị. Vui lòng 
tham khảo ý kiến đại lý ủy quyền của OMRON hoặc Dịch vụ khách 
hàng của OMRON theo địa chỉ được ghi trên bao bì hoặc tài liệu đi 
kèm.

Bất kỳ vấn đề giao tiếp nào khác 
xảy ra.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong thiết bị thông minh hoặc truy cập phần "Help" (Trợ giúp) trong 
ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để được trợ giúp thêm. Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại 
địa phương của bạn.

Xảy ra bất kỳ vấn đề nào khác.
Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) để tắt máy đo huyết áp, sau đó nhấn lại để tiến hành đo. Nếu vấn đề 
vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy tháo tất cả pin và đợi trong 30 giây. Sau đó lắp lại pin.
Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

Thận trọng
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này 
hoặc các bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

Thận trọng
Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ 
không được kéo ống.
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5. Thông số

Ghi chú
• Các thông số này có thể thay đổi mà không cần thông báo trước.
• Máy đo huyết áp này được nghiên cứu lâm sàng theo các yêu cầu của ISO 81060-2: 2013. Trong nghiên cứu kiểm chứng lâm sàng, K5 được sử 

dụng trên 85 đối tượng để xác định huyết áp tâm trương.

Mô tả sản phẩm Máy đo huyết áp tự động OMRON
Mẫu JPN610T Màn hình Màn hình số LCD
Phạm vi áp suất vòng bít 0 - 299 mmHg Phạm vi đo mạch 40 - 180 nhịp / phút.
Phạm vi đo huyết áp SYS: 60 - 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 - 215 mmHg
Độ chính xác Huyết áp ±3 mmHg / Nhịp tim: ± 5% kết quả đo trên màn hình
Bơm khí Bơm khí tự động bằng điện Xả khí Van xả áp tự động
Phương pháp đo Phương pháp dao động Phương thức truyền Bluetooth® Năng lượng thấp
Liên lạc không dây Dải tần: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Chuyển điệu: GFSK

Công suất bức xạ hiệu dụng: <20 dBm
Chế độ vận hành Vận hành liên tục Bộ phận ứng dụng Loại BF (vòng bít)
Phân loại IP Máy đo huyết áp: IP20 / Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn: IP21
Nhiệt độ tối đa của phụ tùng áp dụng Dưới +43°C Điện áp DC6 V 4,0 W
Nguồn điện 4 pin "AA" 1,5 V hoặc bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn (DÒNG XOAY CHIỀU ĐẦU VÀO 100 - 240 V 

50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)
Tuổi thọ pin Khoảng 1000 lần đo (sử dụng pin alkaline mới)
Độ bền sản phẩm (Tuổi thọ sử dụng) Máy đo huyết áp: 5 năm / Vòng bít: 5 năm / Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn: 5 năm
Điều kiện vận hành +10 - +40°C / 15 - 90% RH (không ngưng tụ) / 800 - 1060 hPa
Điều kiện bảo quản / vận chuyển -20 - +60°C / 10 - 90% RH (không ngưng tụ)
Trọng lượng (không bao gồm pin) Máy đo huyết áp: khoảng 340 g / Vòng bít: khoảng 130 g
Kích thước (giá trị xấp xỉ) Máy đo huyết áp: 105 mm (R) × 85 mm (C) × 152 mm (D)

Vòng bít: 145 mm × 466 mm (ống khí: 750 mm)
Chu vi vòng bít có thể áp dụng cho máy đo 
huyết áp

220 - 420 mm

Bộ nhớ Lưu trữ tới 100 kết quả đo
Các chi tiết Máy đo huyết áp, vòng bít (HEM-FL31), 4 pin “AA”, túi bảo quản, Hướng dẫn sử dụng  và , hướng 

dẫn cài đặt
Chống giật điện Thiết bị điện y tế nguồn cấp bên trong (khi chỉ sử dụng pin)

Thiế́t bị điện y tế Cấp II (bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn)
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• Phân loại IP là mức độ bảo vệ được cung cấp bởi các vỏ bọc theo tiêu chuẩn IEC 60529. Máy đo huyết áp này và bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn 
được bảo vệ chống lại các vật thể lạ có đường kính 12,5 mm và lớn hơn như ngón tay. Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn được bảo vệ chống lại 
giọt nước rơi nghiêng có thể gây ra sự cố trong quá trình hoạt động bình thường. 

Về nhiễu sóng thiết bị không dây
Sản phẩm này hoạt động trong băng tần ISM không cần cấp phép ở tốc độ 2,4 GHz. Trong trường hợp Sản phẩm này được sử dụng gần các thiết bị 
không dây khác hoạt động trên cùng dải tần với Sản phẩm này như mạng LAN vi sóng và không dây, có khả năng xảy ra nhiễu. Nếu xảy ra nhiễu, hãy 
dừng hoạt động của các thiết bị khác hoặc di chuyển Sản phẩm này ra xa các thiết bị không dây khác trước khi thử sử dụng.

6. Thông tin quan trọng về tính tương thích điện từ (EMC)
Sản phẩm JPN610T được sản xuất bởi công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 về 
Tính tương thích điện từ (EMC).
Các tài liệu khác phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn EMC này được cung cấp tại: 
Đài Loan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Tham khảo thông tin EMC của JPN610T trên trang web.

7. Hướng dẫn và tuyên bố của nhà sản xuất
• Sản phẩm OMRON này được sản xuất theo hệ thống chất lượng nghiêm ngặt của công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE, Nhật Bản. Bộ phận cốt lõi 

của máy đo huyết áp OMRON là cảm biến áp suất được sản xuất tại Nhật Bản.
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1. Pengenalan
Terima kasih kerana membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. 
Monitor tekanan darah ini menggunakan kaedah mengukur tekanan darah 
osilometrik. Ini bererti monitor ini mengesan pergerakan darah melalui arteri 
brakium dan menukar pergerakan ini kepada bacaan digital

1.1 Arahan Keselamatan
Manual arahan ini memberi anda maklumat penting tentang Monitor 
Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. Untuk memastikan bahawa pemantau ini 
digunakan secara selamat dan betul, BACA dan FAHAMI kesemua arahan ini. 
Jika anda tidak faham arahan ini atau ada apa-apa pertanyaan, hubungi 
wakil OMRON tempatan anda sebelum cuba menggunakan monitor ini. 
Untuk mendapatkan maklumat khusus tentang tekanan darah anda, 
sila rujuk pada doktor anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Peranti ini adalah pemantau digital yang bertujuan untuk mengukur tekanan 
darah dan kadar nadi dalam kalangan khalayak pesakit dewasa. Peranti ini 
mengesan sekiranya terdapat degupan jantung yang tidak sekata semasa 
mengukur dan memberi isyarat amaran yang disertakan dengan bacaan. 
Peranti ini direka terutamanya untuk kegunaan am di rumah.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Pemeriksaan
Keluarkan monitor ini daripada bungkusan dan periksa untuk melihat 
sama ada terdapat kerosakan. Jika monitor ini rosak, JANGAN GUNA dan 
rujuk pada wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

2. Maklumat Keselamatan Penting
Baca Maklumat Keselamatan Penting dalam manual arahan ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor ini. Ikuti manual arahan ini sepenuhnya demi 
keselamatan anda.
Simpan untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
khusus mengenai tekanan darah anda sendiri, RUJUK PADA DOKTOR ANDA.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini pada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil, kanak-kanak atau 
individu yang tidak dapat melahirkan perasaan mereka.

• JANGAN melaraskan ubat berdasarkan bacaan daripada monitor tekanan 
darah ini. Ambil ubat sebagaimana yang diarahkan oleh doktor anda. 
HANYA doktor sahaja yang layak melakukan diagnosis dan merawat 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini pada lengan yang tercedera atau lengan yang 
digunakan untuk menjalani rawatan perubatan.

• JANGAN guna kaf lengan ini pada lengan anda semasa terdapat drip 
intravenus atau yang sedang menjalani transfusi darah.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini di kawasan yang mengandungi peralatan 
pembedahan frekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan pengimejan resonans 
magnetik (MRI), pengimbas tomografi berkomputer (CT). Ini boleh 
mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi secara tidak betul dan/atau 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang kaya oksigen atau 
hampir dengan gas mudah terbakar.

• Rujuk doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
menghidap aritmia biasa seperti degupan pramatang atrium atau 
ventrikular atau pemfibrilan atrium; sklerosis arteri; perfusi lemah; diabetes; 
kehamilan; pra-eklampsia atau penyakit renal. HARAP MAKLUM bahawa 
mana-mana masalah ini di samping pergerakan, geletar, atau gigil pesakit 
boleh mempengaruhi bacaannya.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALAI melakukan diagnosis atau merawat diri anda sendiri 
berdasarkan bacaan anda. SENTIASA rujuk pada doktor anda.

• Untuk mengelak daripada tercekik, pastikan tiub udara dan kabel 
penyesuai AC jauh daripada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Produk ini mengandungi bahagian kecil yang boleh menyebabkan bahaya 
tercekik jika ditelan oleh bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

Penghantaran Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) dalam jalur 2.4 GHz. JANGAN 

guna produk ini di lokasi di mana RF dihadkan, seperti dalam kapal terbang 
atau di hospital. Matikan ciri Bluetooth® dalam monitor ini, keluarkan 
bateri dan/atau cabut penyesuai AC apabila berada di akasan RF yang 
dihadkan.

MS
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin 
berbahaya, yang dapat menyebabkan 
kematian atau cedera serius apabila 
tidak dihindari.
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Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• JANGAN guna penyesuai AC jika monitor ini atau kabel penyesuai AC 

tersebut rosak. Jika monitor ini atau kabel berkenaan rosak, matikan kuasa 
dan cabut palam penyesuai AC tersebut dengan serta-merta.

• Sambungkan palam penyesuai AC ke saluran keluar voltan yang sesuai. 
JANGAN guna palam berbilang soket.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALI memasang palam penyesuai AC atau mencabut 
penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar elektrik menggunakan tangan yang 
basah.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki penyesuai AC ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pastikan bateri di luar capaian bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan rujuk pada doktor anda jika anda 
mengalami kerengsaan kulit atau rasa tidak selesa.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor anda pada lengan 
yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau syun arteriovena (A-V), 
kerana gangguan sementara kepada aliran darah dan boleh 
mengakibatkan kecederaan.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
menghidap masalah aliran darah yang teruk atau gangguan darah kerana 
pengembangan kaf boleh mengakibatkan lebam.

• JANGAN ambil ukuran lebih kerap daripada perlu kerana lebam akibat 
gangguan aliran darah boleh berlaku.

• HANYA kembangkan kaf lengan sewaktu dipakai pada bahagian atas 
lengan sahaja.

• Tanggalkan kaf lengan tersebut jika ia tidak mula mengecut semasa 
membuat pengukuran.

• Apabila pemantau malfungsi, ia mungkin menjadi panas. JANGAN sentuh 
pemantau ini jika perkara ini berlaku.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini untuk apa-apa tujuan lain selain mengukur 
tekanan darah.

• Semasa mengukur, pastikan tiada peranti mudah alih atau apa jua peranti 
elektrik lain yang mengeluarkan medan elektromagnet dalam lingkungan 
30 cm dari monitor ini. Ini boleh mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi 
secara tidak betul dan/atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. 
Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN GUNA monitor ini di lokasi di mana terdapat lembapan atau yang 
terdedah pada percikan air. Ini boleh merosakkan monitor ini.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam kenderaan yang bergerak seperti kereta 
atau kapal terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau menyebabkan monitor ini mengalami kejutan atau 
getaran yang kuat.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini di tempat yang mempunyai kelembapan yang 
tinggi atau rendah atau suhu yang tinggi atau rendah. Rujuk pada 
bahagian 5.

• Sewaktu mengukur, perhatikan lengan bagi memastikan monitor ini tidak 
mengakibatkan gangguan berpanjangan kepada peredaran darah.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang memerlukan 
penggunaan yang tinggi seperti di klinik perubatan atau pejabat doktor.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dengan peralatan perubatan elektrik (ME) lain 
secara serentak. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi yang tidak betul dan/
atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• Elak daripada mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, bersenam dan 
makan selama sekurang-kurangnya 30 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.

• Berehat selama sekurang-kurangnya 5 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.
• Tanggalkan pakaian yang ketat atau tebal daripada lengan semasa 

mengambil ukuran.
• Jangan bergerak dan JANGAN bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.
• HANYA guna kaf lengan pada individu yang ukur lilit tangannya dalam 

lingkungan julat yang dinyatakan pada kaf tersebut sahaja.
• Pastikan monitor ini telah dibiasakan pada suhu bilik sebelum mengambil 

ukuran. Mengambil ukuran selepas perubahan suhu ekstrem boleh 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat. OMRON mengesyorkan supaya 
menunggu sekitar 2 jam untuk memanaskan atau menyejukkan monitor, 
sewaktu monitor ini digunakan dalam persekitaran yang berada pada 
lingkungan suhu yang ditetapkan sebagai keadaan operasi, selepas ia 
disimpan sama ada pada suhu simpanan maksimum atau minimum. Untuk 
mendapatkan maklumat lanjut mengenai suhu operasi dan simpanan/
pengangkutan, rujuk bahagian 5.

2.2 Berhati-hati

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sederhana, atau 
menyebabkan kerosakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN guna monitor ini selepas tempoh tahan lamanya telah berakhir. 
Rujuk pada bahagian 5.

• JANGAN renyukkan kaf lengan atau tiub udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau pintal tiub udara semasa mengambil ukuran. Ini boleh 

mengakibatkan kecederaan dengan mengganggu aliran darah.
• Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 

tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
• HANYA guna penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, bateri dan aksesori yang ditetapkan 

untuk monitor ini sahaja. Penggunaan penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, dan bateri 
yang tidak disokong boleh merosakkan dan/atau mungkin berbahaya 
kepada monitor ini.

• HANYA guna kaf lengan yang diluluskan untuk monitor ini sahaja. 
Penggunaan kaf lengan yang lain boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak 
betul.

• Mengembangkan kepada tekanan yang lebih tinggi daripada yang perlu 
boleh mengakibatkan lebam pada lengan di tempat kaf tersebut dipakai. 
PERHATIAN: rujuk "Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih daripada 210 mmHg" 
dalam bahagian 9 manual arahan ini  untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
lanjut.

Penghantaran Data
• JANGAN gantikan bateri atau cabut penyesuai AC semasa bacaan anda 

dipindahkan ke peranti pintar anda. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi tidak 
tepat monitor ini dan kegagalan untuk memindahkan data tekanan darah 
anda.

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• Masukkan penyesuai AC sepenuhnya ke dalam salur keluar.
• Semasa mencabut penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar, pastikan anda 

mencabut dari penyesuai AC ini. JANGAN tarik dari kabel penyesuai AC.
• Semasa mengendalikan kabel penyesuai AC ini:

Jangan merosakkannya. / Jangan memecahkannya. / Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN mencubitnya. / Jangan memaksanya bengkok atau menariknya. / 
Jangan memulasnya.
JANGAN guna jika ia terkumpul dalam satu berkas.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah objek yang berat.

• Sapu apa-apa debu yang terdapat pada penyesuai AC ini.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini semasa tidak menggunakannya.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• JANGAN masukkan bateri dengan kutub yang tidak disejajarkan dengan 

betul.
• HANYA guna 4 bateri alkali atau mangan "AA" sahaja dalam monitor ini. 

JANGAN guna jenis bateri yang lain. JANGAN guna bateri baharu dan yang 
terpakai secara serentak. JANGAN guna beberapa bateri berlainan jenama 
secara serentak.

• Tanggalkan bateri jika monitor ini tidak digunakan untuk tempoh masa 
yang panjang.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena mata anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air bersih 
yang banyak. Rujuk pada doktor anda dengan serta-merta.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena kulit anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air suam 
bersih yang banyak. Jika kerengsaan, kecederaan atau kesakitan 
berlanjutan, rujuk pada doktor anda.

• JANGAN guna bateri selepas tarikh luput bateri tersebut.
• Periksa bateri secara berkala bagi memastikan ia dalam keadaan yang 

berfungsi dengan baik.

2.3 Pengawasan Am
• Sewaktu anda mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, tiub udara 

hendaklah pada sisi siku anda. Berhati-hati supaya tidak meletakkan lengan 
anda di atas tiub udara ini.

• Tekanan darah mungkin berbeza-beza antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
boleh mengakibatkan nilai ukuran yang berbeza. Sentiasa guna lengan 
yang sama untuk mengukur. Jika nilai antara kedua-dua lengan 
mempunyai perbezaan yang besar, rujuk pada doktor anda tentang lengan 
mana yang perlu digunakan untuk mengambil ukuran anda.

• Semasa menggunakan penyesuai AC opsyenal, pastikan anda tidak 
meletakkan pemantau di tempat yang sukar untuk menyambung atau 
menanggalkan palam penyesuai AC ini.

• Untuk menghentikan ukuran, tekan butang [START/STOP] sambil 
mengambil ukuran.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pelupusan bateri yang telah digunakan hendaklah dikendalikan menurut 

peraturan tempatan.
• Bateri yang dibekalkan mungkin mempunyai tempoh hayat yang lebih 

singkat berbanding bateri baharu.
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3. Mesej Ralat dan Penyelesaian Masalah
Jika mana-mana masalah di bawah berlaku semasa mengambil ukuran, semak untuk memastikan tiada peranti elektrik lain terletak dalam lingkungan 30 cm dari 
monitor ini. Jika masalah ini berlanjutan, sila rujuk jadual di bawah.

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

muncul atau kaf lengan 
tidak mengembang

Butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) ditekan 
semasa kaf lengan tidak dipakai.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi untuk mematikan 
pemantau. Setelah memasukkan palam udara dengan ketat dan 
memakai kaf lengan dengan betul, tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/
berhenti).

Palam udara tidak dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke 
dalam monitor.

Masukkan pemalam udara sehingga sendat.

Kaf lengan tidak dipakai dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan .

Udara bocor daripada kaf lengan. Gantikan kaf lengan dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 13 manual 

arahan .

muncul atau ukuran 
tidak boleh 
dilengkapkan 
selepas kaf 
mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil dan kaf lengan tidak mengembang 
secukupnya.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran. Jika 
"E2" muncul secara berulangan, kembangkan kaf lengan secara manual 
sehingga tekanan sistolik ialah 30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih daripada 

bacaan anda sebelum ini. Rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .Oleh sebab tekanan sistolik lebih tinggi daripada 
210 mmHg, ukuran tidak boleh diambil.

muncul

Kaf lengan dikembangkan melebihi tekanan 
maksimum yang dibenarkan.

Jangan sentuh kaf lengan dan/atau membengkokkan tiub udara semasa 
mengambil ukuran. Jika mengembangkan kaf lengan secara manual, 

rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil. Getaran mengganggu ukuran.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.

muncul
Kadar nadi tidak dikesan dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan . Jangan bergerak dan duduk dengan betul 
semasa mengambil ukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami mengesyorkan supaya anda 

merujuk pada doktor anda.

/

/
muncul

tidak berkelip semasa 
ukuran diambil
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muncul
Monitor salah fungsi. Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi. Jika "Er" masih 

muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

muncul

Monitor tidak boleh menyambung ke peranti 
pintar atau memindahkan data dengan betul.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika simbol 
"Err" masih muncul selepas memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi wakil OMRON 
tempatan anda. 

berkelip

Monitor menunggu perpasangan dengan 
peranti pintar.

Rujuk bahagian 5 manual arahan  untuk perpasangan monitor anda 
dengan peranti pintar anda, atau tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/
berhenti) untuk membatalkan perpasangan dan mematikan monitor 
anda.

berkelip
Monitor sedia untuk memindahkan bacaan anda 
kepada peranti pintar.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk memindahkan bacaan anda.

berkelip
Lebih daripada 80 bacaan tidak dipindahkan. Pasangkan atau pindahkan bacaan anda kepada aplikasi "OMRON 

connect" supaya anda boleh menyimpannya dalam memori dalam 
aplikasi, dan simbol ralat hilang.

Tarikh dan masa tidak ditetapkan.

muncul
Terdapat 100 bacaan dalam memori untuk 
dipindahkan

berkelip
Bateri rendah. Menggantikan kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu disyorkan. Rujuk 

bahagian 4 manual arahan .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan di luar 
jangkaan semasa 
membuat ukuran

Bateri telah habis. Serta-merta ganti kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 

4 manual arahan .

Tiada apa-apa pada paparan 
monitor.

Kutub bateri tidak disejajarkan dengan betul. Periksa pemasangan bateri untuk memastikan bateri telah ditempatkan 

dengan betul. Rujuk bahagian 4 manual arahan .

Bacaan kelihatan terlalu tinggi atau 
terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah sentiasa berubah-ubah. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, masa dalam sehari, dan/atau bagaimana anda 

memakai kaf lengan, boleh mempengaruhi tekanan darah anda. Rujuk bahagian 2 manual arahan .

Sebarang isu komunikasi lain 
berlaku.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam peranti pintar, atau layari bahagian "Help" dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk 
bantuan lanjut. Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

Apa-apa masalah lain yang 
berlaku.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan sekali lagi untuk mengambil 
ukuran. Jika masalah ini berterusan, tanggalkan bateri dan tunggu 30 saat. Kemudian pasang kembali bateri.
Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian
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4. Penyelenggaraan
4.1 Penyelenggaraan
Untuk melindungi monitor anda daripada rosak, ikuti arahan di bawah:
Perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan oleh pengilang akan 
membatalkan waranti pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Pastikan monitor anda dalam bekas penyimpanannya apabila tidak 

digunakan.
1. Tanggalkan kaf lengan daripada monitor.

2. Lipat tiub udara secara lembut ke dalam kaf lengan. 
Perhatian: Jangan bengkokkan atau renyukkan tiub udara secara 
berlebihan.

3. Tempatkan monitor anda dan komponen lain ke dalam bekas 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain di tempat yang bersih dan 
selamat.

• Jangan simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain:
• JIka monitor dan komponen yang lain basah.
• Di lokasi yang terdedah kepada suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar 

matahari langsung, debu atau wap mengkakis seperti peluntur.
• Di tempat yang terdedah kepada getaran dan kejutan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan guna pencuci yang melelas atau mudah meruap.
• Guna kain yang kering dan lembut atau kain lembut yang dilembapkan 

dengan detergen lembut (neutral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan kaf 
lengan anda, dan kemudian lap dengan kain yang kering.

• Jangan basuh atau rendam monitor dan kaf lengan anda atau komponen 
lain di dalam air.

• Jangan guna gasolin, pencair atau pelarut yang serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan kaf lengan atau komponen yang lain.

4.4 Penentukuran dan Perkhidmatan
• Ketepatan monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan teliti dan direka 

bentuk untuk hayat perkhidmatan yang lama.
• Disarankan secara am supaya memastikan unit ini diperiksa setiap dua 

tahun bagi memastikan fungsi dan ketepatan yang betul. Sila rujuk pada 
pengedar OMRON anda yang sah atau Khidmat Pelanggan OMRON di 
alamat yang diberi pada bungkusannya atau risalah yang dilampirkan.

Perhatian
JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. 
Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

Perhatian
Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 
tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Perhatian
• Spesifikasi ini tertakluk pada perubahan tanpa notis.
• Monitor ini dikaji secara klinikal mengikut keperluan ISO 81060-2:2013. Dalam kajian pengesahan klinikal ini, K5 telah digunakan pada 85 subjek bagi 

menentukan tekanan darah diastolik.
• Klasifikasi IP ialah tahap perlindungan yang diberikan oleh lampiran mengikut IEC 60529. Monitor dan penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada objek asing 

yang keras dengan diamater 12.5 mm seperti jari atau sesuatu yang lebih besar. Penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada air yang jatuh secara menyerong 
yang boleh mengakibatkan masalah semasa operasi biasa. 

Keterangan produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON

Model JPN610T Paparan Paparan digital LCD

Julat tekanan kaf 0 hingga 299 mmHg Julat ukuran nadi 40 hingga 180 degupan / min.

Julat ukuran tekanan darah SISTOLIK: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIASTOLIK: 40 hingga 215 mmHg

Ketepatan Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyutan: ±5% bacaan paparan

Pengembungan Automatik melalui pam elektrik Pengempisan Injap pembebasan tekanan automatik

Kaedah pengukuran Kaedah osilometrik Kaedah penghantaran Tenaga Lemah Bluetooth®

Komunikasi tanpa wayar Julat frekuensi: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK
Kuasa tersinar < 20 dBm

Mod operasi Operasi berterusan Bahagian yang digunakan Jenis BF (kaf lengan)

Pengelasan IP Monitor: IP20 / Penyesuai AC pilihan: IP21

Suhu maksimum bahagian yang dikenakan Kurang daripada +43°C Pengkadaran DC6 V 4.0 W

Sumber kuasa 4 bateri "AA" 1.5 V atau penyesuai AC pilihan (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Hayat bateri Kira-kira 1000 ukuran (menggunakan bateri alkali baharu)

Tempoh ketahanan (Hayat perkhidmatan) Monitor: 5 tahun / Kaf: 5 tahun / Penyesuai AC pilihan: 5 tahun

Keadaan operasi +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa

Keadaan Penyimpanan / Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap)

Berat (tidak termasuk bateri) Monitor: kira-kira 340 g / Kaf lengan: kira-kira 130 g

Dimensi (nilai anggaran) Monitor: 105 mm (L) × 85 mm (T) × 152 mm (P)
Kaf lengan: 145 mm × 466 mm (tiub udara: 750 mm)

Ukur lilit kaf bagi pemantau ini 220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan sehingga 100 bacaan

Kandungan Monitor, kaf lengan (HEM-FL31), 4 bateri "AA", bekas penyimpanan, Manual Arahan  dan , arahan persediaan

Perlindungan daripada kejutan elektrik Peralatan ME yang dibekalkan kuasa secara dalaman (semasa menggunakan bateri sahaja)
Peralatan ME Kelas II (penyesuai AC pilihan)
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Mengenai interferens komunikasi tanpa wayar
Produk ini beroperai dalam jalur ISM tanpa lesen pada 2.4 GHz. Sekiranya Produk ini digunakan berdekatan peranti tanpa wayar lain seperti gelombang mikro 
dan LAN tanpa wayar, yang beroperasi dalam jalur frekuensi sama seperti Produk ini, terdapat kemungkinan bahawa interferens boleh berlaku. Jika interferens 
berlaku, hentikan operasi peranti lain atau alihkan Produk ini jauh daripada peranti tanpa wayar lain sebelum cuba menggunakannyta.

6. Maklumat Penting Tentang Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC)
JPN610T yang dikilang oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. mematuhi standard IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC).
Dokumentasi lanjut berlandaskan standard EMC ini boleh didapati di: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Rujuk pada maklumat EMC untuk JPN610T di laman web ini.

7. Panduan dan Pengisytiharan Pengilang
• Produk OMRON ini dikeluarkan di bawah sistem kualiti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan, yang ketat. Komponen Teras monitor tekanan darah OMRON ini, 

iaitu Sensor Tekanan, dikeluarkan di Jepun.
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Symbols Description
 符號描述  기호 설명

 သေကƪတများဆိǽငရ်ာ ေဖာ်ြပချက်  संकेत ͪववरण
 คําอธบิายสัญลักษณ์  Deskripsi Simbol

 Mô tả các biểu tượng  Keterangan Simbol

Applied part - Type BF Degree of protection 
against electric shock (leakage current)

 觸身部分 - BF 型防

觸電 (漏電流 ) 保護等級

 적용 부품 - BF 타입 감전 

방지 등급 ( 누전 )

 အသံǽးချသည့်အပိǽငး်- 
ဓာတ်လိǽက်ြခငး် (လȂပ်စီးေƭကာငး်ယိǽစိမ့်မ˪) 
ကိǽ ကာကွယ်ြခငး်ဆိǽငရ်ာ အမျိǿးအစား BF 
ဒဂီရီ

 लागू भाग - Ĥकार BF 
ǒबजलȣ के झटके से सुर¢ा कȧ 
सीमा (लȣकेज करंट)

 ชิѸนสว่นอุปกรณ์ทีѷสัมผัสกับ
ร่างกาย - Type BF ระดับการ
ป้องกันไฟดดู (กระแสไฟรัѷว)

 Komponen yang 
diterapkan - Type BF Degree 
perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik (arus kebocoran)

 Bộ phận ứng dụng - Loại 
BF Mức bảo vệ chống lại sốc 
điện (dòng điện rò rỉ)

 Bahagian digunakan - 
Darjah perlindungan daripada 
kejutan elektrik (kebocoran arus) 
Jenis BF
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Class II equipment. Protection against 
electric shock

 II類設備。防電擊

保護

 클래스 II 기기 . 감전 방지

 အဆင် ့II ပစȗည်းကိရိယာ။ 
ဓာတ်လိǽက်ြခငး်ကိǽ ကာကွယ်ြခငး်

 Èलास II उपकरण ǒबजलȣ 
के झटके से सुर¢ा

 อุปกรณ์ Class II การป้องกัน
ไฟดดู

 Peralatan Kelas II. 
Perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik

 Thiết bị điện y tế Cấp II. 
Chống giật điện

 Peralatan Kelas II 
Perlindungan daripada kejutan 
elektrik

Ingress protection degree provided by IEC 
60529

 根據 IEC 60529 的

異物防護程度

 IEC 60529에 따른 IP(방수, 

방진 ) 등급

 IEC 60529 မǺ ြဖည့်ဆည်းေပးသည့် 
ဝငလ်မ်းအကာအကွယ်ဒဂီရီ

 IEC 60529 ɮवारा Ĥदान 
कȧ गई Ĥवेश सुर¢ा सीमा

 ระดับการป้องกันนํѸาและกัน
ฝุ่ น มาตรฐาน IEC 60529

 Derajat perlindungan 
masuk yang disediakan oleh IEC 
60529

 Mức độ bảo vệ chống 
xâm nhập theo chuẩn IEC 
60529

 Tahap perlindungan ingres 
yang disediakan oleh IEC 60529

Serial number

 序號

 시리얼 번호

 အမǺတ်စǶနံပါတ်

 Đमांक

 หมายเลขอุปกรณ์

 Nomor seri

 Số sê-ri

 Nombor siri
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Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue 
number

 指出製造商的目錄

號碼

 제조업체의 카탈로그 번

호를 나타냅니다

 ထǽတ်လǽပ်သǾ၏ 
ကတ်တေလာက်နပံါတ်ကိǽ ǷȄနြ်ပသည်

 Ǔनमा[ता कȧ कैटलाग संÉया 
दशा[ता है

 ระบหุมายเลขแค็ตตาล็อก
ของผูผ้ลติ

 Menunjukkan nomor 
katalog produsen

 Biểu thị số catalo của nhà 
sản xuất

 Menunjukkan nombor 
katalog pengilang

For indoor use only

 僅限室內使用

 옥내 사용 전용

 အေဆာက်အဦအတွငး် 
အသံǽးြပǿမ˪အတွက်သာ

 केवल भीतरȣ उपयोग के 
ͧलए

 สําหรับใชภ้ายในบา้นเท่านัѸน

 Hanya untuk penggunaan 
di dalam ruangan

 Chỉ dùng trong nhà

 Untuk kegunaan dalam 
bangunan sahaja

Temperature limitation

 溫度限制

 온도 제한

 အပǾချိန်ကန်သ့တ်မ˪

 तापमान सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดดา้นอุณหภมูิ

 Batasan suhu

 Giới hạn nhiệt độ

 Had suhu
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Humidity limitation

 濕度限制

 습도 제한

 စိǽထိǽငး်စကန်သ့တ်မ˪

 आġ[ता सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดดา้นความชืѸน

 Batasan kelembapan

 Giới hạn độ ẩm

 Had kelembapan

Atmospheric pressure limitation

 大氣壓力限制

 기압 제한

 ေလထǽဖိအားကန်သ့တ်မ˪

 वायुमंडलȣय चाप सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดเกีѷยวกับความดัน
บรรยากาศ

 Batasan tekanan atmosferis

 Giới hạn áp suất khí 
quyển

 Had tekanan atmosfera

Indication of connector polarity

 指示接頭極性

 연결 장치 극성 표시

 ချိတ်ဆက်ကိရိယာအစွနး် 
ဆန်က့ျငမ်˪ǷȄန်ြပချက်

 कनेÈटर पोलǐरटȣ कȧ 
सूचना

 การระบขัุ Ѹวต่อ

 Indikasi polaritas konektor

 Dấu hiệu phân cực đầu 
nối

 Penunjuk kekutuban 
penyambung
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Identifier of cuffs compatible for the device

 與裝置相容的壓脈

帶識別碼

 기기와 호환되는 커프 식별자

 စက်အတွက် ဆီေလျာ်ကိǽက်ညီသည့် 
လက်ပတ်များကိǽ 
ခွဲြခားသတ်မǺတ်သည့်အရာ

 उपकरण-संगत कफ़ का 
पहचानकता[

 รหัสผา้พันแขนทีѷใชกั้บ
อุปกรณ์ได ้

 Pengenal manset yang 
kompatibel untuk perangkat

 Xác định vòng bít tương 
thích cho thiết bị

 Pengecam kaf yang serasi 
untuk peranti

OMRON's trademarked technology for blood 
pressure measurement

 OMRON 的商標血

壓測量技術

 오므론에서 상표 등록한 

혈압 측정 기술

 ေသွးဖိအားတိǽငး်တာမ˪အတွက် 
OMRON ၏ 
ကǽနသွ်ယ်အမǺတ်တံဆိပ်ြပǿလǽပ်ထားေသာ 
နည်းပညာ

 रÈतचाप माप के ͧलए 
OMRON कȧ Ěेडमाक[  वालȣ 
तकनीक

 เทคโนโลยทีีѷมเีครืѷองหมาย
การคา้ OMRON สําหรับการวัด
ความดันโลหติ

 Teknologi bermerek 
dagang OMRON untuk 
pengukuran tekanan darah

 Công nghệ đo huyết áp 
thương hiệu OMRON

 Teknologi bertanda 
dagangan OMRON untuk 
mengukur tekanan darah
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Not made with natural rubber latex

 並非使用天然乳膠

製成

 천연 고무 라텍스로 만들

어지지 않았습니다

 သဘာဝရာဘာေစးြဖင် ့
ြပǿလǽပ်ထားြခငး်မဟǽတ်ပါ

 ĤाकृǓतक रबर लैटेÈस से 
Ǔनͧम[त नहȣ

 ไม่ไดท้ําจากนํѸายางธรรมชาติ

 Tidak dibuat dengan lateks 
karet alam

 Không được chế tạo từ 
mủ cao su thiên nhiên

 Tidak diperbuat daripada 
lateks getah asli

Arm circumference

 臂圍

 팔 둘레

 လက်ေမာငး်အဝိǽက်

 आम[ कȧ पǐरͬध

 ขนาดวงแขน

 Lingkar lengan

 Chu vi cánh tay

 Ukur lilit lengan

Marker on the cuff to be positioned above 
the artery

 壓脈帶上位於動脈

上方的標記

 동맥 위에 위치할 커프상

의 표시

 ေသွးလȄန်ေƭကာတွင ်
ေနရာချထားရန ်လက်ပတ်ေပȆ ǹǺိ မာကာ

 कफ़ पर लगे माक[ र कȧ 
िèथǓत धमनी से ऊपर होनी 
चाǑहए

 ตําแหน่งเครืѷองหมายบนผา้
พันแขนตอ้งอยู่เหนือเสน้เลอืดแดง

 Penanda pada manset 
untuk diposisikan di atas arteri

 Dấu chỉ điểm trên vòng bít 
được định vị phía trên động 
mạch

 Penanda pada kaf untuk 
ditempatkan di atas arteri
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Necessity for the user to consult this 
instruction manual

 使用者需要查閱本

使用說明書。

 사용자가 본 사용 설명서

를 참고할 필요성

 ဤလမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စွဲအေƭကာငး် 
ေဆွးေǳးွရန ်အသံǽးြပǿသǾအတွက် 
မǹǺိမြဖစ်လိǽအပ်မ˪

 उपयोगकता[ के ͧलए इस 
Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल को देखने कȧ 
अǓनवाय[ता

 ผูใ้ชต้อ้งอ่านคู่มอืแนะนําการ
ใชง้านนีѸ

 Perlunya bagi pengguna 
untuk berkonsultasi dengan 
buku petunjuk ini

 Biểu thị người dùng cần 
tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng 
này

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
merujuk pada manual arahan ini

Need for the user to follow this instruction 
manual thoroughly for your safety.

 為了您的安全，使

用者需要嚴格遵守本使用說明

書。

 안전을 위해 본 사용 설명

서를 철저히 따라야 합니다 .

 သင၏်ေဘးကငး်မ˪အတွက် 
ဤလမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စွဲကိǽ 
ေစ့စပ်စွာလိǽက်နာရန် အသံǽးြပǿသǾအတွက် 
လိǽအပ်ပါသည်။

 उपयोगकता[ के ͧलए अपनी 
सुर¢ा के ͧलए इस Ǔनदȶश 
मैनुअल का पूरȣ तरह पालन 
करना आवæयक है।

 เพืѷอความปลอดภัย ผูใ้ชต้อ้ง
ทําตามคู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านนีѸ
โดยเคร่งครัด

 Kebutuhan bagi pengguna 
untuk mengikuti buku petunjuk 
ini secara menyeluruh demi 
keselamatan Anda.

 Biểu thị người dùng cần 
tuân theo hướng dẫn này cẩn 
thận vì sự an toàn của bạn.

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
mengikuti manual arahan ini 
sepenuhnya demi keselamatan 
anda.
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Direct current

 直流電

 직류

 တိǽက်Ǹိǽက်လȂပ်စီးေƭကာငး်

 डायरेÈट करंट

 กระแสไฟตรง

 Arus langsung

 Dòng điện một chiều

 Arus terus

Alternating current

 交流電

 교류

 ြပနလ်Ǻန်လȂပ်စီးေƭကာငး်

 अãटरनेǑटंग करंट

 กระแสไฟสลับ

 Arus bolak-balik

 Dòng điện xoay chiều

 Arus ulang alik

KC mark

 KC 標誌

 KC 표시

 KC အမǺတ်အသား

 KC माक[

 เครืѷองหมาย KC

 Tanda KC

 Dấu KC

 Tanda KC
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NCC logo approved by National 
Communication Commission in Taiwan. 
Complies with radio laws.

 經台灣的國家通訊

傳播委員會核准的 NCC 標誌。

符合無線電法規。

 NCC 로고는 대만의 국립

통신위원회 (National 
Communication Commission)

에서 승인을 받았습니다 . 무선

법을 준수합니다 .

 ထိǽငဝ်မ်ǹǺိ 
အမျိǿးသားဆိǽငရ်ာအသငး်အဖွဲ˺ေကာ်မǹǺငမ်Ǻ 
အတည်ြပǿထားသည့် NCC လိǽဂိǽ 
ေရဒယိီǽဥပေဒသများကိǽ လိǽက်နာပါသည်။

 ताइवान मɅ राçĚȣय संचार 
आयोग का अनुमोǑदत NCC 
लोगो। रेͫडयो कानूनɉ का 
अनुपालन करता है।

 โลโก ้NCC ทีѷรับรองโดยคณะ
กรรมาธกิารการสืѷอสารแหง่
ชาต ิ(National Communication 
Commission) ในไตห้วัน ปฏบิัติ
ตามกฎหมายคลืѷนวทิยุ

 Logo NCC yang disetujui 
oleh National Communication 
Commission di Taiwan. Sesuai 
dengan undang-undang radio.

 Logo NCC được Ủy ban 
Truyền thông Quốc gia tại Đài 
Loan phê duyệt. Tuân thủ luật 
sóng vô tuyến.

 Logo NCC diluluskan oleh 
Suruhanjaya Komunikasi Negara 
di Taiwan. Mematuhi undang-
undang radio.

PSE mark

 PSE 標記

 PSE 마크

 PSE အမǺတ်အသား

 पी एस इ Ǔनशान

 เครืѷองหมาย PSE

 Tanda PSE

 Nhãn PSE

 Tanda PSE

TUV Rheinland mark

 TUV 萊因 
(Rheinland) 標記

 TUV Rheinland 마크

 TUV Rheinland အမǺတ်အသား

 टȣ यु वी रेनलॅÛड Ǔनशान

 เครืѷองหมายรับรอง TUV 
Rheinland

 Tanda TUV Rheinland

 Nhãn TUV Rheinland

 Tanda TUV Rheinland
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UL mark

 UL 標記

 UL 마크

 UL အမǺတ်အသား

 यु एल Ǔनशान

 เครืѷองหมาย UL

 Tanda UL

 Nhãn UL

 Tanda UL

Efficiency level of power supply

 電源效率等級

 전원 공급 효율성 수준

 အချိနတိ်ǽတိǽǳǺင် ့အကျိǿးများေသာ 
ပါဝါေပးသွငး်မ˪၏ ပမာဏ

 पावर सÜलाई का द¢ता 
èथर

 ระดับประสทิธภิาพของแหล่ง
จ่ายไฟ

 Tingkat efisiensi catu daya

 Mức hiệu quả năng lượng 
của nguồn điện

 Tahap kecekapan bekalan 
kuasa
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To indicate generally elevated, potentially hazardous, levels of non-ionizing radiation, or to indicate 
equipment or systems. e.g. in the medical electrical area that include RF transmitters or that intentionally 
apply RF electromagnetic energy for diagnosis or treatment.

 表示非電離化輻射等級已普遍提升，且具潛在危險；或表示
（例如）裝置或系統所在的醫療電氣區域包含射頻傳輸器，或為達診斷或

治療目的而採用射頻電磁能量。

 대체로 높은 수준이고 잠재적으로 위험한 비 이온화 방사선 레벨을 표
시하거나 장비 또는 시스템을 표시합니다 . 예 : RF 송신기를 포함하거나 진
단 또는 치료를 위해 의도적으로 RF 전자기 에너지를 적용하는 의료 전기 분
야

 ကျယ်ြပန်စ့ွာြမင်တ့က်လာေသာ၊ ြဖစ်ǳိǽငေ်ြခǹǺိသည့် အǳȢရာယ်၊ အိǽငး်ယွနး်မဟǽတ်သည့် 
ဓာတ်ေရာငြ်ခည်ပမာဏများကိǽ ǷȄနြ်ပရန်၊ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကိရိယာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် စနစ်များကိǽ ǷȄန်ြပရန၊် ဥပမာ RF 
ထရနစ်မစ်တာများပါဝငေ်သာ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ေရာဂါခွဲြခားစစ်ေဆးရန ်သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ကǽသရန်အတွက် RF 
လȂပ်စစ်သံလိǽက်စွမ်းအငကိ်ǽ ရည်ရွယ်ချက်ǹǺိǹǺိ အသံǽးြပǿေသာ ေဆးဘက်ဆိǽငရ်ာ လȂပ်စစ်ǳǺင်ဆိ့ǽငေ်သာ 
ဧရိယာတွင။်

 गैर-आयनाइिज़ंग ͪवͩकरणɉ के सामाÛय Ǿप से ऊपर उठे हुए, संभाͪवत Ǿप 
से खतरनाक èतरɉ को दशा[ने के ͧलए, या ͬचͩक×सा ͪवɮयुतीय ¢ेğ आǑद मɅ 
उपकरणɉ और Ĥणाͧलयɉ को दशा[ने के ͧलए िजसमɅ RF Ěासंͧमटर या Ǔनदान 
अथवा उपचार के ͧलए èवÍेछा से RF ͪवɮयुतचुंबकȧय ऊजा[ का Ĥयोग करने वाले 
उपकरण और Ĥणाͧलयां शाͧमल हɇ।

 เพืѷอระบรุะดับรังสทีีѷไม่กอ่ประจุทีѷอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิอันตรายและมเีพิѷมขึѸนโดยทัѷว
ไป หรอืเพืѷอระบอุุปกรณ์หรอืระบบ เชน่ ในพืѸนทีѷทีѷมอีุปกรณ์ทางการแพทยท์ีѷใช ้
ไฟฟ้า รวมถงึเครืѷองรับส่งคลืѷนความถีѷวทิยุหรอือุปกรณ์ทีѷใชพ้ลังงานคลืѷนแม่เหล็ก
ไฟฟ้าในการวนิจิฉัยหรอืการรักษา

 Untuk menunjukkan tingkat radiasi tak-berion yang umumnya 
meningkat dan berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan 
atau sistem. Misalnya, di bidang kelistrikan medis yang mencakup pemancar 
RF atau penggunaan energi elektromagnetik RF yang disengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau perawatan.

 Biểu thị các mức độ bức xạ không ion hóa tăng cao và có khả năng 
gây nguy hiểm, hoặc để biểu thị các thiết bị hay hệ thống, chẳng hạn như 
trong khu vực điện y tế, bao gồm bộ phát RF hoặc sử dụng có chủ đích 
năng lượng điện từ RF nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị.

 Untuk menunjukkan paras radiasi tidak mengion yang tinggi dan 
berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan atau sistem, 
contohnya, dalam kawasan elektrik perubatan yang termasuk pemancar RF 
atau yang menggunakan tenaga elektromagnet RF secara sengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau rawatan.
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The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. App Store and App Store logo are service marks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S and other countries. Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

 Bluetooth® 字樣與標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 經授權使用。其他商標及商號均為其各自擁有者所有。App Store 及 

App Store 標誌為 Apple Inc. 在美國以及其他國家所註冊的服務標誌。Google Play 及 

Google Play 標誌為 Google LLC 的商標。

 Bluetooth® 단어 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상표이며 , OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 는 그 상표를 라이선스를 받아서 사용하고 있습니다 . 기타 상표 및 상

호는 해당 소유자의 상표 및 상호입니다 . App Store 및 App Store 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가

에 등록된 Apple Inc. 의 서비스 마크입니다 . Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC.

의 상표입니다 .

 Bluetooth® စာလံǽးအမǺတ်အသားများǳǺင့် လိǽဂိǽများမǺာ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. မǺပိǽငဆိ်ǽငေ်သာ 
မǺတ်ပံǽတင်ထားသည့ ်ကǽနသွ်ယမ˪်အမǺတ်တံဆိပ်များြဖစ်Ʊပီး OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ၏ 
မည်သည့်အမǺတ်အသားကိǽမဆိǽ အသံǽးြပǿမ˪အား လိǽငစ်ငယ်ǾထားƱပီးြဖစ်ပါသည်။ 
အြခားကǽနသွ်ယ်မ˪အမǺတ်တံဆိပ်များǳǺင့် ကǽနသွ်ယ်မ˪အမည်များမǺာ ၎ငး်တိǽ၏့ သက်ဆိǽငရ်ာပိǽင်ǹǺင်များ 
သက်ဆိǽငပ်ါသည်။ App Store လိǽဂိǽမǺာ U.S ǳǺင့် အြခားǳိǽငင်မံျားတွင ်မǺတ်ပံǽတင်ထားသည့ ်Apple Inc., ၏ 
ဝနေ်ဆာငမ˪်အမǺတ်အသားများ ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ Google Play ǳǺင့် Google Play ဂိǽလိǽသည် Google LLC ၏ 
ကǽန်အမǺတတ်ံဆိပ်ြဖစ်သည။်

 Bluetooth® शÞद ͬचÛह और लोगो Bluetooth SIG, Inc. के èवाͧम×व वाले पंजीकृत 
Ěेडमाक[  हɇ और OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ɮवारा इन ͬचÛहɉ का कोई भी इèतेमाल 
लाइसɅस के अंतग[त ͩकया गया है। अÛय Ěेडमाक[  और Ěेड नाम उनके अपने-अपने èवाͧमयɉ के हɇ। 
App Store और App Store लोगो Apple Inc. के सͪव[स माक[  हɇ, जो यूएस और अÛय देशɉ मɅ 
पंजीकृत है। Google Play और Google Play लोगो Google LLC के Ěेडमाक[  हɇ।

 สัญลักษณ์คําว่า Bluetooth® และโลโกต้า่งๆ เป็นเครืѷองหมายการคา้จดทะเบยีน
ของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ไดร้ับสทิธิѻอนุญาตใหใ้ช ้
สัญลักษณ์และโลโกดั้งกลา่ว เครืѷองหมายการคา้และชืѷอทางการคา้อืѷนๆ เป็นของเจา้ของเครืѷอง
หมายการคา้และชืѷอทางการคา้นัѸนๆ App Store และโลโก ้App Store เป็นเครืѷองหมายบรกิาร
ของ Apple Inc. ทีѷจดทะเบยีนในสหรัฐอเมรกิาและประเทศอืѷนๆ Google Play และโลโก ้Google 
Play เป็นเครืѷองหมายการคา้ของ Google LLC

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan setiap penggunaan merek tersebut oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
adalah di bawah lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik dari masing-
masing pemiliknya. App Store dan logo App Store adalah merek layanan Apple Inc., terdaftar di 
AS dan negara-negara lainnya. Google Play dan logo Google Play adalah merek dagang 
Google LLC.

 Nhãn hiệu và logo Bluetooth® là các nhãn hiệu đã đăng ký thuộc sở hữu của 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và biểu thị rằng việc sử dụng bất kỳ các nhãn hiệu này của OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. đều được cấp phép. Các nhãn hiệu và tên thương mại khác 
thuộc về các chủ sở hữu tương ứng. App Store và logo App Store là nhãn hiệu dịch vụ 
của Apple Inc., được đăng ký tại Hoa Kỳ và các quốc gia khác. Google Play và logo 
Google Play là thương hiệu của Google LLC.

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® ialah tanda dagangan berdaftar Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan 
apa-apa tanda seperti ini oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. adalah di bawah lesen. Tanda 
dagangan lain dan nama dagangan adalah milik pemilik masing-masing. Logo App Store dan 
logo App Store ialah tanda perkhidmatan Apple Inc., yang berdaftar di A.S dan negara lain. 
Google Play dan logo Google Play ialah tanda dagangan Google LLC.
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Read Instruction manual  and  before use.
 使用前請閱讀使用說明書  和  。

 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서  과  를 읽어 주세요.
 အသံǽးမြပǿမီတွင ်လမ်းǷȄနလ်က်စဲွ   ǳǺင် ့  ကိǽ ဖတ်Ǹ˪ပါ။
 उपयोग से पहले Ǔनदȶश मैनुअल  और  पढ़Ʌ।

 อ่านคูม่อืแนะนําการใชง้าน  และ  กอ่นใชง้านอปุกรณ์
 Baca buku petunjuk  dan  sebelum penggunaan.

 Đọc hướng dẫn sử dụng  và  trước khi sử dụng.
 Baca Manual arahan  dan  sebelum guna.

Automatic Blood Pressure 
Monitor

Model JPN610T

हिन्दी

Bahasa indonesia

Tiếng Việt

Bahasa Melayu

1 Package Contents
 包裝內容物  อุปกรณ์ทีѷใหม้าในกลอ่ง

 구성품  Isi Kemasan
 ထǽပ်ပိǽးမ˪အေƭကာငး်အရာများ  Các chi tiết trong bao bì
 पैकेज मɅ सामĒी  Kandungan Bungkusan
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2 Preparing for a Measurement
 準備測量  การเตรยีมความพรอ้มในการวัด

 측정 준비  Persiapan untuk Pengukuran
 တိǽငး်တာမ˪အတွက်ြပငဆ်ငြ်ခငး်  Chuẩn bị tiến hành đo
 मापन लेने कȧ तैयारȣ  Persediaan untuk Membuat Ukuran

30 minutes before
 測量前 30分鐘

 측정 30 분 전 주의사항
 အသံǽးမြပǿမီ မိနစ် 30
 30 ͧमनट पहले
 30 นาทกีอ่นการวัด
 30 menit sebelum
 30 phút trước khi đo
 30 mi nit sebelum

5 minutes before: Relax and rest.
 測量前 5分鐘：放鬆和休息。

 측정 5 분 전 : 안정된 상태를 취합니다.
 အသံǽးမြပǿမီ 5 မိနစ် - စိတ်ေအးေအးထားကာ အနားယǾပါ။
 5 ͧमनट पहले: Ǔनिæचंत रहɅ और आराम करɅ।
 ผอ่นคลายและนัѷงในท่าทีѷสบาย
 5 menit sebelum: Rileks dan istirahat.
 5 phút trước khi đo: Thư giãn và nghỉ ngơi.
 5 minit sebelum: Bertenang dan rehat.
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3 Downloading the "OMRON connect" App
 下載「OMRON connect」應用程式  การดาวนโ์หลดแอป "OMRON connect"

 “OMRON connect” 앱 다운로드  Mengunduh Aplikasi "OMRON connect"
 “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်ကိǽ ေဒါငး်လǽဒဆဲွ်ြခငး်  Đang tải xuống ứng dụng "OMRON connect"
 "OMRON connect" ऐप को डाउनलोड करना  Memuat turun Aplikasi "OMRON connect"
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4 Installing Batteries
 安裝電池  การใสแ่บตเตอรีѷ

 건전지 삽입  Memasang Baterai
 ဘက်ထရမီျား တပ်ဆငြ်ခငး်  Lắp pin
 बैटरȣ इंèटॉल करना  Memasang Bateri
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5 Pairing Your Smart Device
 與您的智慧裝置配對  การจับคูกั่บอปุกรณ์สมารท์ดไีวซ์

 스마트폰과 연동(페어링)  Memasangkan Perangkat Cerdas Anda
 သင၏်စမတ်စက်ပစȗည်းǳǺင် ့တဲွစပ်ြခငး်  Kết nối thiết bị thông minh của bạn
 èमाट[ ͫडवाइस पेयर करना  Memastikan Peranti Pintar Anda Berpasangan

Follow the instructions.
 遵守指示。

 순서에 맞게 진행하여 주십시오.
 လမ်းǷȄနခ်ျက်များကိǽ လိǽက်နာပါ။
 Ǔनदȶशɉ का पालन करɅ।
 ทําตามคําแนะนํา
 Ikuti petunjuk.
 Làm theo chỉ dẫn.
 Ikuti arahan.

The date and time will automatically be set when your monitor is paired with the app.
 若血壓計與應用程式配對，將自動設定日期與時間。

 연동(페어링) 되면 날짜와 시간은 자동으로 설정됩니다.
 သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာအား အက်ပ်ǳǺင်တဲွ့စပ်လိǽက်သည့်အခါ ေနစဲွ့ǳǺင်အ့ချိနမ်Ǻာ အလိǽအေလျာက် သတ်မǺတ်Ʊပီးြဖစ်သွားပါမည်။
 मॉनीटर को ऐप के साथ पेयर ͩकए जाने पर Ǔतͬथ और समय èवचाͧलत ढंग से सेट हो जाएंगे।
 วันทีѷและเวลาจะถกูตั Ѹงคา่โดยอัตโนมัตเิมืѷอเครืѷองวัดของคณุจับคูกั่บแอปพลเิคชัѷน
 Tanggal dan waktu secara otomatis akan diatur saat monitor dipasangkan dengan aplikasi.
 Ngày và giờ sẽ tự động được cài đặt khi máy đo huyết áp được kết nối với ứng dụng.
 Tarikh dan masa akan ditetapkan secara automatik apabila pemantau anda berpasangan dengan aplikasi ini.
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6 Setting Date and Time Manually
 手動設定日期與時間  การตั Ѹงคา่วันทีѷและเวลาดว้ยตนเอง

 날짜와 시간 수동 설정  Mengatur Tanggal dan Waktu secara Manual
 ေနစဲွ့ǳǺင်အ့ချိနအ်ား မနǳ်Ǿရယ်သတ်မǺတ်ြခငး်  Thiết lập ngày và giờ thủ công
 Ǔतͬथ और समय मैÛयअुल Ǿप से सेट करना  Menetapkan Tarikh dan Masa Secara Manual

If your monitor is paired with your smart device, date and time is set automatically. 
When you need to set them manually, set year > month > day > hour > minute.

 若血壓計與您的智慧裝置配對，將自動設定日期與時間。若您需要手動設定它們，請設定
年 > 月 > 日 > 小時 > 分鐘。

 스마트폰과 연동(페어링)되면 날짜와 시간이 자동으로 설정됩니다. 수동으로 설정하는 경우에는 
년 > 월 > 일 > 시간 > 분 순으로 설정합니다.

 ေမာ်နတီာအား သင၏်စမတ်စက်ပစȗည်းǳǺင် ့တဲွစပ်လိǽက်ပါက၊ ေနစဲွ့ǳǺင်အ့ချိနမ်Ǻာ အလိǽအေလျာက် သတ်မǺတ်Ʊပီးြဖစ်သွားပါမည်။ ၎ငး်တိǽအ့ား 
မနǳ်Ǿရယ်သတ်မǺတ်ရနလိ်ǽအပ်သည့်အခါ၊ ǳǺစ် > လ > ရက် > နာရီ > မိနစ် ကိǽ သတ်မǺတ်ပါ။
 यǑद आपका मॉनीटर आपके èमाट[ ͫ डवाइस के साथ पयेर ͩकया जाता है, तो Ǔतͬथ और समय èवचाͧ लत ढंग से सेट 
हो जाता है। जब आपको उÛहɅ मैनअुल ढंग से सेट करन ेकȧ आवæयकता हो, तो वष[ > महȣना > Ǒदन > घटें > ͧमनट 
सेट करɅ।
 หากเครืѷองวัดของคณุจับคูกั่บอุปกรณ์สมารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ วันทีѷและเวลาจะถกูตั Ѹงคา่โดยอัตโนมัต ิ
หากจําเป็นตอ้งตั Ѹงคา่วันทีѷและเวลาดว้ยตนเอง ตั Ѹงคา่ปี > เดอืน > วันทีѷ > ชัѷวโมง > นาที
 Jika monitor Anda dipasangkan dengan perangkat cerdas, tanggal dan waktu akan diatur secara 
otomatis. Saat Anda perlu mengaturnya secara manual, atur tahun > bulan > hari > jam > menit.
 Nếu máy đo huyết áp được kết nối với thiết bị thông minh, ngày và giờ sẽ được cài đặt tự động. 
Khi bạn cần cài đặt thủ công, hãy cài đặt năm > tháng > ngày > giờ > phút.
 Jika pemantau anda berpasangan dengan peranti pintar anda, tarikh dan masa ditetapkan secara automatik. 
Apabila anda perlu menetapkannya secara manual, tetapkan tahun > bulan > hari > jam > minit.
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Back / Forward
 後退 / 前進
 
 နောက်သ့ုိ / ရှေ့သို့
 आगे / पीछे
 ย้อนกลับ / ไปข้างหน้า
 Mundur / Maju
 Quay lại / Tiếp theo
 Undur / Maju
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Year

Month

Day

Hour

Minute

7 Applying the Cuff on the Left Arm
 在左臂上捲繞壓脈帶  การใชผ้า้พันแขนกับแขนขา้งซา้ย

 왼팔에 커프 감기  Memasang Manset di Lengan Kiri
 ဘယ်ဘက်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်လက်ပတ်ကိǽပတ်ြခငး်  Quấn vòng bít trên cánh tay trái
 बाɃ भुजा पर कफ़ लगाना  Memakai Kaf pada Lengan Kiri

3Tube side of the cuff should be 1 - 2 cm above the inside elbow.
 壓脈帶的空氣管一側應在肘部內側上方 1 ∼ 2 公分處。

 팔꿈치 안 쪽의 접히는 부분에서 1~2cm 간격을 두고 감아줍니다.
 လက်ပတ်၏Ǣပနဘ်က်ြခမ်းသည် အတွငး်ဘက်တံေတာငဆ်စ်၏အထက် 1-2 cm တွင ်ǹǺိသင်ပ့ါသည်။
 कफ़ का ɪयूब वाला Ǒहèसा कोहनी के भीतरȣ Ǒहèसे से 1-2 cm ऊपर होना चाǑहए।
 ดา้นสายยางของผา้พันแขนควรอยู่สงูกวา่ดา้นในขอ้ศอก 1 - 2 ซม.
 Sisi tabung manset harus berada 1 - 2 cm di atas sikut bagian dalam.
 Ống dẫn khí trên vòng bít phải cao hơn mặt trong khuỷu tay 1 - 2 cm.
 Bahagian tiub kaf hendaklah 1 - 2 cm di atas bahagian dalam siku.

4Make sure that air tube is on the inside of your arm and wrap the cuff 
securely so it can no longer slip round.

 確保空氣管位於手臂內側並牢固地包覆壓脈帶，使其不再滑動。
 에어튜브는 팔 안쪽의 중앙에 위치시키며 단단히 고정합니다.
 ေလǢပနမ်Ǻာ သင်လ့က်ေမာငး်အတွငး်ဘက်ေပȆတွငǹ်Ǻိေနေƭကာငး် ေသချာေအာငလ်ǽပ်ကာ ေချာ်ထွက်သွားြခငး်မǹǺိေစရန ်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ 
ေသချာစွာပတ်ပါ။
 सुǓनिæचत करɅ ͩक एयर ɪयबू आपकȧ बांह के भीतरȣ Ǒहèसे कȧ तरफ है और कफ़ को मजबतूी से लपटे लɅ ताͩ क यह ͩफसल 
कर दसूरȣ तरफ नहȣं जा सके।
 ตรวจสอบใหแ้นใ่จวา่ สายยางอยูบ่นแขนดา้นในและพนัผา้พนัแขนใหแ้นน่โดยไมส่ามารถหมนุรอบแขนได ้
 Pastikan selang udara berada di bagian dalam lengan, lalu bungkuskan manset dengan aman agar tidak bergerak.
 Đảm bảo rằng ống khí ở mặt trong cánh tay của bạn và quấn chặt vòng bít để không bị trượt ra.
 Pastikan tiub udara di sebelah dalam lengan anda dan balut kaf dengan ketat supaya ia tidak lagi bergerak.

If taking measurements on the right arm, refer to:
 如果在右臂上進行測量，請參閱使用說明書 之 2.3。

 오른팔로 측정할 경우, 사용설명서  의 2.3 을 참조하
여 주세요. ညာဘက်လက်ေမာငး်ေပȆတွင ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪များြပǿလǽပ်ပါက၊ ေဖာ်ြပပါအား ကိǽးကားပါ။

 दाɃ भुजा पर मापन करते समय, Úयान दɅ:
 หากทําการวัดทีѷแขนขา้งขวา โปรดดทูีѷ:
 Jika melakukan pengukuran di lengan kanan, lihat: Nếu tiến hành đo trên cánh tay phải, hãy tham khảo:
 Jika mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, rujuk:

Instruction Manual  
 2.3
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8 Sitting Correctly
 正確坐姿  การนัѷงในทา่ทีѷถกูตอ้ง

 올바른 자세 확인  Duduk dengan Benar
 မǺနက်နစွ်ာ ထိǽငြ်ခငး်  Ngồi đúng tư thế
 सहȣ तरȣके से बैठना  Meletak dengan Betul

1 Sit comfortably with your back and arm supported.
 舒適地坐著，並讓背部和手臂有穩定支撐。

 등을 바르게 펴고 앉아서 테이블에 팔꿈치를 올려놓습니다.
 ေနာက်ေကျာǳǺင် ့လက်ေမာငး်ကိǽ ေထာက်ထားƱပီး သက်တာင်သ့က်သာစွာ ထိǽငပ်ါ။
 अपनी पीठ और बांह को सहारा देते हुए आराम से बैठɅ ।
 นัѷงในท่าทีѷสบาย เกา้อีѸมพีนักพงิ และมทีีѷวางแขน
 Duduklah dengan punggung dan lengan disangga.
 Ngồi thoải mái với lưng và cánh tay của bạn được đỡ.
 Duduk dengan selesa dengan belakang dan lengan anda disokong.

2 Place the arm cuff at the same level as your heart.
 將手臂壓脈帶放在與心臟同高的位置。

 커프는 심장과 같은 높이에 위치하도록 합니다.
 လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ သင်ǳ့ǺလံǽးǳǺင် ့အြမင်အ့တǾတǾ ထားǹǺိပါ။
 आम[ कफ़ को अपने ǿदय के èतर पर रखɅ।
 วางผา้พันแขนในระดับเดยีวกับหัวใจของคณุ
 Letakkan manset lengan dengan posisi yang sama sesuai level jantung Anda.
 Đặt vòng bít bắp tay ngang tim.
 Letakkan kaf lengan pada paras yang sama dengan jantung anda.

3 Keep feet flat, legs uncrossed, remain still and do not talk.
 雙腳平放，不要交叉雙腿，保持靜止，不要說話。

 다리를 꼬지 않은 상태에서 양발은 바닥에 대고, 움직이거나 말을 하지 않습니다.
 ေြခဖဝါးချထားကာ ေြခေထာက်ချိတ်ထားြခငး်မǹǺိဘထိဲǽငက်ာ Ʊငမ်ိƱငမ်ိေနƱပီး စကားမေြပာပါǳǺင်။့
 पैर सपाट रखɅ, पैर मुड़े न हɉ, िèथर रहɅ और बात नहȣं करɅ।
 วางเทา้ราบกับพืѸน ไมไ่ขวข้า นัѷงนิѷงๆ และหา้มพูดคยุ
 Jaga agar telapak kaki rata, jangan silangkan kaki, tetap diam, dan jangan berbicara.
 Giữ bàn chân phẳng, chân không bắt chéo, không cử động và không nói chuyện.
 Pastikan kaki anda rata, kaki disilangkan, jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap.
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9 Taking a Measurement
 測量  การทําการวัด

 측정하기  Melakukan Pengukuran
 တိǽငး်တာမ˪ ြပǿလǽပ်ြခငး်  Tiến hành đo
 माप लेना  Mengambil Ukuran

When the [START/STOP] button is pressed, the measurement is taken and saved 
automatically. Open the app to transfer the reading.

 按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵時，將自動進行測量並儲存。打開應用程式以傳輸數值。
 [START/STOP] (시작 / 정지) 버튼을 누르면 측정이 이루어지고 자동으로 저장됩니다. 앱을 열어서 측
정값을 전송합니다.

 [START/STOP] (စတငရ်န/်ရပ်တန်ရ့န)် ခလǽတ်ကိǽǳǺပ်ိလိǽက်သည့်အခါ၊ တိǽငး်တာမ˪ကိǽ အလိǽအေလျာက်လǽပ်ေဆာငƱ်ပီး 
သမ်ိးဆည်းမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪ကိǽလȄဲေြပာငး်ရန ်အက်ပ်ကိǽဖွင်ပ့ါ။
 [START/STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन को दबाने पर मापन èवचाͧलत ढंग से लेकर सहेज Ǒदया जाता है। 
रȣͫडगं को èथानांतǐरत करने के ͧलए ऐप खोलɅ।
 เมืѷอกดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เริѷม/หยุด) การวัดคา่จะเริѷมตน้และคา่จะถกูบันทกึโดยอัตโนมัต ิ
เปิดแอปเพืѷอโอนขอ้มลูคา่ทีѷวัดได ้
 Saat tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) ditekan, pengukuran diambil dan disimpan secara 
otomatis. Buka aplikasi untuk mentransfer pembacaan.
 Khi nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại), quá trình đo được thực hiện và lưu lại 
kết quả tự động. Mở ứng dụng để truyền kết quả đo.
 Apabila butang [START/STOP] (Mula / berhenti) ditekan, ukuran diambil dan disimpan secara 
automatik. Buka aplikasi untuk memindahkan bacaan.

If your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg:
After the arm cuff starts to inflate, press and hold the [START/STOP] button until the 
monitor inflates 30 to 40 mmHg higher than your expected systolic pressure.

 如果您的收縮壓超過 210 mmHg：手臂壓脈帶開始加壓後，按住 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵，直
到血壓計加壓使壓力比預期收縮壓高 30 ~ 40 mmHg。

 최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상인 경우 : 가압이 시작되면 예상되는 최고혈압 보다 30~40mmHg 더 가압될 때까지 
[START/STOP](시작 / 정지) 버튼을 누른 상태를 유지합니다.
 သင၏် ǳǺလံǽးကျံǿ˺ဖိအားသည် 210 mmHg ထက် ပိǽများေနပါက- လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်အား စတငက်ာ 
ေလသွငး်Ʊပီးေနာက်၊ သငေ်မȂာ်လင်ထ့ားသည့် စစȗတိǽးလစ်ဖိအားထက် 30 မǺ 40 mmHg အထိ ေမာ်နတီာမǺ ေလမသွငး်မြခငး် [START/
STOP] (စတငရ်န/်ရပ်တန်ရ့န)် ခလǽတ်ကိǽ ဖိကာǳǺပ်ိထားပါ။
 यǑद आपका ͧसèटोͧलक दाब 210 mmHg से अͬधक है: जब आम[ कफ़ भरना शुǾ हो जाए, [START/
STOP] (शुǽ/ǽकɅ ) बटन को दबाएं और तब तक दबाकर रखɅ जब तक मॉनीटर आपके अपेͯ¢त ͧ सèटोͧलक 
दाब से 30 से 40 mmHg अͬधक भर नहȣं जाता।.

 หากความดนัโลหติตวับนของคณุสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg: หลงัจากผา้พนัแขนเริѷมพองตวั กดปุ่ม [START/STOP] 
(เริѷม/หยดุ) คา้งไวจ้นกวา่เครืѷองวดัจะปลอ่ยลมเขา้สงูกวา่ความดนัโลหติตวับนของคณุทีѷคาดไว ้30 ถงึ 40 mmHg
 Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg: Setelah manset lengan mulai mengembang, tekan 
dan tahan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) hingga monitor mengembang 30 hingga 40 mmHg 
lebih tinggi dari tekanan sistolik yang diharapkan.
 Nếu huyết áp tâm thu của bạn cao hơn 210 mmHg: Sau khi vòng bít bắt đầu căng lên, nhấn 
và giữ nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) cho đến khi vòng bít tăng lên cao hơn từ 30 - 40 
mmHg so với huyết áp tâm thu dự kiến của bạn.
 Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih dari 210 mmHg: Selepas kaf lengan mula mengembang, tekan dan 
tahan butang [START/STOP] (Mula / berhenti)sehingga pemantau mengembang 30 hingga 40 mmHg 
lebih tinggi daripada tekanan sistolik yang anda jangka.
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* sec+: press the button at least the specified number of seconds. / 按壓住按鈕的時間需達到指定秒數。 / 
최소 몇 초 동안 버튼을 누릅니다. / အနည်းဆံǽး သတ်မǺတ် စကȒ န ့ƭ်ကာသည်အထိ ခလǽတ်ကိǽ ǳǺပိ်ပါ။ / 
कम से कम ǓनǑद[çट सेकंड के ͧलए बटन दबाएं। / กดปุ่ มคา้งไวต้ามเวลาทีѷระบุเป็นอย่างนอ้ย / 
tekan tombol sedikitnya selama waktu yang ditentukan dalam detik. / 
nhấn nút trong thời gian ít nhất bằng số giây được chỉ định. / 
tekan butang sekurang-kurangnya bilangan detik yang ditentukan.

9 Taking a Measurement
 測量  การทําการวัด

 측정하기  Melakukan Pengukuran
 တိǽငး်တာမ˪ ြပǿလǽပ်ြခငး်  Tiến hành đo
 माप लेना  Mengambil Ukuran

Taking a measurement in guest mode

 在訪客模式中取得測量值
 게스트 모드에서 측정
 ဧည်သည်မǽဒတွ်င ်တိǽငး်တာမ˪ြပǿလǽပ်ြခငး်
 गेèट मोड मɅ एक मापन लेना
 การวัดในโหมดผูม้าเยอืน
 Melakukan pengukuran dalam mode tamu
 Đo ở chế độ khách
 Mengambil ukuran dalam mod tetamu

The guest mode can be used to take a single measurement for another user. No 
readings are stored in the memory.

 可使用訪客模式，為另一個使用者測量一次血壓。不會將任何數值儲存到記憶體。
 게스트 모드는 다른 사용자가 단일(일회성) 측정을 할 수 있으며, 측정값은 저장되지 않습니다.
 အြခား အသံǽးြပǿသǾအတွက် တိǽငး်တာမ˪ ြပǿလǽပ်ရန ်ဧည့်သည်မǽဒကိ်ǽ အသံǽးြပǿǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။ ဖတ်ြပမ˪များကိǽ မမ်မိǽရီတွင ်မသမ်ိးဆည်းပါ။
 गेèट मोड का उपयोग ͩकसी अÛय उपयोगकता[ के ͧलए एकल माप लेने के ͧलए ͩकया जा सकता है। कोई 
भी रȣͫडगं मेमोरȣ मɅ संĒहȣत नहȣं कȧ जाती है।
 โหมดผูม้าเยอืนใชสํ้าหรับวัดคา่ใหผู้ใ้ชค้นอืѷนเพยีงครั Ѹงเดยีว คา่ทีѷอา่นไดจ้ะไมจ่ดัเก็บเอาไวใ้นหนว่ยความจํา
 Mode tamu dapat digunakan untuk melakukan satu pengukuran bagi pengguna lain. Tidak ada hasil pengukuran yang disimpan 
dalam memori.
 Có thể dùng chế độ khách để đo một lần cho một người khác. Không có kết quả đo nào được lưu trữ trong bộ nhớ.
 Mod tetamu boleh digunakan untuk mengambil satu ukuran untuk penggunalain. Tiada bacaan disimpan dalam memori.
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10 Checking Readings
 檢查數值  การตรวจสอบคา่ทีѷวัดได ้

 측정값 확인  Memeriksa Pembacaan
 ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪များကိǽ စစ်ေဆးြခငး်  Kiểm tra kết quả đo
 रȣͫडगं कȧ जांच करना  Memeriksa Bacaan
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1 Appears if "SYS" is 135 mmHg or above 
and/or "DIA" is 85 mmHg* or above.

 如果「收縮壓」為 135 mmHg 或更高和 /
或「舒張壓」為 85 mmHg* 或更高，則
會出現。

 “최고혈압(SYS)”이 135mmHg 이상 또는 “최저혈압
(DIA)”이 85mmHg* 이상이면 표시됩니다.
 “SYS” ဟǽေပȆလာပါက 135 mmHg သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 
၎ငး်အထက်ြဖစ်Ʊပီး/သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် “DIA” မǺာ 85 mmHg*  
သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် ၎ငး်အထက် ြဖစ်ပါသည်။
 "SYS" के 135 mmHg या अͬधक और/या "DIA" 
के 85 mmHg* या अͬधक होने पर Ĥदͧश[त होता है।
 สญัลักษณ์ปรากฎขึѸน เมืѷอคา่ความดันตัวบน 
“SYS”เท่ากับหรอืมากกว่า 135 mmHg 
และคา่ความดันตัวลา่ง “DIA” 
เท่ากับหรอืมากกว่า 85 mmHg

 Muncul jika "SYS" sebesar 135 mmHg ke atas dan/atau "DIA" sebesar 85 mmHg* ke atas.
 Hiệṇ lên nếu "SYS" (huyết áp tâm thu) có giá trị 135 mmHg trở lên và/hoặc "DIA" (huyết áp 
tâm trương) có giá trị 85 mmHg* trở lên.

 Muncul jika bacaan "SYS" 135 mmHg atau lebih tinggi dan/atau "DIA" 85 mmHg* atau lebih tinggi.

2 Appears when an irregular rhythm** is detected during a measurement. 
If it appears repeatedly, OMRON recommends to consult your physician.

 測量期間偵測到不規則脈波 **時出現。如果反覆出現，OMRON 建議諮詢您的醫師。
 측정 중에 불규칙 맥파**가 감지되는 경우에 표시됩니다. 빈번하게 표시되는 경우에는 의
사와 상담하는 것을 권장합니다.

 တိǽငး်တာေနစǶအတွငး် ပံǽမǺနမ်ဟǽတ်သည့်စည်းချက်**ကိǽ ေထာက်လǺမ်းမိသည့်အခါ ေပȆလာပါသည်။ ၎ငး် 
ထပ်ကာထပ်ကာေပȆလာပါက၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ်ǳǺင် ့ေဆွးေǳးွရန ်OMRON မǺ အƭကံြပǿပါသည်။

 एक मापन के दौरान एक अǓनयͧमत लय** कȧ पहचान होन ेपर Ĥदͧश[त होता है। यǑद यह बार-
बार Ĥदͧश[त होता है, तब OMRON आपको अपन ेͬचͩक×सक से परामश[ करन ेकȧ सलाह देता है।

 สัญลักษณป์รากฏเมืѷอตรวจจับไดว้า่ จังหวะการเตน้ของหัวใจผดิปกต*ิ* ขณะทําการวัด 
หากปรากฎสัญลักษณน์ีѸซํѸาบอ่ยครัѸง OMRON แนะนําใหป้รกึษาแพทย์

 Muncul saat irama tak beraturan** terdeteksi selama pengukuran. Jika muncul secara 
berulang, OMRON menyarankan Anda untuk berkonsultasi dengan dokter.
 Hiện lên khi phát hiện nhịp không đều** trong quá trình đo. Nếu biểu tượng hiện lên 
nhiều lần, OMRON khuyên bạn nên tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của mình.

 Muncul apabila rentak tidak sekata** dikesan semasa membuat ukuran. Jika muncul secara 
berulangan, OMRON mengesyorkan supaya anda merujuk pada doktor anda.

3 Appears when your body moves during a measurement. Remove the 
arm cuff, wait 2-3 minutes and try again.

 測量過程中身體移動時出現。取下手臂壓脈帶，等待 2∼ 3 分鐘再試一次。
 측정 중에 몸을 움직인 경우에 표시됩니다. 커프를 팔에서 분리하고 2~3 분 후에 다시 측정하여 주세요.
 တိǽငး်တာေနစǶအတွငး် သင်ခ့ǳȥာကိǽယ် လ˪ပ်ǹǺားသည့်အခါ ေပȆလာပါသည်။ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိǽ 
ဖယ်ǹǺားကာ 2-3 မိနစ်ေစာင်Ʊ့ပီး ထပ်မံတိǽငး်တာပါ။

 मापन के दौरान आपके शरȣर के Ǒहलने पर Ĥदͧश[त होता है। आम[ कफ़ ǓनकालɅ, 2-3 ͧमनट तक 
Ĥती¢ा करɅ और दोबारा कोͧशश करɅ।

 สัญลักษณ์ปรากฎขึѸนเมืѷออคุณขยับร่างกายขณะทําการวัด ถอดผา้พันแขนออก รอ 2-3 นาทแีลว้ลองอกีครัѸง
 Muncul saat tubuh Anda bergerak saat pengukuran. Lepas manset lengan, tunggu 2-3 menit lalu coba lagi.
 Hiệṇ lên khi cơ thể bạn cử động trong quá trình đo. Tháo vòng bít, đợi 2-3 phút và thử lại.
 Muncul apabila badan anda bergerak semasa membuat ukuran. Tanggalkan kaf lengan, tunggu 2-3 minit dan cuba lagi.
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4 Cuff is tight enough.

 壓脈帶有綁緊。
 커프를 올바른 세기로 착용한 경우에 표시
 လက်ပတ်မǺာ လံǽေလာက်ေအာင်တင်းƭကပ်ေနƱပီြဖစ်ပါသည်။
 कफ़ पया[Üत Ǿप से कसी है।
 ผา้พันแขนแนน่พอดี
 Manset cukup kencang.
 Vòng bít đủ chặt.
 Kaf tidak cukup ketat.

4 Apply cuff again MORE TIGHTLY.

 再次更緊地捲繞壓脈帶。
 커프를 느슨하게 착용한 경우에 표시
 လက်ပတ်ကိǽ ထပ်မံ၍ ပိǽƭကပ်ေအာငပ်တ်ပါ။
 कफ़ दोबारा अͬधक कस कर बांधɅ
 พันผา้พันแขนอกีครั Ѹงใหแ้น่นกวา่เดมิ
 Pasang manset kembali LEBIH KENCANG.
 Quấn vòng bít CHẶT HƠN.
 Pakai kaf sekali lagi dengan LEBIH KETAT.

*The high blood pressure definition is based on the 2018 ESH/ESC Guidelines.

 *高血壓定義基於 2018 ESH/ESC 指引。
 * 고혈압의 정의는 2018 ESH/ESC 지침을 토대로 합니다.
 *ေသွးဖိအားြမင်ြ့ခငး်အဓိပȧါယ်သတ်မǺတ်ချက်မǺာ 2018 ESH/ESC လမ်းǷȄနခ်ျက်များေပȆတွင ်အေြခခံပါသည်။
 *उÍच रÈत चाप कȧ पǐरभाषा 2018 ESH/ESC के Ǒदशा-Ǔनदȶशɉ पर आधाǐरत है।
 *คําจํากัดความความดันโลหติสงูยดึตามแนวทางการรักษาภาวะความดันโลหติสงู ESH/ESC 2018
 *Definisi tekanan darah tinggi didasarkan pada Pedoman 2018 ESH/ESC.
 *Định nghĩa về huyết áp cao dựa trên Hướng dẫn về ESH/ESC 2018.
 *Definisi Tekanan darah tinggi adalah berdasarkan Garis Panduan 2018 ESH/ESC.

**An irregular heart beat rhythm is defined as a rhythm that is 25 % less or 25 % 
more than the average rhythm detected during a measurement.

 **不規則脈波的定義是，測量期間偵測到低於或高出平均數值 25% 的脈搏。
 ** 불규칙 맥파는 혈압을 측정하는 동안 감지되는 평균 맥파보다 25% 미만이거나 25%를 초과하는 
맥파으로 정의됩니다.

 **ပံǽမǺနမ်ဟǽတ်သည့်ǳǺလံǽးခǽနǳ်န˪း်အား တိǽငး်တာစǶအတွငး် သိǹǺိရသည့ပ်ျမ်းမȂခǽနǳ်န˪း်ထက် 25% ေလျာ့ေန သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 25% ပိǽေနေသာခǽန်ǳန˪း်အြဖစ် 
အဓိပȧါယ်ဖွင်ဆိ့ǽပါသည်။

 **ǿदय धड़कने कȧ अǓनयͧमत लय को एक मापन के दौरान पहचानी गई औसत लय से 25 % कम या 
25 % अͬधक के Ǿप मɅ पǐरभाͪषत ͩकया जाता है।

 **จังหวะการเตน้ของหัวใจผดิปกต ิหมายถงึ จังหวะการเตน้ทีѷตํѷากวา่คา่เฉลีѷย 25% หรอืสงูกว่าคา่เฉลีѷย 
25% ทีѷตรวจจับไดข้ณะทําการวัด

 **Irama detak jantung tak beraturan didefinisikan sebagai irama yang 25% kurang dari atau 25% lebih 
dari irama rata-rata yang terdeteksi saat pengukuran.

 **Nhịp tim bất thường được định nghĩa là nhịp ít hơn 25% hoặc lớn hơn 25% so với nhịp trung 
bình phát hiện thấy trong quá trình đo.

 **Rentak jantung tidak sekata ditakrifkan sebagai rentak yang 25% kurang atau 25% lebih daripada 
rentak purata yang dikesan semasa ukuran.

Error messages or other problems? Refer to:

 錯誤訊息或其他問題？請參考使用說明書 之 3。
 에러 메세지나 다른 문제가 있는 경우에는 사용설명서 

 의 3 를 참조하여 주세요.
 အမǺားအယွငး်မက်ေဆ့ချ်များ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် အြခားြပဿနာများ။ ကိǽးကားရန-်
 ğुǑट संदेश या अÛय समèयाएं? देखɅ:
 สญัลกัษณแ์ละขอ้ความบง่บอกขอ้ผดิพลาดหรอืปัญหาอืѷนๆ 
โปรดดทูีѷ:
 Pesan kesalahan atau masalah lain? Lihat:
 Thông báo lỗi hoặc vấn đề khác? Tham khảo:
 Mesej ralat atau masalah lain? Rujuk pada:
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11 Using Memory Functions
 使用記憶功能  การใชฟั้งกช์ัѷนหน่วยความจํา

 메모리 기능 사용  Menggunakan Fungsi Memori
 မနမိ်ǽရီလǽပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်များကိǽအသံǽးြပǿြခငး်  Sử dụng chức năng bộ nhớ
 मेमोरȣ फ़ंÈशन का उपयोग करना  Menggunakan Fungsi Memori

11.1 Readings Stored in Memory

 記憶體中儲存的數值
 메모리에 저장된 측정값 확인
 မနမိ်ǽရီတွငသ်မ်ိးထားသည့်ဖတ်Ǹ˪ြခငး်များ
 मेमोरȣ मɅ भंडाǐरत रȣͫडÊंस
 คา่ทีѷบันทกึไวใ้นหนว่ยความจํา
 Membaca Memori Tersimpan
 Kết quả đo được lưu trong bộ nhớ
 Bacaan yang Disimpan dalam Memori

Up to 100 readings are 
stored.

 最多可儲存 
100 組數值。

 100 회의 측정값을 저
장합니다.

 ေဖာ်ြပချက် 100 အထိ 
သမ်ိးထားသည်

 100 रȣͫडÊंस तक संĒǑहत 
करता है।
 จัดเก็บการอ่านสงูสดุ 100 
รายการ
 Hingga 100 bacaan 
disimpan.
 Lưu trữ được lên đến 
100 kết quả đo.
 Sehingga 100 bacaan 
disimpan.

11.2 Average of the Latest 2 or 3 Readings Taken 
within a 10 Minute Span

 10 分鐘內最新 2 或 3 次數值的平均值
 10 분 이내에 측정한 2 회 또는 3 회의 평균 측정값
 10 မိနစ် အတိǽငး်အတာအတွငး် ရယǾထားသည့် ေနာက်ဆံǽး ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪ 2 ခါ သိǽမ့ဟǽတ် 3 
ခါ၏ ပျမ်းမȂ
 10 ͧमनट कȧ अवͬध मɅ लȣ गɃ नवीनतम 2 या 3 रȣͫडÊंस का औसत
 คา่เฉลีѷยของคา่ทีѷวัดได ้2 หรอื 3 ครัѸงลา่สดุภายในระยะเวลา 10 นาที
 Rata-rata 2 atau 3 Pembacaan Terakhir yang dilakukan dalam Jangka 10 Menit
 Trung bình từ 2 hoặc 3 kết quả đo gần nhất đã tiến hành đo mỗi 10 phút
 Purata 2 atau 3 Bacaan Terkini Yang Diambil dalam Selang Masa 10 Minit

11.3 Deleting All Readings

 刪除所有數值
 저장된 측정값 모두 삭제
 ဖတ်Ǹ˪မ˪အားလံǽးကိǽဖျက်ပစ်ြခငး်

 सभी रȣͫडÊंस को हटाना
 การลบคา่ทัѸงหมด
 Menghapus Semua Pembacaan
 Xóa tất cả kết quả đo
 Memadamkan Semua Bacaan
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12 Other Settings
 其他設定  การตั Ѹงคา่อืѷนๆ

 그 밖의 설정  Pengaturan Lainnya
 အြခား ဆက်တငမ်ျား  Cài đặt khác
 अÛय सेǑटगं  Tetapan Lain

12.1 Disabling/Enabling Bluetooth®

 關閉／開啟 Bluetooth®
 Bluetooth® 끄기 / 켜기
 Bluetooth® ကိǽ ပိတ်ြခငး်/ဖွင်ြ့ခငး်
 Bluetooth® को अ¢म/स¢म करना
 การปิด/เปิดใชง้าน Bluetooth®
 Mematikan/Menghidupkan Bluetooth®
 Tắt/bật Bluetooth®
 Menyahdayakan/Mendayakan Bluetooth®

Bluetooth is enabled by 
default.

 預設啟用 
Bluetooth。

 Bluetooth는 기본 
설정으로 활성화 되어 
있습니다.

 Bluetooth ကိǽ မǾလအတိǽငး်အရ 
ဖွင်ထ့ားသည်

 Bluetooth को ͫडफ़ॉãट Ǿप 
से स¢म ͩकया गया है

 Bluetooth 
เปิดใชง้านโดยคา่เริѷมตน้

 Bluetooth diaktifkan secara 
default. Bluetooth được bật theo 
mặc định.

 Bluetooth didayakan secara 
lalai.

12.2 Restoring to the Default Settings

 還原為預設設定
 초기 설정으로 복원
 မǾလဆက်တငကိ်ǽ ြပနလ်ည်ရယǾြခငး်
 ͫडफ़ॉãट सेǑटगं पुनèथा[ͪपत करना

 การกูค้นืการตั Ѹงคา่เริѷมตน้
 Memulihkan ke Pengaturan Default
 Khôi phục cài đặt mặc định
 Memulihkan Tetapan Lalai
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13 Optional Medical Accessories
 選購的醫療配件  อุปกรณเ์สรมิทางการแพทย์

 별매품  Aksesori Medis Opsional
 ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာ ေဆးဝါးကǽသမ˪ဆိǽငရ်ာ တဲွဖက်ပစȗည်းများ  Phụ kiện y tế tùy chọn
 वैकिãपक ͬचͩक×सा एÈसेसरȣज़  Aksesori Perubatan Pilihan

Do not throw the air plug away. The air plug 
can be applicable to the optional cuff.

 不要扔掉進氣接頭。進氣接頭可適用於另
售的壓脈帶。

 에어플러그는 버리지 마십시오. 별매품 커프에 
사용될 수 있습니다.

 ေလပလပ်ကိǽ အေဝးသိǽလ့Ȅင်မ့ပစ်ပါǳǺင်။့ ေလပလပ်အား 
ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငေ်သာလက်ပတ်တွင ်အသံǽးြပǿǳိǽငပ်ါသည်။

 एयर Üलग को नहȣं फɅ कɅ । एयर Üलग वैकिãपक 
कफ़ मɅ लगाया जा सकता है।
 อยา่กําจดัทิѸงจกุลม จกุลมสามารถใชไ้ดกั้บผา้พนัแขนเสรมิ
 Jangan buang sumbat udara. Sumbat udara 
dapat dipasang pada manset opsional.
 Không được vứt đầu nối ống khí đi. Đầu nối ống 
khí có thể được dùng cho vòng bít tùy chọn.
 Jangan buang palam udara. Palam udara boleh 
digunakan pada kaf opsyenal.
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14 Other Optional Parts
 其他選購配件  ชิѸนสว่นเสรมิ

 그 밖의 별매품  Komponen Opsional Lainnya
 အြခားေသာ ေရွးချယ်ǳိǽငသ်ည့် အပိǽငး်များ  Các bộ phận tùy chọn khác
 अÛय वैकिãपक भाग  Bahagian Pilihan Lain
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AC Adapter

HHP-KSM01 (for Korea)
HHP-AM01 (for Taiwan)

Made in Japan / 日本製造 / 일본 제조 / ဂျပနǳ်ိǽငင်တွံင ်ထǽတ်လǽပ်သည ်/ जापान मɅ Ǔनͧम[त / ผลติในญีѷปุ่ น / Buatan Jepang / 
Sản xuất tại Nhật Bản / Buatan Jepun

https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/
Manufacturer
製造商
ထǽတ်လǽပ်သǾ

Ǔनमा[ता
ผูผ้ลติ
Produsen

Nhà sản xuất
Pengilang

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
53, Kunotsubo, Terado-cho, Muko, KYOTO, 617-0002 
JAPAN

Asia Pacific HQ
亞太地區總部
အာǹǺပစိဖိတ် HQ

एͧशया Ĥशांत मुÉयालय
สํานักงานใหญ่
ในเอเชยีแปซฟิิก
Kantor Pusat Asia 
Pasifik

Trụ sở Khu vực 
Châu Á Thái 
Bình Dương
Ibu Pejabat Asia 
Pasifik

OMRON HEALTHCARE SINGAPORE PTE 
LTD.
438A Alexandra Road, #05-05/08 Alexandra Technopark, 
Singapore 119967
www.omronhealthcare-ap.com

Production Facility
製造廠名稱
ထǽတ်လǽပ်မ˪ဆိǽငရ်ာ 
ြဖည့်ဆည်းေပးမ˪

उ×पादन सुͪवधा
โรงงานผลติ
Fasilitas Produksi

Cơ sở sản xuất
Kemudahan 
Pengeluaran

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
Matsusaka Factory
1855-370, Kubo-cho, Matsusaka-shi, Mie, 515-8503 Japan

Importer in Republic of Korea
수입판매원

OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd.
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, Seocho-gu, seoul, Korea
Customer Service Center(1544-5718)
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

한국오므론헬스케어 ( 주 )
서울특별시 서초구 강남대로 465, A 동 18 층
( 서초동 , 교보타워 )
오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)

台灣歐姆龍健康事業股份有限公司
www.omronhealthcare.com.tw
若有問題，或欲購買其他產品及消耗品，請來電洽詢歐姆龍客服中心
客服專線： 0809-080-880


